
Regular Meeting with Public Hearing Agenda
Thursday, May 11, 2023
LEO Conference Center

300 S. West Dr.
Leander, TX 78641

6:15 PM
Board meeting protocols are available at https://bit.ly/3DHAR4v.

  
Doors will open to the public at 5:30 PM.

Members of the public may access this meeting via live stream at https://live.myvrspot.com/st?cid=MmVlZD. Please note, 
this link will not be active until approximately 5 minutes before the scheduled meeting time.

Citizens wishing to address the Board of Trustees may do so in person at the meeting location noted on the agenda. In order 
to address the Board, individuals must sign up online at https://bit.ly/3mWhhyR between noon the day prior to the meeting 
and noon the day of the meeting and be present at the meeting when their number is called. NOTE: Individuals signed up to 

speak during a Public Hearing will be called to speak during that portion of the meeting.

Citizens who need special accommodations or assistance with sign-up should contact the office of the Superintendent (512-
570-0000) during regular business hours.

The notice for this meeting was posted in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act on May 5, 2023, at 2:49 PM.
A revised notice of this meeting was posted in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act on May 8, 2023, at 12:00 PM

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as listed below.  
Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice.  Unless removed from the consent 
agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be acted on at one time.

1. CALL TO ORDER AND DECLARATION OF QUORUM
2. OPENING CEREMONY

A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Moment of Silence

3. RECOGNITION
A. Spotlight on Learning: River Ridge Elementary School
B. Glenn HS Texas Color Guard Circuit (TCGC) Percussion Scholastic A State Championship
C. Teacher and Substitute Appreciation Week, May 1 - 5
D. National Nurses and Nurses Aides Appreciation Week, May 8 - 12
E. HEB Excellence Award Nominee Erika Cruz
F. Leander ISD Prospective Principal Program (P3) and Aspiring Administrator Academy 
(AAA) Program Participants

4. COMMUNICATIONS / ANNOUNCEMENTS
A. Board Member Remarks

5. CITIZEN COMMENTS  (See the notes at the top of the agenda for instructions on how to 
sign up and details regarding speaking.)
6. PUBLIC HEARING

A. Federal Funds Overview and Public Hearing 
7. CITIZEN COMMENTS FOR FEDERAL FUNDS OVERVIEW PUBLIC HEARING (See 
the notes at the top of the agenda for instructions on how to sign up and details regarding 

4

1

https://bit.ly/3DHAR4v
https://live.myvrspot.com/st?cid=MmVlZD
https://bit.ly/3mWhhyR


speaking.)
8. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Consider Approval of Foreign Exchange Student Waiver
B. Consider Approval to Call a Public Meeting for the Purpose of Adopting the 
2023-2024 Budget and Discussion of the Proposed 2023 Tax Rate
C. Consider Approval of Budget Amendments

9. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
A. Safe and Innovative Learning Environments
B. Empowered Student Learning

10. DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS
A. STUDENT EXPERIENCE

1. 2022-2023 School Health Advisory Council (SHAC) Annual Report
2. Discussion of Leander ISD Programs
3. Discussion of Leander ISD Mathematics Initiative

B. GOVERNANCE
1. Discussion of Secondary Schools Attendance Zoning Recommendations
2. Legislative Priorities

a. Discussion of Texas Association of School Boards (TASB) 2022-24 
Advocacy Agenda Resolutions

3. Continued Discussion of Texas Association of School Boards (TASB) 
Comprehensive Policy Review - Policies CCA(LOCAL)-DNB(LOCAL)

C. OPERATIONS
1. Discussion of Districtwide Intruder Detection Audit Report Findings
2. Consider Approval of Food Service Management Contract
3. Discussion of 2023-24 Total Compensation Recommendations
4. Discussion of 2023 Certified Estimated Property Values and Recapture
5. Consider Approval of Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for 
Architectural/Engineering Services for 2023 Building Program
6. Consider Approval of Selection of Construction Delivery Method for 2023 
Building Program

11. CLOSED SESSION
A. Texas Government Code 551.071: consultation with attorney regarding, pending or 
contemplated litigation, and/or attorney client privileged matter
B. Texas Government Code 551.074: deliberation regarding resignations, terminations, 
employment, reassignments, duties, and evaluation of personnel and public officers
C. Texas Government Code 551.0821: deliberation regarding matters whereby personally 
identifiable information regarding one or more students will be disclosed
D. Texas Government Code 551.089: discussion of Districtwide Intruder Detection Audit 
Report Findings
E. Texas Government Code 551.074: deliberation and consideration of employment of Wiley 
Middle School Principal
F. Texas Government Code 551.072: deliberation regarding the purchase, exchange, lease or 
value of real property

12. ACTION PURSUANT TO CLOSED SESSION
A. Consider Employment of Wiley Middle School Principal
B. Consider approval of resolution establishing procedures for bona fide voluntary purchase 
negotiation, and alternately determining the necessity and authorizing the potential use of 
eminent domain if necessary to acquire a 75 acre parcel of land owned by Roy Kuchera and 
Alice Kuchera required for educational facility and related appurtenances and public use 
purposes.

13. BOARD MEETING DEBRIEF
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14. ADJOURNMENT

____________________________________________________________________________________
If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in a closed meeting, the board will 
conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Government Code, Chapter 551, Subchapters D 
and E or Texas Government Code section 418.183(f).  Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will 
publicly identify the section or sections of the Act authorizing the closed meeting. All final votes, actions, or decisions will 
be taken in open meeting. [See BEC(LEGAL)]
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: Overview of Federal Funds and Public Hearing
Purpose (this meeting): ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested
Administrator Responsible: Kendra Winans, Camile Clay, Kimberly Waltmon
Attachments: Overview Federal Funds and Public Hearing Presentation

Background Information:
District administration will present an overview of Federal Funds and seek public comment through a public hearing. 
The Texas Education Agency and United States Department of Education requires a public review of the targeted 
areas related to Federal Funding in preparation for the submission of the federal application for grant funds. In 
addition, the District allows for public input on the programs and strategies that are supported by federal grants.

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A

Sample Motion:
N/A
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Overview of Federal Funds 
& Public Hearing 

May 11, 2023
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PURPOSE

The purpose of this presentation is to provide an overview 
of the activities supported with federal funds and seek 
public input for the submission of Federal Applications. 
In addition, the district seeks public input on the 
Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief 
(ESSER) Funds

2
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What Federal Funds?

3

Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA)

● Title I Part A - Improving Basic Programs  - $1,103,924
● Title II Part A -Supporting Effective Instruction Program -$623,277
● Title III Part A - Limited English Proficient Program- $406,117
● Title IV Part A- Student Support and Academic Enrichment Program- $80,079

Special Education: IDEA B- $6,144,818, IDEA Preschool- $63,533

Perkins V - Career and Technical Education - $211,841

Elementary and Secondary Emergency Relief Funds (ESSER III-$15,816,305 and 
ESSER III-Supplemental- $11,649,370)
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Development of Federal Applications
• Collaboration among stakeholders
• All components included in the District Improvement Plan (DIP)

• Comprehensive Needs Assessment
• Programs, Activities
• Staff Development
• Budget/Resources
• Evaluation
• Federal Program Application and Compliance Report
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Title I Part A- Improving Basic Programs on Eligible 
Campuses 

• Increase Student Achievement 
• Emphasis on meaningful and ongoing Parent and 

Family Engagement 
• Provide educationally disadvantaged students 

access to high-quality academic programs
• Support campus intervention staff and Parent and 

Family Engagement activities

5
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Title I Part A- Targeted Activities
Parent/Family Engagement

• Parents as Teachers supplemented
• Campus-Specific, Needs-Based Events and Activities

Homeless Supports
• Materials/supplies, including school supplies and hygiene items
• Other timely student-specific resources

Interventionists 
• Identification of academic needs
• Provide intensive evidence based small-group instruction

6

10



Title II- Supporting Effective Instruction 

• Increase Student Achievement 

• Improve Educator Quality and Effectiveness

• Increase the Number of Effective Educators

• Provide Low-Income and Minority Students Greater 
Access to Effective Educators
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Title II Activities- Supporting Effective Instruction
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Title III- English Language Acquisition, Language 
Enhancement, and Academic Achievement 

• Assist Emergent Bilingual students to meet State 
academic standards 

• Establish and sustain effective language programs 
• Develop and enhance capacity to provide effective 

instructional programs 
• Promote parental, family, and community participation in 

language educational programs 
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Title III Activities

• Parent outreach and trainings
• Family literacy services and outreach
• Improving Language Instruction and Educational 

Programs by upgrading curricula and instructional 
materials 

• Professional learning opportunities for teachers
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Title IV- Student Support and Academic Enrichment

• Provide all students access to well-rounded education
• Improve academic outcomes by maintaining safe and 

healthy students
• Improve the use of technology to advance student academic 

achievement
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Perkins V - Career and Technical Education (CTE) 

• Provide career exploration and career development 
activities

• Provide professional development
• Provide the skills necessary to pursue careers in high-skill, 

high-wage, in-demand occupations
• Support integration of academic skills into CTE programs of 

study
• Support integration of programs of study
• Evaluate Perkins-funded programs including CLNA 

(Comprehensive Local Needs Assessment)
13
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Perkins V - CTE  Activities

● Personnel

● Supplies/Equipment

● Career Development Software
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Special Education

• Ensure that eligible students (ages 3-21) with disabilities are 
provided with a free appropriate public education

• Salaries of special education teachers and costs associated 
with related services personnel

• Support and direct student services
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Special Education Activities

• Personnel 75-80%
• Residential care
• Contracted services 
• Instructional materials and evaluation materials 
• Professional Learning 
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Elementary Secondary Emergency Relief (ESSER) 
Overview and Input

ESSER I, II, III and III-Supplemental

Intent of all ESSER grants is to prevent, 
prepare for, or respond to the COVID-19 
pandemic, including its impact on the social, 
emotional, mental health, and academic 
needs of students

*Plan and details can be found at ESSER Plan
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Public Hearing
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023 

 
Agenda Item: Consider Approval of Foreign Exchange Student Waiver 

Purpose (this meeting): ☐ Discussion Item/Report Only ☒ Action Requested 

Administrator Responsible: John Graham 

Attachments: N/A 

 

Background Information: 

Every three years Leander ISD completes the application for the Foreign Exchange Student waiver to limit the number 

of foreign exchange students at each Leander ISD high school.  The Commissioner will respond with an approval or 

denial letter no later than the 60th day after the date of receipt of the request.  This waiver allows for a limit of five 

or less foreign exchange students at each Leander ISD high school.  The waiver will include any new high schools 

that open in Leander ISD during the time of the approved waiver.  Our current waiver expires at the end of the 2022-

2023 school year.  Leander ISD may reapply for a new foreign exchange student waiver at the end of the period in 

which the existing waiver will expire.  An application for a new waiver should be submitted no earlier than May 1st 

of the year in which the currently approved waiver expires.  Upon Board approval, the application will be submitted 

to the Commissioner of Education for renewal 

 

Administrative Recommendation: 

Administration recommends that the Board approve the submission of the Foreign Exchange Student waiver, which 

will limit the number of foreign exchange students to five or less for each Leander ISD high school. 
 

 

Sample Motion: 

I move that the Board approve the submission of the Foreign Exchange Student waiver, which will limit the number 

of foreign exchange students to five or less for each Leander ISD high school. 
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: Consider Approval to Call a Public Meeting for the Purpose of Adopting the 
2023-2024 Budget and Discussion of the Proposed 2023 Tax Rate

Purpose (this meeting): ☐ Discussion Item/Report Only ☒ Action Requested
Administrator Responsible: Pete Pape
Attachments: N/A

Background Information:
As part of the budget and tax rate adoption process, the Board President must officially “call a meeting” for the 
purpose of discussing and adopting the budget and proposed tax rate. In accordance with Section 44.004(a) of the 
Education Code, “when the budget has been prepared under Section 44.002, the Board President shall call a meeting 
of the Board of Trustees for the purpose of adopting a budget for the succeeding fiscal year.” The Board President 
shall also provide for the publication of notice of the budget and proposed tax rate meeting in a daily, weekly, or 
biweekly newspaper published in the district. Notice of the meeting shall be published not earlier than the 30th day 
or later than the 10th day before the date of the hearing.  Any taxpayer of the district may be present and participate 
in the meeting.
 
The Administration requests that the Board President call the public meeting to be held at the June 15, 2023, Board 
meeting. The public notice for the budget/tax rate hearing will be published in the June 1st and June 11th, 2023, 
editions of Hill Country News and Four Points News, respectively. The publication in Hill Country News meets 
the legal requirements. Four Points News has converted to bi-weekly printing, so the publication date falls outside 
of the requirements, however, administration recommends continuing with publication in Four Points News as a good 
faith effort to keep the public informed. In the public notice, the Board must indicate the proposed M&O and I&S 
tax rates. The administration recommends publishing the tax rates based on the Board’s amended assumptions; M&O 
rate of $0.9344 and I&S rate of $0.3300.   

Several bills have been introduced in the 88th Legislative Session that increase compression of the Tier 1 tax rate and 
adjust the equity band for setting the state floor. Under current law, the state maximum 2023 Tier 1 tax rate allowed 
for M&O purposes is projected to be $0.8827, and the floor is $0.7944.   Based on preliminary estimates of property 
values and compression under current law, LISD’s M&O Tier 1 rate will be compressed down to $ 0.7944, resulting 
in a total M&O rate of $0.9344. The current I&S rate is $0.3300, and the Board has authority to raise or lower the 
I&S rate, as appropriate.  

The Board may adopt a tax rate that is LOWER than the published rate but must publish the Notice a second time in 
order to adopt a higher rate than that published. The 2023 certified values will be received in late July, and the actual 
tax rate will be adopted in August or September. More discussions on the actual tax rate will be held in the coming 
months but a proposed tax rate must be published in the Notice.

Section 44.0041 of the Education Code requires that, “(a) concurrently with the publication of notice of the budget, 
a school district shall post a summary of the proposed budget: (1) on the school district’s website; or (2) if the district 
has no Internet website, in the district’s central administrative office. (b) The budget summary must include: (1) 
information relating to per student and aggregate spending on (A) instruction; (B) instructional support; (C) central 
administration; (D) district operations; (E) debt service; and (F) any other category designated by the commissioner; 
and (2) a comparison to the previous year’s actual spending.”  A proposed budget document will be prepared in 
compliance with this mandate and a copy will be provided to the Board. The posting to the website will occur 
simultaneous to the publication of the public hearing notice in Hill Country News.
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The 2023-2024 budget will be adopted at the June 15, 2023 meeting.  The tax rate will be discussed at this meeting 
but will not be adopted until August or September.  

Administrative Recommendation:
The recommendation is that the Board President call a meeting for 6:15 PM for June 15, 2023, for the purpose of 
discussing and adopting the 2023-2024 budget and discussion of the 2023 proposed tax rate and authorize the 
Administration to publish a tax rate of $1.2644 for purposes of the Notice of Public Hearing.

Sample Motion:
I move that a meeting of the Board of Trustees is called for 6:15 PM on June 15, 2023, for the purpose of discussing 
and adopting the 2023-2024 budget and discussion of the 2023 proposed tax rate and authorize the Administration to 
publish a tax rate of $1.2644 for purposes of the Notice of Public Hearing.
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: Consider Approval of Budget Amendments
Purpose (this meeting): ☐ Discussion Item/Report Only ☒ Action Requested
Administrator Responsible: Pete Pape
Attachments: Monthly Budget Amendments

Background Information:
The Board of Trustees adopted the 2022-2023 budget on June 23, 2022.  Budgets for the General Operating Fund, 
Child Nutrition Fund, and Debt Service Fund were included in the official district budget. Budgets are prepared and 
approved at fund and function levels to comply with the state’s required level of control.

Budget amendments are necessary throughout the year to realign funds. Realignment of funds will increase and/or 
decrease various function levels within the budget. All necessary budget amendments that change the function level 
should be formally approved by the Board of Trustees and recorded in Board minutes. Budget amendments 
increasing or decreasing revenues and/or expenditures also require formal Board approval. 

The attached documents summarize the effect of budget transfers and amendments, and the details of the changes 
being proposed. Submitted for approval are the budget revisions/amendments requested by various campuses and 
departments through May 2, 2023.  

The amendments presented this month for the General Operating Fund (Funds 181 and 199) are as follows:
• Transfers among functions with no effect on the total operating deficit/surplus.

There are no amendments to the Child Nutrition Fund and Debt Service Fund.

Administrative Recommendation:
Administration recommends that the Board approve the budget transfers and amendments to the 2022-2023 budget, 
as presented.

Sample Motion:
I move that the Board of Trustees approve the budget transfers and amendments to the 2022-2023 budget, as 
presented.
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2022-2023 Previously Proposed Proposed
Original Amended Amendments Amended
Budget Budget 05/02/23 Budget

Revenues:
Local Sources 394,721,314$     399,757,039$  -$ 399,757,039$  
State Sources 46,456,165         53,543,635 - 53,543,635 
Federal Sources 5,318,206 6,648,206 - 6,648,206

TOTAL REVENUES 446,495,685$    459,948,880$  -$  459,948,880$  

Expenditures:
Function 11 - Instruction 250,421,598$     252,292,860$  (648,447)$  251,644,413$  
Function 12 - Instructional Resources & Media 5,032,282 5,071,464 - 5,071,464
Function 13 - Staff Development 9,909,325 9,891,723 (5,530) 9,886,193
Function 21 - Instructional Administration 4,670,311 4,545,537 6,206 4,551,743
Function 23 - School Administration 23,265,335         23,333,348 314,870 23,648,218 
Function 31 - Guidance & Counseling 21,138,589         21,083,959 6,545 21,090,504 
Function 32 - Social Services 1,531,421 1,605,076 - 1,605,076
Function 33 - Health Services 3,966,488 3,974,408 304,218 4,278,626
Function 34 - Student Transportation 13,326,682         13,606,545 - 13,606,545 
Function 35 - Food Services 10,000                 44,425 4,008 48,433 
Function 36 - Co-Curricular Activities 12,840,895         13,035,114 8,038 13,043,152 
Function 41 - General Administration 10,219,520         10,562,659 - 10,562,659 
Function 51 - Plant Maintenance & Operations 35,304,370         37,954,269 (250) 37,954,019 
Function 52 - Security 2,405,898 2,561,432 10,342 2,571,774
Function 53 - Data Processing 9,068,083 9,008,016 - 9,008,016
Function 61 - Community Services 2,256,070 2,329,189 - 2,329,189
Function 71 - Debt Service 132,000               132,000 - 132,000 
Function 81 - Capital Outlay - - - - 
Function 91 - Contracted Instruction Services 36,210,203         50,637,501 - 50,637,501 
Function 95 - JJAEP 245,000               242,275 - 242,275                              
Function 99 - Other Intergovernmental Charges 2,410,735 2,431,040 - 2,431,040

TOTAL ALL EXPENDITURES 444,364,805$    464,342,842$  -$  464,342,842$  

Excess/(Deficiency) of 
   Revenues vs. Expenditures 2,130,880$         (4,393,962)$  -$  (4,393,962)$  

Other Financing Sources/Uses
Sale of Assets 20,000$               20,000$  -$  20,000$  
Transfer Out - Other (50,000) (50,000) - (50,000) 
Transfer Out - Healthcare (7,300,000)          (7,300,000) - (7,300,000) 
Transfer Out - Healthcare Additional Contribution - - - - 
Other Uses - Settlements (180,000)             - - - 

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses (7,510,000)$        (7,330,000)$  -$  (7,330,000)$  

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Fund Balance (5,379,120)$       (11,723,962)$  -$  (11,723,962)$  

Beginning Fund Balance for Fund 181 (497,557)             (497,557) (497,557) 
Beginning Fund Balance for Fund 196 2,733,409           2,733,409 2,733,409 
Beginning Fund Balance for Fund 197 (38,743,571)        (38,743,571) (38,743,571) 
Beginning Fund Balance for Fund 199 215,354,536       215,354,536 215,354,536 

Total Beginning Fund Balance of Fund 19X * 178,846,817$     178,846,817$  178,846,817$  

Net Operating Results - All General Fund 19X (5,379,120) (11,723,962) (11,723,962) 

Projected Ending Fund Balance 173,467,697$    167,122,855$  167,122,855$  

*Audited, per 2022 ACFR

General Fund - Fund 199
Leander Independent School District

Budget Amendments/Transfers as of May 2, 2023

1
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Offset
Ref # Function Organization Amount # Description

57XX
58XX
59XX

TOTAL REVENUES -$                 

Other Resources
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN -$                         

Function 11 - Instruction
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

171 36 049 (5,856)                      Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 11 (5,856)$                    

Function 12 - Instructional Resources & Media
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 12 -$                              

Function 13 - Staff Development
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 13 -$                              

Function 21 - Instructional Administration
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 21 -$                              

Function 23 - School Administration
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

173 36 049 (399)                         Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 23 (399)$                       

EXPENDITURES:

Leander Independent School District
General Fund - New Instructional Facilities Allotment (NIFA) - Fund 181
Summary of Budget Transfers/Amendments
As of May 2, 2023

REVENUES:

2
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Leander Independent School District
General Fund - New Instructional Facilities Allotment (NIFA) - Fund 181
Summary of Budget Transfers/Amendments
As of May 2, 2023

Function 31 - Guidance & Counseling
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 31 -$                              

Function 32 - Social Services
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 32 -$                              

Function 33 - Health Services
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

172 36 049 (840)                         Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 33 (840)$                       

Function 34 - Student Transportation
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 34 -$                              

Function 35 - Food Service
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 35 -$                              

Function 36 - Co-Curricular Activities
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

171 11 049 5,856                       Campus/Department request to move funds

172 33 049 840                           Campus/Department request to move funds

173 23 049 399                           Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 36 7,095$                     

Function 41 - General Administration
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 41 -$                         

Function 51 - Plant Maintenance & Operations
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

27 52 129 (250)                         Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 51 (250)$                       

3
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Leander Independent School District
General Fund - New Instructional Facilities Allotment (NIFA) - Fund 181
Summary of Budget Transfers/Amendments
As of May 2, 2023

Function 52 - Security 
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

27 51 129 250                           Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 52 250$                         

Function 53 - Data Processing
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 53 -$                         

Function 61 - Community Services
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 61 -$                         

Function 71 - Debt Service
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 71 -$                         

Function 81 - Capital Outlay
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 81 -$                         

Function 91 - Contracted Instruction Services
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 91 -$                         

Function 99 - Other Intergovernmental Charges
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 99 -$                         

Transfers Out
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT -$                         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -$                 

INCREASE/(DECREASE) TO FUND BALANCE -$                 

4
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Offset
Ref # Function Organization Amount # Description

57XX
58XX
59XX

TOTAL REVENUES -$                   

Other Resources
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

-                              

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN -$                           

Function 11 - Instruction
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

10 36 003 (2,568)                        Campus/Department request to move funds

12 31 048 524                             Campus/Department request to move funds

11 23 046 (600)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

2 13 049 110                             Campus/Department request to move funds

17 13 125 (154)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

3 23 049 (4,000)                        Campus/Department request to move funds

10 31 128 (376)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

21 35 041 (3,231)                        Campus/Department request to move funds

22 35 041 (400)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

23 35 041 (77)                              Campus/Department request to move funds

24 35 041 (100)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

25 35 041 (200)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

26 31 110 9                                 Campus/Department request to move funds

123 13 110 (226)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

97 31 110 (506)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

107 31 110 (62)                              Campus/Department request to move funds

110 31 110 (81)                              Campus/Department request to move funds

100 31 multiple (5,362)                        Campus/Department request to move funds

14 23/31 044 (667)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

91 23 114 700                             Campus/Department request to move funds

8 36 120 (100)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

49 52 042 580                             Campus/Department request to move funds

59 13 046 (124)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

56 23 110 (752)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

35 13 042 355                             Campus/Department request to move funds

19 21 874 (894)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

32 23/33 999 (600,000)                    Increase Budget in Functions 23 and 33

28 52 115 (367)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

29 52 115 (20)                              Campus/Department request to move funds

EXPENDITURES:

Leander Independent School District
General Fund - Fund 199
Summary of Budget Transfers/Amendments
As of May 2, 2023

REVENUES:
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Leander Independent School District
General Fund - Fund 199
Summary of Budget Transfers/Amendments
As of May 2, 2023

Function 11 - Instruction (Continued)
106 13/21 917 (4,775)                        Campus/Department request to move funds

178 13 101 688                             Campus/Department request to move funds
206 52 016 (4,000)                        Campus/Department request to move funds
64 23 006 2,000                         Campus/Department request to move funds

203 52 102 (60)                              Campus/Department request to move funds

209 52 002 (783)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

202 36 001 335                             Campus/Department request to move funds

201 36 001 1,742                         Campus/Department request to move funds

163 36 049 242                             Campus/Department request to move funds

18 31 114 (41)                              Campus/Department request to move funds

20 52 041 (2,500)                        Campus/Department request to move funds

215 13 103 150                             Campus/Department request to move funds

288 23 016 (5,000)                        Campus/Department request to move funds

239 23/33 699 (12,000)                      Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 11 (642,591)$                 

Function 12 - Instructional Resources & Media
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 12 -$                                

Function 13 - Staff Development
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

6 21 119 2,763                         Campus/Department request to move funds

7 23 129 (150)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

2 11 049 (110)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

17 11 125 154                             Campus/Department request to move funds

13 36 046 (594)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

123 11 110 226                             Campus/Department request to move funds

59 11 046 124                             Campus/Department request to move funds

47 31 874 (450)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

35 11 042 (355)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

9 21 874 (3,500)                        Campus/Department request to move funds

106 11 917 200                             Campus/Department request to move funds

178 11 101 (688)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

63 52 006 (3,000)                        Campus/Department request to move funds

215 11 103 (150)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 13 (5,530)$                      

Function 21 - Instructional Administration
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

6 13 874 (2,763)                        Campus/Department request to move funds

9 13 874 3,500                         Campus/Department request to move funds

19 11 874 894                             Campus/Department request to move funds

106 11 917 4,575                         Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 21 6,206$                       
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Leander Independent School District
General Fund - Fund 199
Summary of Budget Transfers/Amendments
As of May 2, 2023

Function 23 - School Administration
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

7 13 129 150                             Campus/Department request to move funds

11 11 046 600                             Campus/Department request to move funds

3 11 049 4,000                         Campus/Department request to move funds

14 11 044 467                             Campus/Department request to move funds

91 11 114 (700)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

56 11 110 752                             Campus/Department request to move funds

32 11 999 300,000                     Increase Budget in preparation of Final Amendment

64 11 006 (2,000)                        Campus/Department request to move funds

228 11 016 5,000                         Campus/Department request to move funds

239 11 699 7,000                         Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 23 315,269$                   

Function 31 - Guidance & Counseling
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

12 11 048 (524)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

10 11 128 376                             Campus/Department request to move funds

26 11 110 (9)                                Campus/Department request to move funds

97 11 110 506                             Campus/Department request to move funds

107 11 110 62                               Campus/Department request to move funds

100 11 874 5,362                         Campus/Department request to move funds

110 11 110 81                               Campus/Department request to move funds

14 11 044 200                             Campus/Department request to move funds

47 13 874 450                             Campus/Department request to move funds

18 11 114 41                               Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 31 6,545$                       

Function 32 - Social Services
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 32 -$                                

Function 33 - Health Services
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

229 52 016 58                               Campus/Department request to move funds

32 11 999 300,000                     Increase Budget in preparation of Final Amendment

239 11 699 5,000                         Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 33 305,058$                   
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Leander Independent School District
General Fund - Fund 199
Summary of Budget Transfers/Amendments
As of May 2, 2023

Function 34 - Student Transportation
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 34 -$                                

Function 35 - Food Services
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

21 11 041 3,231                         Campus/Department request to move funds

22 11 041 400                             Campus/Department request to move funds

23 11 041 77                               Campus/Department request to move funds

24 11 041 100                             Campus/Department request to move funds

25 11 041 200                             Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 35 4,008$                       

Function 36 - Co-Curricular Activities
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

10 11 003 2,568                         Campus/Department request to move funds

13 13 046 594                             Campus/Department request to move funds

8 11 120 100                             Campus/Department request to move funds

202 11 001 (335)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

201 11 001 (1,742)                        Campus/Department request to move funds

163 11 049 (242)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 36 943$                          

Function 41 - General Administration
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 41 -$                           

Function 51 - Plant Maintenance & Operations
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 51 -$                                
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Leander Independent School District
General Fund - Fund 199
Summary of Budget Transfers/Amendments
As of May 2, 2023

Function 52 - Security 
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

229 33 016 (58)                              Campus/Department request to move funds

49 11 042 (580)                           Campus/Department request to move funds

28 11 115 367                             Campus/Department request to move funds

29 11 115 20                               Campus/Department request to move funds

206 11 016 4,000                         Campus/Department request to move funds

63 13 006 3,000                         Campus/Department request to move funds

203 11 102 60                               Campus/Department request to move funds

209 11 002 783                             Campus/Department request to move funds

20 11 041 2,500                         Campus/Department request to move funds

TOTAL FUNCTION 52 10,092$                     

Function 53 - Data Processing
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 53 -$                           

Function 61 - Community Services
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 61 -$                           

Function 71 - Debt Service
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 71 -$                           

Function 81 - Capital Outlay
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

-                                  

TOTAL FUNCTION 81 -$                           

Function 91 - Contracted Instruction Services
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 91 -$                           

Function 95 - JJAEP
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 95 -$                           
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Leander Independent School District
General Fund - Fund 199
Summary of Budget Transfers/Amendments
As of May 2, 2023

Function 99 - Other Intergovernmental Charges (TCAD/WCAD Tax Svc)
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 99 -$                           

Transfers Out/Other Uses
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT -$                           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -$                   

INCREASE/(DECREASE) TO FUND BALANCE -$                   
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Superintendent’s Report
 May 11, 2023 l Board of Trustees Meeting
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Empowered Student 
Learning, Empowered 

Staff & Impactful 
Family Engagement
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Safe and Innovative 
Learning Environments

77
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Unofficial Results
Results are considered unofficial until the LISD Board of Trustees canvasses final vote 
totals provided by the counties at the May 16 special meeting. 

The issuance of 
$698,330,000 

The issuance of 
$50,820,000 

The issuance of 
$13,670,000

 Combined 
Votes (#)

Combined 
Votes (%)

For 9,385 62.04%

Against 5,743 37.96%

 Combined 
Votes (#)

Combined 
Votes (%)

For 9,739 64.43%

Against 5,376 35.57%

 Combined 
Votes (#)

Combined 
Votes (%)

For 9,147 60.52%

Against 5,966 39.47%
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Class of 2023 
GraduationsWednesday, May 17

New Hope High School: 6:00 pm 
@ Vista Ridge HS

Friday, May 26
Rouse High School - 8:00 am

Vista Ridge High School - 12:00 pm

Glenn High School - 4:00 pm

Cedar Park High School - 8:00 pm

Saturday, May 27 
Vandegrift High School - 8:00 am

Leander High School - 12:00 pm

Friday, May 19
SELF 18+ Transition Services: 

7:00 pm @ Vista Ridge HS

May 26 & 27 @ H-E-B Center
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: 2022-2023 School Health Advisory Committee Annual Report
Purpose (this meeting): ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested
Administrator Responsible: Matt Bentz, Joseph Gorordo, Kaya Klotzek, Shannon Mann-Butler, Bonnie 

Artale, Hawley Poinsett, Kelli Merchant, Stephanie Holdren, Stefanie Turner
Attachments: 2022-2023 School Health Advisory Committee Annual Report (SHAC) 

Atch1
2022-2023 School Health Advisory Committee Annual (SHAC) Report 
Presentation

Background Information:
Per Board Policy BDF (legal), the Board shall establish a local School Health Advisory Committee (SHAC) to assist 
the district in ensuring that local community values are reflected in the district’s health education instruction. The 
2023-2024 SHAC committee annual written report is attached, and the committee is providing a presentation on the 
work the committee conducted this past year. Subcommittees include Physical Activity and Nutrition, Social and 
Emotional Well-being Substance Abuse, Social Emotional Well-being Child Protection, Protection of Marginalized 
Populations and Human Sexuality.

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A

Sample Motion:
N/A
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2022-2023 School Health Advisory Committee
(SHAC) Annual Report 

May 11, 2023
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Election 
Information

Purpose

2

● Review the work of the 2022-
2023 Leander ISD School Health 
Advisory Committee 

● Present each subcommittee's 
recommendations 
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●Make recommendations to the school board on 
coordinated school health programing and its impact on 
student health and learning.

●Does not make policy.

●Yearly reports are sent to the school board, who reviews 
and instructs Leander ISD administration if any action is 
to be taken.

3

Purpose of SHAC
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Election 
Information

SHAC Parent Leaders

4

Chair: 
Joseph Gorordo

Co-Chair: 
Shannon Mann-Butler

Secretary: 
Kaya Klotzek
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Who Are We?

PARENTS COMMUNITY 
MEMBERS

HEALTH 
PROFESSIONALS

TEACHERS PRINCIPALS

DISTRICT 
ADMINISTRATORS

SCHOOL 
BOARD 
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SHAC Requirements

Be parent led (we have volunteers!!)

SHAC must report to the School Board at least once annually.

SHAC must meet at least four (4) times annually.

SHAC must be comprised of at least five (5) members, approved by the School 
Board, and a variety of community members, parents, and district staff.

Required to have specific subcommittees. 

54



November 14, 2022 | 5:30-7:30 pm
December 12, 2022 | 5:30-7:30 pm
February 20, 2023 |  5:30-7:30 pm

March 27, 2023 | 5:30-7:30 pm

7

SHAC Meeting Dates

*Subcommittees scheduled and participated in additional work sessions to complete recommendations 
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Election 
Information

Subcommittees

8

● Physical Activity and Nutrition

● Social and Emotional Well-being

● Protection of Marginalized Population

● Human Sexuality
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Subcommittee Spokesperson: Hawley Poinsett, MS, RDN, LD, 

Recommendations: 
● Focus on Quality Nutrition Education in all applicable areas of the 

school.

○ We recommend that a needs assessment be carried out in the 2023-2024 
academic year to identify how, what, and where nutrition education is taught 
across the district.

○ This needs assessment will be used to identify areas and evidence-based 
resources to improve and make quality nutrition education easier to deliver and 
more consistent and streamlined across the district. The nutrition information 
would ensure meeting requirements but could include areas that are needed 
beyond the TEKS.

Physical Activity & Nutrition

LISD Facilitator: Jennifer Womack 9
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Substance Abuse and Fentanyl Use Prevention 
Subcommittee Spokesperson: Stefanie Turner 

Recommendations: 
● All staff are provided access to nasal naloxone as well as all nurse 

stations equipped with intramuscular naloxone option such as Zimhi. 
● Provide the community with an awareness night that specifically talks 

about Fentanyl and the dangers associated with it. 
● Explore community partnerships to bring more resources into LEO 

for students struggling with substance use.

Social and Emotional Well-being

LISD Facilitator: Steve Clark 10
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Substance Abuse and Fentanyl Use Prevention 
Subcommittee Spokesperson: Stefanie Turner 

Recommendations: 
● Explore opportunities to create a recovery high school. 

● Conduct assemblies for students with real world information. 

● Recommend A Song for Charlie curriculum for Fentanyl prevention. 

● Create a resource tab on Leander ISD website for parents            

Social and Emotional Well-being, Continued

LISD Facilitator: Steve Clark 11
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Child Protection
Subcommittee Spokesperson: Kelli Merchant 

Recommendations: 
● Recommend the adoption of the Second Step Child Protection Unit 

for EC-5 and the Monique Burr Foundation Teen Safety Matters.

● Recommend Leander ISD staff continue to explore SEL/mental 
health curriculum for secondary students. 

● Recommend the district adopted substance prevention education 
addresses mental health.

Social and Emotional Well-being, Continued

LISD Facilitator: Steve Clark 12
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Subcommittee Spokesperson: Stephanie Holdren

Recommendations: 
● Adopt a proposed definition of marginalized individuals:

○ Those who are most excluded and at risk of discrimination. 

○ People can be marginalized due to multiple factors such as:  sexual 
orientation, gender, geography, race, color, ethnicity, religion, national 
origin, socio-economic status, or differing ability/disability.

● Maintain, share, and promote the LISD List of Inclusive Activities/Events.

● Follow through on the faculty Cultural Competency survey proposed by 
Mr. Street.

Protection of Marginalized Populations

13LISD Facilitator: Matt Bentz
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https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1k42H8UDen8PgZ3-TPBMw1H4FIaQ_8s5BY3pJK_MyLQk/edit#gid=0
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● Analyze disciplinary data in regards to marginalized students.
○ Who is being disciplined in relation to the overall student population?
○ How are they being disciplined?  Are consequences equitable across the student 

population?

● Act on data from the campus climate surveys:
○ Work to increase feelings of acceptance and belonging among students.  
○ Work to improve emotional well-being in school among secondary students.
○ Encourage more advancement (PACE, QUEST, pre-AP, AP classes, etc.) among 

marginalized students starting in elementary up through high school.

Protection of Marginalized Populations, Continued

LISD Facilitator: Matt Bentz 14
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Subcommittee Spokesperson: Bonnie Artale

Recommendations: 

● The Human Sexuality Subcommittee reviewed the Human Sexuality TEKS for 
grades 7-12 and looked across grade levels at what students were expected to know 
in alignment with the TEKS. Additionally, the committee reviewed legislation around 
human sexuality to ensure our understanding of the role of the school district and 
parents throughout the process.  

● Next year SHAC committee will be reviewing resources for Human Sexuality, the 
findings from this committee will be shared with next year’s SHAC as a starting place 
for the selection process next year.

Human Sexuality

15LISD Facilitator: Alicia Westcot, Jennifer Lopez
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2022-2023 SHAC Annual Report is available on the Leander ISD SHAC Website. 

SHAC Website

16
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School Health Advisory Council (SHAC)

Annual Report

2022-2023
The Texas Education Code 28.004 requires that the Board of Trustees of each school district “establish a local
school health advisory council to assist the district in ensuring that local community values are reflected in the
district's health education instruction” and that the local school health advisory council “submit to the board of
trustees, at least annually, a written report that includes:

1. Any council recommendation concerning the school district’s health education curriculum and
instruction or related matters that the council has not previously submitted to the board;

2. Any suggested modification to a council recommendation previously submitted to the board;
3. A detailed explanation of the council's activities during the period between the date of the current report

and the date of the last prior written report.

A District Steering Committee met in early Fall 2022 to map out the direction of the School Health Advisory
Committee (SHAC). Due to the cross-functionality of the topics addressed, this year’s steering committee
consisted of the Chief Academic Officer, Senior Director of K-12 Curriculum, Science Curriculum Specialist,
Assistant Director of Athletics, and Director of Counseling Services.

The first SHAC meeting consisted of reviewing last year’s SHAC recommendations, training on the purpose
and role of a SHAC, and reviewing data on district measures. In addition, the committee reviewed the
components of the Coordinated School Health program (Nutrition, Health Services, Safe School Environment,
Counseling/Mental Health, Staff Wellness, Parent involvement, Physical Education, and Health Education).

We then led the SHAC members through an exercise where each member proposed topics they were
interested in exploring for Leander ISD. After the topics were organized into subcommittees, each member
self-selected the committee to participate based on individual interests. The subcommittees were facilitated by
District employees with feedback from committee members.

The following is a report of each committee's actions and recommendations:

Subcommittee Recommendations:

1. Physical Activity & Nutrition Subcommittee

● Recommendations: Focus on Quality Nutrition Education in all applicable areas of the school.
○ We recommend that a needs assessment be carried out in the 2023-2024 academic year to

identify how, what and where nutrition education is taught across the district.
○ This needs assessment will be used to identify areas and evidenced-based resources to

improve and make quality nutrition education easier to deliver and more consistent and
streamlined across the district. The nutrition information would ensure meeting requirements
but could include areas that are needed beyond the TEKS.66



2. Social and Emotional Well-being Subcommittee

The Social and Emotional Well-being Sub Committee's recommendations focus on the three areas listed
below. Within each area, additional recommendations are provided.

● Substance Abuse and Fentanyl Use Prevention
○ All staff are provided access to nasal naloxone as well as all nurse stations equipped with

intramuscular naloxone option such as Zimhi.
○ Provide the community with an awareness night that specifically talks about fentanyl and the

dangers associated with it
○ Explore community partnerships to bring more resources into LEO for students struggling with

substance use.
○ Explore opportunities to create a recovery high school.
○ Conduct assemblies for students with real world information.
○ Recommend A Song for Charlie curriculum for Fentanyl prevention.
○ Create a resource tab on Leander ISD website for parents

● Child Protection
○ Recommend the adoption of the Second Step Child Protection Unit for EC-5 and the Monique

Burr Foundation Teen Safety Matters.
○ Recommend Leander ISD staff continue to explore SEL/mental health curriculum for secondary

students.
○ Recommend the district adopted substance prevention education that addresses mental health.

3. Protection of Marginalized Populations Subcommittee

● Adopt a proposed definition of marginalized individuals:
○ Those who are most excluded and at risk of discrimination.
○ People can be marginalized due to multiple factors such as: sexual orientation, gender,

geography, race, color, ethnicity, religion, national origin, socio-economic status, or differing
ability/disability.

● Maintain, share, and promote the List of Inclusive Activities and Events that schools can use/integrate.
● Follow through on the faculty Cultural Competency survey proposed by Mr. Street.

○ Analyze disciplinary data in regards to marginalized students.
■ Who is being disciplined in relation to the overall student population?
■ How are they being disciplined? Are consequences equitable across the student

population?
● Based on data from the campus climate surveys:

○ Work to increase feelings of acceptance and belonging among students.
○ Work to improve emotional well-being in school among secondary students.
○ Encourage more advancement (PACE, QUEST, pre-AP, AP classes, etc.) among marginalized

students starting in elementary up through high school.
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https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1k42H8UDen8PgZ3-TPBMw1H4FIaQ_8s5BY3pJK_MyLQk/edit#gid=0
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1M_KFajfCtheNgDHDe0sqjtVkJC8EPoNm/view


4. Human Sexuality

● The Human Sexuality Subcommittee reviewed the Human Sexuality TEKS for grades 7-12 and looked 
across the grade levels at what students were expected to know in alignment of the TEKS. Additionally, 
the committee reviewed legislation around human sexuality to ensure our understanding of the role of 
the school district and parents throughout the process.

● Next year SHAC’s committee will be reviewing resources for Human Sexuality, the findings from this 
committee will be shared with next year’s SHAC as a starting place for the selection process next year.
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School Health Advisory Council (SHAC)
Annual Report
2022-2023

The Texas Education Code 28.004 requires that the Board of Trustees of each
school district “establish a local school health advisory council to assist the district in
ensuring that local community values are reflected in the district's health education
instruction” and that the local school health advisory council “submit to the board of
trustees, at least annually, a written report that includes:

1.) Any council recommendation concerning the school district’s health
education curriculum and instruction or related matters that the council
has not previously submitted to the board;

2.) Any suggested modification to a council recommendation previously
submitted to the board;

3.) A detailed explanation of the council's activities during the period
between the date of the current report and the date of the last prior
written report.

A District Steering Committee met in early Fall 2022 to map out the direction of the
School Health Advisory Committee (SHAC). Due to the cross-functionality of the
topics addressed, this year’s steering committee consisted of the Chief Academic
Officer, Assistant Superintendent of Pathways & Innovation, Senior Director of
Student Support Services, Sr. Director of K-12 Curriculum, Science Curriculum
Specialist, Assistant Director of Athletics, and Director of Counseling Services.

The first SHAC meeting consisted of reviewing last year’s SHAC recommendations,
training on the purpose and role of a SHAC, and reviewing data on district
measures. In addition, the committee reviewed the components of the Coordinated
School Health program (Nutrition, Health Services, Safe School Environment,
Counseling/Mental Health, Staff Wellness, Parent involvement, Physical Education,
and Health Education).

We then led the SHAC members through an exercise where each member proposed
topics they were interested in exploring for Leander ISD. After the topics were
organized into subcommittees, each member self-selected the committee to
participate based on individual interests. The subcommittees were facilitated by
District employees with feedback from committee members.

The following is a report of each committee's actions and recommendations:
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Subcommittee Recommendations

1. Physical Activity & Nutrition Subcommittee

● Recommendations: Focus on Quality Nutrition Education in all applicable areas of the school.
○ We recommend that a needs assessment be carried out in the 2023-2024 academic year to

identify how, what and where nutrition education is taught across the district.
○ This needs assessment will be used to identify areas and evidenced-based resources to

improve and make quality nutrition education easier to deliver and more consistent and
streamlined across the district. The nutrition information would ensure meeting requirements
but could include areas that are needed beyond the TEKS.

2. Social and Emotional Wellbeing Subcommittee

The Social and Emotional Wellbeing Sub Committee's recommendations focus on the three areas listed below.
Within each area, additional recommendations are provided.

● Substance Abuse and Fentanyl Use Prevention
○ All staff are provided access to nasal naloxone as well as all nurse stations equipped

with intramuscular naloxone option such as Zimhi.
○ Provide the community with an awareness night that specifically talks about fentanyl and

the dangers associated with it
○ Explore community partnerships to bring more resources into LEO for students

struggling with substance use.
○ Explore opportunities to create a recovery high school.
○ Conduct assemblies for students with real world information.
○ Recommend A Song for Charlie curriculum for Fentanyl prevention.
○ Create a resource tab on Leander ISD website for parents

● Child Protection
○ Recommend the adoption of the Second Step Child Protection Unit for EC-5 and the

Monique Burr Foundation Teen Safety Matters.
○ Recommend Leander ISD staff continue to explore SEL/mental health curriculum for

secondary students.
○ Recommend the district adopted substance prevention education that addresses mental

health.

3. Protection of Marginalized Populations Subcommittee

● Adopt a proposed definition of marginalized individuals:
○ Those who are most excluded and at risk of discrimination.
○ People can be marginalized due to multiple factors such as: sexual orientation, gender, geography,

race, color, ethnicity, religion, national origin, socio-economic status, or differing ability/disability.70



● Maintain, share, and promote the List of Inclusive Activities and Events that schools can use/integrate.
● Follow through on the faculty Cultural Competency survey proposed by Dr. Street.
● Analyze disciplinary data in regards to marginalized students.

○ Who is being disciplined in relation to the overall student population?
○ How are they being disciplined? Are consequences equitable across the student population?

Based on data from the campus climate surveys:
● Work to increase feelings of acceptance and belonging among students.
● Work to improve emotional well-being in school among secondary students.
● Encourage more advancement (PACE, QUEST, pre-AP, AP classes, etc.) among marginalized students

starting in elementary up through high school.

4. Human Sexuality

The Human Sexuality Subcommittee reviewed the Human Sexuality TEKS for grades 7-high school
and looked vertically at what students were expected to know and be able to do. Additionally, the committee
reviewed legislation around human sexuality to ensure our understanding of the role of the school district and
parents throughout the process.

Next year SHAC’s committee will be reviewing resources for Human Sexuality, the findings from this committee
will be shared with next year’s SHAC as a starting place for the selection process next year.
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: Discussion of Leander ISD Programs
Purpose (this meeting): ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested
Administrator Responsible: Chrysta Carlin, Matt Bentz
Attachments: Leander ISD Programs Presentation

Leander ISD Programs of Study by High School Campus Atch

Background Information:
Leander ISD provides a variety of programs for students in Pre-Kindergarten through twelfth grade. Current programs 
available in Leander ISD include unique campus-based programs, Career and Technical Education programs, and 
school-wide programs. In addition to the programs, the district provides a wide range of course offerings available to 
students, many of which can be found in the high school and middle school course catalogs. The district opened Early 
College High School as the most recent school of choice in the 2022-2023 school year. This presentation will review 
LISD programs and contrast them to the current schools of choice.

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A

Sample Motion:
N/A
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Leander ISD Programs
May 11, 2023
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PURPOSE
The purpose of this presentation is to provide the 
Board of Trustees information about current 
programs in Leander ISD and contrast them to 
schools of choice.

2
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Leander ISD Programs

● Unique Campus-Based Programs
● Career and Technical Education 

Programs
● School-wide Programs

3
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Unique Campus-Based Programming
• Programs within an 

existing school

• Initiated as a 
campus and district 
partnership

• Not offered at every 
campus

• Dual Language 
• IB Diploma Programme
• Early Childhood 

Communities

4

77



193 
COURSES

38 
PROGRAMS OF STUDY

73
 

CTE AND SUPPORTED ELECTIVE 
STUDENT ENROLLMENT (7-12) 5
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Career and Technical Education
Programs of Study:
Perkins V describes a program of study as a coordinated, non-duplicative 
sequence of academic and technical content at the secondary and 
postsecondary level that:  
● Incorporates challenging state academic standards  
● Addresses academic, technical, and employability skills  
● Aligns with the needs of industries in the state, regional, and/or local 

economy
● Progresses in specificity, beginning with all aspects of industry and 

leading to more occupation specific instruction  
● Has multiple entry and exit points that incorporate credentialing  
● Culminates in the attainment of a recognized postsecondary credential

6
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CTE Programming by Campus
Career 
Cluster

Program of Study LHS CPHS VRHS RHS VHS GHS

STEM

Programming and 
Software Development: 

Computer Science 
Studies

X X X X X X

Programming and 
Software Development: 

App Development 
(MobileMakers Edu)

‘23-’24 X ‘23-’24

Cybersecurity X X

Biomedical Science-
PLTW

X X X X

Engineering PLTW X X X X X X

As of May 11, 2023

7
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School-wide Programs

8

● Campus initiative

● Students 
automatically 
participate because 
the program is at 
their home campus

● IB Primary Years 
Programme (PYP)

● Leader in Me
● New Tech Network 

Model
● Inquiry-based 

Model
● AVID 

Demonstration 
School
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Courses

9
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Why Schools of Choice?

10
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Schools of Choice

11

A public school offering specialized educational 
opportunities that utilize a non-conventional approach, 
designed to meet the diverse needs and interests of 
students throughout the LISD community in order to:

● Provide choice and equitable access for students
● Optimize varied educational opportunities for all 

students
● Maximize efficiency in the use of school facilities, 

transportation, and other capital and operational 
resources
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Schools of Choice

12

● Unique campus code
● Student application process
● Becomes the student’s home campus
● District initiative
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Schools of Choice

13

Early College High School

Virtual Learning Academy

New Hope High School

As of May 11, 2023
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Schools of Choice

14As of May 11, 2023

● Small school setting
● Core classes through the lens of the 

program
● Allows students to focus on their 

academic interests
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As of May 11, 2023
Career Cluster Program of Study Leander Cedar Park Vista Ridge Rouse Vandegrift Glenn

Agriculutre, Food, and Natural 
Resources

Applied Agricultural Engineering x x x x x x
Environmental and Natural 

Resources 23-24 23-24
Animal Science: Animal Science 

Studies x x x
Animal Science: Veterniary 

Medicine x x x
Plant Science x x x x x x

Architecture and Construction 

Architectural Design: Architecture x x

Architectural Design: Interior 
Design x x x x

Construction 
x x

Electrical 
x

HVAC- Dual Credit x

Arts, A/V, Technology and 
Communications

Digital Communications: 
Audio/Video Productions x x x x x x

Design and Multimedia Arts: 
Graphic Design and Illustration  x x x x x x

Design and Multimedia Arts: 
Animation x x x x x

Design and Multimedia Arts: 
Fashion Design x x x x 23-24

Business, Marketing, and Finance

Business Management x x x x x x

Accounting and Financial Services 
x x

Marketing and Sales x x x x x x
Entrepreneurship x x x x

Entrepreneurship: INCubatoredu x x
Eduction and Training Teaching and Training x x x x x x

Hospitality and Tourism Culinary Arts x x
Lodging and Resort Management x

Human Services

Cosmetology and Personal Care 
Services x

Family and Community Services x x x x x x
Health and Wellness 23-24 24-25 24-25 24-25

Junior Reserve Officers' Training 
Corps

JROTC Air Force x
JROTC Navy x

Law and Public Service Law Enforcement x

Health Science Healthcare Therapeutics x x
 Exercise Science and Wellness 23-24 23-24

STEM

 Programming and Software 
Development: Computer Science 

Studies

x x x x x x
  Programming and Software 

Development: App Development 
(MobileMakersEdu) 23-24 x 23-24

Cybersecurity x x
Biomedical Science- PLTW x x x x

Engineering PLTW x x x x x x
Transportation, Distribution, and 

Logistics Automotive x
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: Discussion of Leander ISD Mathematics Initiative
Purpose (this meeting): ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested
Administrator Responsible: Matt Bentz
Attachments: Discussion of LISD Mathematics Initiative Presentation (Uploaded 05-08-

23)

Background Information:
The purpose of this presentation is to present the LISD Mathematics Initiative for discussion. Analyzing academic 
achievement data from multiple sources, the evidence demonstrates that reading achievement in LISD has returned 
to “at or near” pre-pandemic levels while mathematics achievement has not. The LISD Mathematics Initiative will 
address this challenge with a two-pronged approach: 1) Systemwide professional learning and 2) Differentiated 
campus support (tiered model). The first year of this initiative focuses on training and support in math for elementary 
grades 2-5, grade 6 mathematics, and Algebra I. Costs associated with this initiative will be funded utilizing federal 
funding from Title II and ESSER.

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A

Sample Motion:
N/A
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LISD Mathematics Initiative
2023-2024

May 11, 2023
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Purpose: 

2

The purpose of this presentation is to 

present the LISD Mathematics Initiative

for discussion.

92



What the data tells us

3

• LISD reading achievement is at or near pre-
pandemic levels

• LISD math achievement has not returned to pre-
pandemic levels

• Comparative districts - STAAR

• Nationally normed MAP progress/growth
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2022-2023: The Prototype

4

Four Campuses 

Professional learning for targeted grade levels
● 18 afternoon sessions

● LISD curriculum implementation

● Effective tier one math instructional practices

Math Curriculum Specialist on Site: 1-2 full days each  week
● Classroom observations with feedback loops 

● Modeling instruction 

● Weekly meetings with campus leaders, Instructional Coaches 

● PLC support

94



PROMISING RESULTS

5
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LISD MATHEMATICS INITIATIVE
2023-2024

Two-Pronged Approach: 

★ Systemwide, foundational professional 
learning 

★ Differentiated campus support                                   
(Tiered model)

6
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Tier 3

Embedded

Support

Tier 2 

Targeted Campus 
Support

Tier 1

Systemwide Foundational 

Professional Learning & Support 
7
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Tier 1 

Systemwide Foundational 

Professional Learning & Support 
8
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Tier 1: Systemwide Foundation                                                                             
Professional Learning & Support

• Systemwide Professional Learning: 

• Math teachers grades 2-5 

• 6th grade Math teachers 

• Algebra 1 teachers 

• Algebra I PLC: data analysis & planning

• Learning Leaders: master teachers support effort

• Scheduled, biweekly math team campus visits

• Professional Learning for district/campus leaders

• Quarterly feedback loops: curriculum/training
9
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Tier 2

Targeted Campus 
Support

10
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Tier 2: 
Targeted Campus Support

All of Tier 1 professional learning and support
plus

Math curriculum specialist on campus 1-2 full days per 
week 

• Math coaching
• PLC participation
• Observations and feedback
• Lesson planning
• Modeling 11
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Tier 3
Embedded

Support

12
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Tier 3: Embedded Support

All of Tier 1 professional learning and support

plus

Math curriculum specialist embedded on each campus 4 days per 

week 

• Math coaching

• PLC participation

• Observations and feedback

• Lesson planning

• Modeling

Math co-teacher embedded in classrooms: grades 4 & 5 (1 per 

campus) 13
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Tier 3
Embedded

Support

Tier 2 

Targeted 
Campus Support

Tier 1

Systemwide Foundational 

Professional Learning & Support 
14
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Positions/funding

15

Position Quantity Funding Source

Curriculum Specialists 9 Federal Title II funds

Teacher Learning Leaders quantity-flexible 

(extra duty)

Federal Title II funds

Co-Teachers 5 ESSER 
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: Discussion of Secondary Schools Attendance Zoning Recommendations
Purpose (this meeting): ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested
Action Requested (future meeting): June 8, 2023
Administrator Responsible: Laurelyn Arterbury and Jimmy Disler
Attachments: Discussion of Secondary Schools Attendance Zoning Recommendations Pres

Discussion of Secondary Schools Attendance Zoning Recommendations Atch

Background Information:
Secondary Schools Attendance Zoning is the first step in the District’s 10-Year Long-Range Plan. This process began 
on December 8, 2022, when the Board of Trustees approved the Attendance Zoning for Secondary School Relief 
Charter.  Tonight, the administration will provide an overview of the steps taken throughout the past five months as 
we moved through this process and will present their recommendations for the Secondary Schools Attendance Zoning 
to the Board of Trustees.  

Leander ISD has a unique situation where the northern region of the district is experiencing large amounts of growth 
while the central and southern regions are showing a decline in enrollment. Below is a brief summary of Scenario 2 
that is recommended by administration.  This scenario helps to balance enrollment for an extended period of time 
until high school 7 could potentially open in 2029-2030 and middle school 10 could potentially open in 2030-2031. 

Implementation of Middle School Scenario 2 moves 1,414 students in 2024-2025 and moves 162 students in 2028-
2029

• Provides relief for Danielson Middle School with these NBCDs that move to Leander Middle School:
o 1360, 3800, 3900, 3950, 3955, 3960, 3965, 3985, 4000, 4005

• Provides relief for Danielson Middle School with these NBCDs that move to Wiley Middle School:
o 1150, 1155, 1175, 1180, 1185, 1190, 1210

• Provides relief for Leander Middle School (in order to allow moves from Danielson Middle School), with 
these NBCDs that move to Running Brushy Middle School:

o 4625, 4630
• Provides relief for Stiles Middle School with these NBCDs that move to Henry Middle School.  

o 1705, 1825, 1830, 1845, 1855, 1860, 
o **1710 & 1725 are currently scheduled to move to Henry Middle School in 2028-2029 

• Provides relief for Henry Middle School (in order to allow moves from Stiles Middle School) these NBCDs 
that move to Cedar Park Middle School: 

o  2000, 2010, 2055, 2100, 2200, 2225

**In the fall of 2027 administration will review current demographic data and confirm the move of NBCDs 1710 
and 1725 from Stiles Middle School to Henry Middle School effective in 2028-2029.

Implementation of High School Scenario 2 moves 1,482 students
• Provides relief for Glenn High School with these neighborhood codes (NBCDs) that move to Leander High 

School:
o 1360, 1365,3800, 4100, 4105, 4200, 4225, 4240, 4250, 4260, 4300, 4325, 4350

• Provides relief for Leander High School (in order to allow for moves from Glenn High School), with these 
NBCDs that move to Cedar Park High School:

o 3100, 3350, 4650, 4905, 4910, 5075, 5080, 5200, 5205, 5210, 5220, 5230, 5235
• Provides relief for Vista Ridge High with these NBCDs that move to Cedar Park High School:

o 2000, 2010, 2055, 2100, 2200, 2225
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Administrative Recommendation:
Administration recommends the Board adopt the implementation of Middle School Scenario 2 and High School 
Scenario 2 at the June 8, 2023, Board meeting. 

Sample Motion:
N/A
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Discussion of Secondary Schools 
Attendance Zoning 
Recommendations 

May 11, 2023
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Purpose

Provide an overview of the steps taken throughout the past 
five months as we moved through the Secondary Schools 
Attendance Zoning process and present recommendations 
for the Secondary Schools Attendance Zoning to the Board 
of Trustees.  

2

110



Process
Flowchart

3
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Process Timeline

4

Oct. 2022 District uses parameters set by LRPC to create plan, timeline and 
charter

Nov. 15, 2022 Plan, timeline and charter presented to the Board

Dec. 8, 2022 Board approves charter

Jan. 23, 2023 Scenario 1 is released

Jan. 23 - Mar. 10, 2023 Feedback collected, ThoughtExchange, Let’s Talk, Community 
Forums (5 held)

Mar. 20, 2023 Scenario 2 is released

Mar. 20 - Apr. 3, 2023 Feedback collected, ThoughtExchange, Let’s Talk, Community 
Forums (2 held)

Mar. 23, 2023 Update given to the Board on Secondary School Zoning Process
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District Collects Community Input on 
Released Scenarios 
District Published/Released Scenarios:

● January 23
● March 20

Community Forums  | 6:30–8 p.m. 
● Wednesday, Feb 8 @ LHS 
● Monday, Feb 13 @ HMS 
● Wednesday, Feb 15 @ VRHS 
● Monday, Feb 27 @ WMS 
● Tuesday, Feb 28 via Zoom 
● Tuesday, Mar 21 @ CPMS 
● Monday, Mar 27 @ GHS

ThoughtExchange Summaries from each forum linked on 
Secondary School Attendance Zoning site. 
https://www.leanderisd.org/secondary-school-attendance-zoning/ 5
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Community Forums

6
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Themes from Community Input

● Concerns with increased daily commute and traffic congestion
● Change of feeder patterns 
● Anticipate rezoning when HS7 opens 
● Concerns about impact to students in final year(s) of middle school or 

high school and request for transfer exception
● Concerns about moving a large number of students into a campus at 

one time
● Questions about moving the over-capacity numbers from one school 

to another

7
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Process Timeline (cont.)

8

Apr. 17, 2023 LRPC reviews recommendation report to ensure intent of 
the Zoning Charter and Long-Range Plan

Apr. 19, 2023 Scenario 2 implementation, draft zoning transfer 
exceptions and athletic eligibility guidelines released

Apr. 19 - May 1, 2023 Feedback and questions collected through Let’s Talk on 
draft transfer exceptions and athletic eligibility 
guidelines

May 11, 2023 Recommendation report presented to the Board

Jun. 8, 2023 Board to approve MS & HS Attendance Zones for 
2024-2025 school year

Following Board approval 
of zoning scenarios

Administration will confirm final decisions about zoning 
transfer exceptions and athletic eligibility

116



9

117



Long-Range Planning Committee Reviews 
Recommended Scenario 
Long-Range Planning Committee members 
reviewed the secondary school zoning 
process, feedback and recommendation 
report to ensure intent of the Zoning 
Charter and Long-Range Plan during their 
meeting on April 17th.  

A consensogram was utilized to collect 
feedback in accordance with Step 9 of the 
zoning process.  

10
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Administrative Recommendation: 

Implementation of Scenario 2 for 
Middle School and High School 

120



13

Middle School Scenario 2 Moves

● DMS to LMS - to relieve DMS
○ 1360, 3800, 3900, 3950, 3955, 3960, 3965, 3985, 4000, 4005

● DMS to WMS - to relieve DMS
○ 1150, 1155, 1175, 1180, 1185, 1190, 1210

● LMS to RBMS - to relieve LMS in order to allow for moves from DMS 
○ 4625, 4630

● FSMS to HMS - to relieve FSMS
○ 1705, 1825, 1830, 1845, 1855, 1860
○ **1710 & 1725 are currently scheduled to move to HMS 2028-2029 

● HMS to CPMS - to relieve HMS, in order to allow for moves from 
FSMS

○ 2000, 2010, 2055, 2100, 2200, 2225

1,414 Students Move in 2024-2025 and 162 students move in 2028-2029

**In the fall of 2027 administration will review current demographic data and       
confirm the move of NBCDs 1710 and 1725 from FSMS to HMS, effective in 

2028-2029 (indicated on map by red circle).

Scenario 2 middle school NBCD moves help to balance student 
enrollment for an extended time. Middle School 10 will provide 
more relief and is projected to open in school year 2030-2031.
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Middle School Scenario 2 Enrollment Projections

14
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2024-2025 MS to HS
Feeder Pattern
Percentages

15
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High School Scenario 2 Moves 

16

● GHS to LHS - to relieve GHS
○ 1360, 1365,3800, 4100, 4105, 4200, 4225, 4240, 

4250, 4260, 4300, 4325, 4350
● LHS to CPHS - to relieve LHS in order to allow for moves 

from GHS
○ 3100, 3350, 4650, 4905, 4910, 5075, 5080, 5200, 

5205, 5210, 5220, 5230, 5235
● VRHS to CPHS - to relieve VRHS

○ 2000, 2010, 2055, 2100, 2200, 2225

1,482 Students Move

Scenario 2 high school NBCD moves help to balance 
student enrollment for an extended time.  High School 7 
will provide relief and is projected to open in school year 
2029-2030.
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High School Scenario 2 Enrollment Projections 

17
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Student Transfer Exceptions & Secondary 
Athletic Eligibility Guidelines 
On April 19th the district released the Draft Student Transfer Exceptions and Secondary 
Athletic Eligibility Guidelines under Rezoning for feedback and questions.

● 8th grade, 11th grade and 12th grade students will have the option to remain at their current 
zoned campus as long as they complete a transfer request and provide their own transportation.  If 
they do not complete a transfer request, they will be zoned to their new campus.  

● Sibling transfer requests are available for students who qualify

Full details of the draft student transfer exceptions can be found at 
https://news.leanderisd.org/lisd-releases-draft-of-zoning-transfer-exceptions-athletic-eligibility
-guidelines-under-secondary-school-rezoning/.
Draft secondary athletic eligibility guidelines, which are driven by University Interscholastic 
League (UIL) rules, can be found at the same link.

18
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Student Transfer Exceptions & Secondary 
Athletic Eligibility Feedback and Questions 
Feedback and questions included:

● Questions from families with children at multiple levels (ES, MS, HS) 
● Questions about impact to athletic eligibility
● Concerns about disrupting relationships that ES/MS students make 

with HS coaches and directors through their older siblings 
● Appreciation for listening and adjusting based on community input 

Administration will confirm final decisions about student transfer 
exceptions and secondary athletic eligibility after the Board adopts the 
new secondary attendance zones on June 8.

19
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Secondary School Attendance Zoning Timeline 

June 8, 2023 - Board to Approve MS and HS Attendance Zones for the 
2024-2025 school year

Following Board approval of zoning - Administration confirms final 
decisions about Student Transfer Exceptions and Secondary Athletic Eligibility 
Guidelines 

August 2024 - Implementation of New Attendance Zones  

21
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Leander ISD High School Attendance Zoning 
Scenario 2 for School Year 2024-2025

High School
Current Attendance Zones

High School
Campuses

Cedar Park

Glenn

Leander

Rouse

Vandegrift

Vista Ridge

Students will be rezoned to their new campus in the 2024-2025 school year. 11th and 12th grade students will have 
the the option to remain at their current campus as long as they complete a transfer request and provide their own 
transportation.

Recommended

For planning purposes all rezoned 9th and 10th graders have been included in these totals. In addition we have included in these totals 
an estimate of 95% of rezoned12th graders and 75% of rezoned 11th graders that will remain at their current campus. 
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From TO NBCD #Students

High School Zoning Scenario 2 for School Year 2024-2025
Neighborhood Code (NBCD) - Students that Move

Subdivision(s)

GHS LHS 1360 18 Villages at Leander, Alta Leander Station Apts.

LHS 1365 1 N Gabriel St

LHS 3800 26 Apple Springs, Hidden Mesa, Honeycomb Hills

LHS 4100 148 Old Towne, Westview Meadows

LHS 4105 8 Leander Proper

LHS 4200 120 Westwood

LHS 4225 47 Falcon Oaks

LHS 4240 19 Rosenbusch Ranch

LHS 4250 137 Vista Ridge, Villas at Vista Ridge, Vista Ridge Estates

LHS 4260 21 Carneros Ranch

LHS 4300 43 Lion Dr, Powell Dr, Horseshoe Dr

LHS 4325 43 Mason Creek North, Mason Creek east of Bagdad Rd

LHS 4350 80 Magnolia Creek, Trails at Leander

711

LHS CPHS 3100 42 Quarry Oaks, Lone Star Dr / Royal Ln area, Blue Oak Estates, Tamarac Apartments

CPHS 3350 4 Angel Springs,  Lone Mountain Ranch

CPHS 4650 30 Indian Springs, Durango Hills

CPHS 4905 54 Silverstone, Cedar Grove, Tuckaway Apartments

CPHS 4910 29 Whitestone Apartments, Central Dr & Century Ln, Cedar Park Square

CPHS 5075 57 Carriage Hills-W. of Lakeline Blvd & S. of greenbelt

CPHS 5080 34 Whitestone Oaks

CPHS 5200 36 Travisso North of and including Portobello Rd, South of Travisso Pkwy

CPHS 5205 8 South section of Travisso

CPHS 5210 40 Travisso East of Travisso Pkwy, South of Normandy View

CPHS 5220 22 Travisso West of Travisso Pkwy, South of Portobello Rd

CPHS 5230 82 Travisso North of Travisso Pkwy, North of and including Normandy View

CPHS 5235 8 South West Section of Travisso

446

VRHS CPHS 2000 85 Buttercup Creek-South of Buttercup Crk Blvd,  West of Cluck Crk Trl, part of Westside @ Buttercup

CPHS 2010 85 Buttercup Creek - North of Buttercup Crk Blvd., West of Cluck Crk Trl, The Preserve (East)

CPHS 2055 29 Redstone Apartments

CPHS 2100 92 Deer Trace, Oakmont Forest, W. Park Street, Parkwest Estates, West Parke, Thousand Oaks

CPHS 2200 34 The Lodge @ Lakeline Village, Cypress Creek Townhomes, Arbors @ Lakeline

CPHS 2225 0 Commercial Property - 55+ housing 

325

1482Total:
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Middle School
Current Attendance Zone Lines

Leander ISD Middle School Attendance Zoning 
Scenario 2 for School Year 2024-2025 Recommended

Students will be rezoned to their new campus in the 2024-2025 school year. 8th grade students will have the option to remain at their 
current campus as long as they complete a transfer request and provide their own transportation. Neighborhood codes (NBCD) 1710 and 
1725 moves will be delayed until the 2028-2029 school year. 

Phase In NBCDs
1710 & 1725 move to 
Henry MS in 2028-29

For planning purposes all rezoned 6th and 7th graders have been included in these totals. In addition we have included in these totals 
an estimate of 80% of rezoned 8th graders that will remain at their current campus.

In the fall of 2027, district administration will revisit the projected enrollment numbers in order to confirm neighborhood codes 1710 and 
1725 moving from Stiles MS to Henry MS in the fall of 2028-2029 school year. Beginning in 2028-29, 1710 and 1725 move from Stiles 
MS to Henry MS. For planning purposes all rezoned 6th and 7th graders in 1710 and 1725 are included in these totals. In addition we 
have included an estimate of 80% of the rezoned 8th graders that will remain at their current campus. 
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From TO NBCD #Students

Middle School Zoning Scenario 2 for School Year 2024-2025
Neighborhood Code (NBCD) - Students that Move

Subdivision(s)

DMS LMS 1360 20 Villages at Leander, Alta Leander Station Apts.

LMS 3800 17 Apple Springs, Hidden Mesa, Honeycomb Hills

LMS 3900 31 Devine Lake 

LMS 3950 51 Estates of North Creek Ranch

LMS 3955 31 Northside Meadow

LMS 3960 37 Benbrook  Ranch South, Heritage Glen

LMS 3965 69 Oak Creek, The Southbrook Apts

LMS 3985 17 Enclave @ Maya Vista

LMS 4000 68 North Creek

LMS 4005 22 Hawkes Landing

WMS 1150 107 High Gabriel East, Bryson

WMS 1155 38 Aven Ridge Apts., South Bryson, Red Bud

WMS 1175 26 South San Gabriel Ranches

WMS 1180 77 Palmera Ridge, Palmera Bluff

WMS 1185 3 Hero Way East of 183a to Ronald Reagan Blvd

WMS 1190 0 North of Hero Way, West of Palmera Ridge, South Gabriel Pkwy

WMS 1210 1 Waldera Estates, Highmeadow Estates

615

FSMS HMS 1705 13 Even Addresses on Brushy Creek Rd- East of Parmer (West portion)  Wilson Trace

HMS 1825 89 Avery Ranch west of rail road tracks and east of Staked Plains Dr

HMS 1830 98 Avery Ranch East

HMS 1845 106 Avery Ranch west of rail road tracks, North of Avery Ranch Blvd, and west of Staked Plains Dr

HMS 1855 65 Avery Ranch West of rail road tracks, South of Avery Ranch Blvd

HMS 1860 99 All of Avery Ranch east of the railroad tracks and west of Parmer Lane,Overlook At Avery Ranch 
Townhomes

470

HMS CPMS 2000 37 Buttercup Creek-South of Buttercup Crk Blvd,  West of Cluck Crk Trl, part of Westside @ 
Buttercup

CPMS 2010 37 Buttercup Creek - North of Buttercup Crk Blvd., West of Cluck Crk Trl, The Preserve (East)

CPMS 2055 13 Redstone Apartments

CPMS 2100 60 Deer Trace, Oakmont Forest, W. Park Street, Parkwest Estates, West Parke, Thousand Oaks

CPMS 2200 26 The Lodge @ Lakeline Village, Cypress Creek Townhomes, Arbors @ Lakeline

CPMS 2225 0 Commercial Property - 55+ housing 

173

LMS RBMS 4625 93 Grand Mesa

RBMS 4630 63 The Fairways @ Crystal Falls North of and including First View, Caprock

156

1414Total:

In the fall of 2027 administration will review current demographic data and confirm the move of NBCDs 1710 and 1725 from FSMS 
to HMS, effective in 2028-2029 
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Middle School and High School Zoning Scenario 2 2024-2025
Feeder Percentages Summary

1364CPMS

1364 100%  to CPHS

981CRMS

981 100%  to VHS

1012DMS

1012 100%  to GHS

587FPMS

587 100%  to VHS

1304FSMS

1008 77%  to RHS
296 23%  to VRHS

1434HMS

1434 100%  to VRHS

1107LMS

326 29%  to GHS
781 71%  to LHS

1215RBMS

334 27%  to CPHS
881 73%  to LHS

1098WMS

252 23%  to GHS
846 77%  to RHS
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: Discussion of Texas Association of School Boards (TASB) 2022-24 
Advocacy Agenda Resolutions

Purpose (this meeting): ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested
Administrator Responsible: Bruce Gearing, Ed.D
Attachments: TASB 2022-24 Advocacy Agenda Resolution Submission Form

Background Information:
The Texas Association of School Boards (TASB) annually calls upon school boards to submit new Advocacy 
Resolutions that will help form TASB’s response to issues before the Legislature and other governmental entities 
during the legislative session. During this time, board members will discuss proposed resolutions and amendment 
recommendations.

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A

Sample Motion:
N/A
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Advocacy Resolution
Please note:
• TASB member boards may propose a new resolution or amend a resolution adopted by the previous 

Delegate Assembly. Resolutions must be submitted on this form. Attachments will not be considered, 
and each resolution must have its own member rationale supporting its adoption.

• Express each proposal as a short, simple sentence stating the position your board wishes TASB to take 
regarding a matter of interest to your school board. 

• Use copies of this form if submitting more than one resolution.

• Express in paragraph form your board’s rationale for the proposed resolution in the “statement of 
reasons” section below.

• The language of the proposal and rationale will be edited for length, style, and clarity. Substantive 
changes in the language of the proposed resolution or amendment shall be referred to the board for 
approval by a board representative.

• Similar submissions will be combined. Each board will then appear as a cosponsor of the combined 
proposal.

Proposed resolution: TASB advocates for ____________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________

Statement of reason: ____________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________

I hereby certify that the above proposed resolution was approved by our board on _________________.
(Date of meeting)

Board president’s signature: ___________________________________________________________

Name of school district: _______________________________________________________________

Contact name and number within the district for TASB staff working on this resolution:

___________________________________________________________________________________

Please e-mail your board’s proposed resolution(s) by June 15, 2023, to Athena Frangeskou with TASB 
Governmental Relations at athena.frangeskou@tasb.org. 
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: Continued Discussion of Texas Association of School Boards (TASB) 
Comprehensive Policy Review- Policies CCA(LOCAL)-DNB(LOCAL)

Purpose (this meeting): ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested
Action Requested (future meeting):  May 25, 2023
Administrator Responsible: Shawn Swisher
Attachments: 05-11-23 Continued Discussion of Texas Association of School Boards 

(TASB) Comprehensive Policy Review- Policies CCA(LOCAL)-
DNB(LOCAL) Atch

Background Information:
The Board and administration began a comprehensive policy review in Spring 2022.  Staff and the policy 
committee are now coming full circle and bringing the work back to the board for deliberation.  Policies 
DC(LOCAL) and EIC(LOCAL) were discussed and adopted on March 23, 2023. At the April 13, 2023 Board 
Meeting Policies AE(LOCAL)-CB(LOCAL) were discussed. On the April 27, 2023 board meeting the following 
Policies were on Consent Agenda and approved: AE(LOCAL), AF(LOCAL), BBB(LOCAL), BBD(LOCAL), 
BBE(LOCAL), BBG(LOCAL), BDB(LOCAL), BDD(LOCAL), BE(LOCAL), BJCG(LOCAL), CAA(LOCAL), 
CB(LOCAL). 

The following notes include all of the recommendations resulting from the TASB Comprehensive Review as well 
as questions submitted by other board members during the review process for Policies CCA(LOCAL)-
DNB(LOCAL), for the Board’s full discussion and deliberation with potential action at your next board meeting, 
depending on the outcome of the discussions.  

CCA(LOCAL) – (REVISION) The proposed revisions here reflect an effort to align policy with current practice.
CDA(LOCAL) – (REVISION) The proposed revisions here reflect an effort to align policy with current business 
office/finance practice.
CE(LOCAL) – (REVISION) Staff and the district’s policy advisor advise removing the purpose statements from 
this policy as they are unnecessary in order to effectuate the policy objective.
CFG(LOCAL) – (DELETION) The district’s policy advisor recommends deletion of this policy.  Local policy is 
unnecessary, and these topics are best addressed either in regulation or in the employee handbook.
CH(LOCAL) – (REVISION) The proposed revisions here are intended to clarify a board intent to delegate 
authority to the superintendent to enter interlocal agreement.  It also includes typographical edits and deletions of 
redundancies.
CHB(LOCAL) – (DELETION) The district’s policy advisor recommends deletion of this policy.  Local policy is 
unnecessary, and these topics are best addressed either in regulation or a purchasing handbook.
CHE(LOCAL) – (REVISION) The only change is to remove the redundancy of “or designee.”
CI(LOCAL) – (REVISION) This slight revision clarifies that the Superintendent has the authorization in this 
instance.  As discussed throughout, the superintendent has the ability to delegate this as appropriate.
CL(LOCAL) – (DELETE) District administration and the district’s policy advisor recommend deletion of this 
policy.  The consensus was that this language is unnecessary, is implied in the district’s mission.
CLC(LOCAL) – (DELETE) The outdated policy, adopted in 1996, is recommended for deletion as it is more 
appropriately addressed in employee and student handbooks. See Student Handbook at p. 41.
COA(LOCAL) – (REVISION) The proposed revision updates the delegation of this duty to reflect current practice.
CV(LOCAL) – (REVISION) The proposed revisions here are intended to align the policy with current practice.  
Additionally, “or designee” has been proposed for deletion due to redundancy.
DBB(LOCAL) – (REVISION) The proposed revision is intended to remove superfluous language that brought this 
policy out of standard.  The language is not required in order to effectuate the requirements under the law, and if 
retained is more appropriate in a regulation manual or employee handbook. See Employee Handbook at p. 22.
DBD(LOCAL) – (REVISION) The proposed revisions are intended to algin policy with current district practice.  
There was a board member question on whether the Board should consider a clause limiting senior level official 
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selling to the district in the first two years from separation of employment.  If the board determines that they would 
like to include this type of limitation, it can either direct staff to include appropriate language to reflect that or adopt 
the current proposed revisions and refer the issue back to the policy committee for further study.
DBE(LOCAL) – (DELETION) The current policy was adopted in 2007, prior to the enactment of current law.  This 
language is now codified in DBE(LEGAL) and is redundant here.
DCB(LOCAL) – (REVISIONS) The proposed revisions align this policy with State Law and SBEC rules.  
Additional revisions reflect aligning policy with district practice.
DEA(LOCAL) – (REVISIONS) The proposed revisions add required language that would allow the district to 
recoup from FEMA a portion of pay for non-exempt employees required to report to work during a federally 
declared disaster.
DEAA(LOCAL) – (REVISIONS) The proposed revision deletes a duplicate cross-reference that already appears at 
the beginning of the policy.
DEAB(LOCAL) – (REVISIONS) The proposed revisions would align policy with current district practice.
DEC(LOCAL) – (REVISIONS) The proposed revisions aim to clearly articulate the provisions for providing and 
the use of bereavement leave. .  There was a specific board member question regarding whether additional language 
should be added to this policy to allow for mental health leave.  The proposed revision does not include such 
language.  If the board determines that they would like to include this type of language to provide for a new type of 
leave, staff recommends adoption the current proposed revisions and refer the issue back to the policy committee 
and HR staff for further study and potential future revisions.
DED(LOCAL) – (ADDITION) This policy is recommended for addition to address vacation days and holidays for 

certain categories of eligible employees.  The details are left to the employee handbook.  See Employee 
Handbook at p. 45.

DFBB(LOCAL) – (REVISION) The proposed revision updates this language because the referenced evaluation 
rating categories were associated with PDAS and are no longer applicable under the T-TESS.

DGA(LOCAL) – (REVISION) The proposed revisions include additional clarification, removal of unnecessary 
rationale language, and removing unnecessary language that is already addressed in current laws regarding 
electioneering by district employees that could be addressed in the employee handbook. See, for example, 
Employee Handbook at p. 69.

DGBA(EXHIBIT) – (DELETION) The district’s policy advisor recommends deletion of the grievance form from 
the policy manual and having it posted online instead.  If the board approves this, then administration will 
promptly publicly post the forms online rather than having them access them through the policy manual.

DH(LOCAL) – (REVISION) The revisions include and update to align the policy with current state law, as well as 
deletion of a philosophy statement that is not necessary for enforcement of the policy and could be 
addressed in another venue.

DK(LOCAL) – (REVISION) The proposed revisions include reorganization for clarity and additions of cross-
references.

DL(LOCAL) – (DELETION) This policy is proposed for deletion.  It is best addressed in teacher contracts and in 
administrative regulations or the employee handbook.  See, for example, Employee Handbook at pp. 28-29.

DLA(LOCAL) – (DELETION) This policy was adopted in 1992 and has not been revised since.  The district’s 
policy advisor notes that there is no requirement that staff meetings be addressed in board policy.

DME(LOCAL) – (DELETION) This policy is recommended for deletion as it is redundant.  The information can 
be found in Policy CY(LOCAL).

DNA(LOCAL) – (REVISIONS) These revisions are recommended to reflect current district practice regarding 
whether a teacher receives an annual evaluation or is on an alternative evaluation schedule.  The revisions 
reflect the eligibility criteria and the frequency of a complete appraisal.

DNB(LOCAL) – (REVISIONS) These revisions are intended to clarify the process for evaluation of campus 
administrators and not conflate them with other employees’ processes.

Administrative Recommendation:
Staff will recommend adoption of the proposed revisions to Policy that resulted from the comprehensive policy 
review at a future public meeting of the Board.

Sample Motion:
N/A
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LOCAL REVENUE SOURCES CCA 
BOND ISSUES (LOCAL)  

  4 of 4 
  
CCA(LOCAL)-X-Revise   

Refunding issues shall usually be conducted on a negotiated basis. 

Competitive sales are preferred for the sale of short-term debt, or 
when the market is very stable. Negotiated sales may be utilized if 
deemed more advantageous to the District. 

By resolution, the Board may declare its intent to reimburse itself 
from proceeds of bonds for any capital expenditures previously in-
curred (not more than 60 days prior to the date of the resolution) 
from the lawfully available general funds or other lawfully available 
funds of the District. The reimbursement shall take place within 30 
days after the issuance of the bonds. 

The Superintendent or designee shall issue a solicitation for munic-
ipal advisor, underwriters, bond counsel, and disclosure counsel 
not less than every five years. 

Reimbursement 
Resolution  

Selection of Public 
Finance Team  

Comprehensive Policy Review 040
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

Comments:  The revisions below were recommended during the adminis-
trative review. 

The Superintendent or other person designated by Board resolu-
tion shall serve as the investment officer of the District and shall in-
vest District funds as directed by the Board and in accordance with 
the District’s written investment policy and generally accepted ac-
counting procedures. All investment transactions except invest-
ment pool funds and mutual funds shall be settled on a delivery 
versus payment basis. 

From those investments authorized by law and described further in 
CDA(LEGAL) under Authorized Investments, the Board shall per-
mit investment of District funds, including bond proceeds and 
pledged revenue to the extent allowed by law, in only the following 
investment types, consistent with the strategies and maturities de-
fined in this policy:0) 

1. Obligations of, or guaranteed by, governmental entities as 
permitted by Government Code 2256.009. 

2. Certificates of deposit and share certificates as permitted by 
Government Code 2256.010. 

3. Fully collateralized repurchase agreements permitted by Gov-
ernment Code 2256.011. Flexible repurchase agreements 
used only for bond proceeds may extend beyond one year if 
matched to the anticipated expenditure schedule for the pro-
ceeds.  

4. A securities lending program as permitted by Government 
Code 2256.0115. 

5. Banker’s acceptances as permitted by Government Code 
2256.012. 

6. Commercial paper as permitted by Government Code 
2256.013. 

7. No-load mutual funds, except for bond proceeds, and no-load 
money market mutual funds, as permitted by Government 
Code 2256.014. 

8. A guaranteed investment contract as an investment vehicle 
for bond proceeds, provided it meets the criteria and eligibility 
requirements established by Government Code 2256.015. 

9. Public funds investment pools as permitted by Government 
Code 2256.016. 

Investment Authority 

Approved 
Investment 
Instruments 
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The primary goal of the investment program is to ensure safety of 
principal, to maintain liquidity, and to maximize financial returns 
within current market conditions in accordance with this policy. In-
vestments shall be made in a manner that ensures the preserva-
tion of capital in the overall portfolio, and offsets during a 12-month 
period any market price losses resulting from interest-rate fluctua-
tions by income received from the balance of the portfolio. No indi-
vidual investment transaction shall be undertaken that jeopardizes 
the total capital position of the overall portfolio. 

In accordance with Government Code 2256.005(b)(3), the quality 
and capability of investment management for District funds shall be 
in accordance with the standard of care, investment training, and 
other requirements set forth in Government Code Chapter 2256.  

Any internally created pool fund group of the District shall have a 
maximum dollar weighted maturity of 180 days. The maximum al-
lowable stated maturity of any other individual investment owned 
by the District shall not exceed one three years from the time of 
purchase. The Board may specifically authorize a longer maturity 
for a given investment, within legal limits. 

The District’s investment portfolio shall have sufficient liquidity to 
meet anticipated cash flow requirements. 

The investment portfolio shall be diversified in terms of investment 
instruments, maturity scheduling, and financial institutions to re-
duce risk of loss resulting from overconcentration of assets in a 
specific class of investments, specific maturity, or specific issuer. 

The investment officer shall monitor the investment portfolio and 
shall keep the Board informed of significant changes in the market 
value of the District’s investment portfolio. Information sources may 
include financial/investment publications and electronic media, 
available software for tracking investments, depository banks, com-
mercial or investment banks, financial advisers, and representa-
tives/advisers of investment pools or money market funds. Monitor-
ing shall be done monthly or more often as economic conditions 
warrant by using appropriate reports, indices, or benchmarks for 
the type of investment. 

In accordance with Government Code 2256.005(b), the investment 
officer shall develop a procedure to monitor changes in investment 
ratings and to liquidate investments that do not maintain satisfac-
tory ratings. 

Investments of the following fund categories shall be consistent 
with this policy and in accordance with the applicable strategy de-
fined below. All strategies described below for the investment of a 

Safety 

Investment 
Management 

Liquidity and 
Maturity 

Diversity 

Monitoring Market 
Prices 

Monitoring Rating 
Changes 

Funds/Strategies 
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particular fund should be based on an understanding of the suita-
bility of an investment to the financial requirements of the District 
and consider preservation and safety of principal, liquidity, market-
ability of an investment if the need arises to liquidate before ma-
turity, diversification of the investment portfolio, and yield. 

Investment strategies for operating funds (including any commin-
gled pools containing operating funds) shall have as their primary 
objectives preservation and safety of principal, investment liquidity, 
and maturity sufficient to meet anticipated cash flow requirements. 
Maturities longer than one year are authorized provided legal limits 
are not exceeded. 

Investment strategies for custodial funds shall have as their pri-
mary objectives preservation and safety of principal, investment li-
quidity, and maturity sufficient to meet anticipated cash flow re-
quirements. 

Investment strategies for debt service funds shall have as their pri-
mary objective sufficient investment liquidity to timely meet debt 
service payment obligations in accordance with provisions in the 
bond documents. Maturities longer than one year are authorized 
provided legal limits are not exceeded. 

Investment strategies for capital project funds shall have as their 
primary objective sufficient investment liquidity to timely meet capi-
tal project obligations. Maturities longer than one year are author-
ized provided legal limits are not exceeded. 

The District shall retain clearly marked receipts providing proof of 
the District’s ownership. The District may delegate, however, to an 
investment pool the authority to hold legal title as custodian of in-
vestments purchased with District funds by the investment pool. 

Prior to handling investments on behalf of the District, a bro-
ker/dealer or a qualified representative of a business organization 
must submit required written documents in accordance with law. 
[See Sellers of Investments, CDA(LEGAL)]   

Representatives of brokers/dealers shall be registered with the 
Texas State Securities Board and must have membership in the 
Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) and be in good 
standing with the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA). 

In order to get the best return on its investments, the District may 
solicit bids for certificates of deposit in writing, by telephone, or 
electronically, or by a combination of these methods. 

Operating Funds 

Custodial Funds 

Debt Service Funds 

Capital Project 
Funds 

Safekeeping and 
Custody 

Sellers of 
Investments 

Soliciting Bids for 
CDs 

Interest Rate Risk 
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To reduce exposure to changes in interest rates that could ad-
versely affect the value of investments, the District shall use final 
and weighted-average-maturity limits and diversification. 

The District shall monitor interest rate risk using weighted average 
maturity and specific identification. 

A system of internal controls shall be established and documented 
in writing and must include specific procedures designating who 
has authority to withdraw funds. Also, they shall be designed to 
protect against losses of public funds arising from fraud, employee 
error, misrepresentation by third parties, unanticipated changes in 
financial markets, or imprudent actions by employees and officers 
of the District. Controls deemed most important shall include:0. 

1. Separation of transaction authority from accounting and 
recordkeeping and electronic transfer of funds. 

2. Avoidance of collusion. 

3. Custodial safekeeping. 

4. Clear delegation of authority. 

5. Written confirmation of telephone transactions. 

6. Documentation of dealer questionnaires, quotations and bids, 
evaluations, transactions, and rationale. 

7. Avoidance of bearer-form securities. 

These controls shall be reviewed by the District’s independent au-
diting firm. 

The Board shall review this investment policy and investment strat-
egies not less than annually and shall document its review in writ-
ing, which shall include whether any changes were made to either 
the investment policy or investment strategies. 

In conjunction with the annual financial audit, the District shall per-
form a compliance audit of management controls on investments 
and adherence to the District’s established investment policies. 

 

Internal Controls 

Annual Review 

Annual Audit 
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CE(LOCAL)-X-Revise   

PROPOSED REVISIONS 

The District shall operate on a fiscal year beginning July 1 and 
ending June 30. 

The District- and building-level budget development processes 
shall support the curricular and instructional priorities. The District 
shall maintain a system of ongoing internal evaluation to ensure 
adequate resources to support such priorities. 

Comment:  This curriculum linkage statement is only in two places in the 
manual. It is not necessary to include this statement in board policy. This 
policy was discussed during the administrative review. 

Budget planning shall be an integral part of overall program plan-
ning so that the budget effectively reflects the District’s programs 
and activities and provides the resources to implement them. In the 
budget planning process, general educational goals, specific pro-
gram goals, and alternatives for achieving program goals shall be 
considered, as well as input from the District- and campus-level 
planning and decision-making committees. Budget planning and 
evaluation are continuous processes and shall be a part of each 
month’s activities. 

The annual public meeting to discuss the proposed budget and tax 
rate shall be conducted as follows: 

1. The Board President shall request at the beginning of the 
meeting that all persons who desire to speak on the proposed  
budget and/or tax rate sign up on the sheet provided. 

2. Prior to the beginning of the meeting, the Board may establish 
time limits for speakers. 

3. Speakers shall confine their remarks to the appropriation of 
funds as contained in the proposed budget and/or the tax 
rate. 

4. No officer or employee of the District shall be required to re-
spond to questions from speakers at the meeting. 

0.The adopted budget provides authority to expend funds for the 
purposes indicated and in accordance with state law, Board policy, 
and the District’s approved purchasing procedures. The expendi-
ture of funds shall be under the direction of the Superintendent or 
designee who shall ensure that funds are expended in accordance 
with the adopted budget. 

Fiscal Year 

Curriculum Budget 
Linkage 

Budget Planning 

Budget Meeting 

Authorized 
Expenditures 
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The Board shall amend the budget when a change is made in-
creasing any one of the functional spending categories or increas-
ing revenue object accounts and other resources. 

Board adoption of a policy addressing maintenance of reserves is 
intended to provide a guideline for the management of reserve 
funds of the District. 

The Board recognizes that no policy can meet every circumstance 
and intends that these provisions shall serve as a guideline to be 
used by the Board and administration to handle routine tasks and 
as a starting point for discussion in deciding on more complex 
questions. 

Comment:  Similar to other policy recommendations, it is not necessary 
to include the purpose in the policy. 

The Board intends that funds shall be available for emergency 
needs of the District and shall provide funds to be used for such 
purposes and such opportunities as shall arise, which will benefit 
the District. 

In order to preserve financial stability, the District must be prepared 
to respond to cash flow shortages, large or unexpected one-time 
expenditures, changes in the economy, and changes in state fund-
ing. The District shall, therefore, maintain assigned and unassigned 
fund balances equal to or exceeding three months of total annual 
operating expenditures in reserve. 

If the assigned and unassigned fund balances fall below three 
months of the total annual operating expenditures, the Superinten-
dent shall prepare a plan for Board approval to meet the required 
unassigned and assigned minimum fund balance requirement.  

The Board may commit a portion of the fund balance for a specific 
purpose by resolution during a Board meeting. The committed fund 
balance shall be used in accordance with the Board-adopted reso-
lution and shall be expended for the specific purpose and within a 
reasonable period of time unless an emergency occurs. The desig-
nation may be amended at any time by Board approval.  

The District shall maintain at least 20 percent of the next fiscal 
year’s requirement. 

The Board’s goal shall be for the District to achieve a reserve fund 
of 30 percent of the next fiscal year’s requirement. 

The Board delegates to the Superintendent the responsibility for 
knowing the amount of reserves available and for recommending a 

Budget Amendments 
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budget that will meet the goals of the Board as expressed in this 
policy. 

Comprehensive Policy Review 047
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DELETE POLICY 

The principal in each school shall be responsible for the safekeep-
ing of cash reserves maintained for school purposes and kept in 
the school itself. He or she shall designate safe places where any 
such funds shall be kept, and shall ensure that those places are 
appropriately guarded. 

Any public funds entrusted to the care of an individual school em-
ployee shall become the complete responsibility of the employee. 

No money shall be left in rooms or offices, except in such safe-
guarded places as shall be indicated by the principal, or other re-
sponsible employee. 

Comment:  If this remains a district practice, it can be addressed in an 
administrative regulation. 

 

Principal 
Responsible for 
Safekeeping 

Employees’ 
Responsibility 

Comprehensive Policy Review 048

148



Leander ISD  
246913  
  
PURCHASING AND ACQUISITION CH 
 (LOCAL)  
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

The Board delegates to the Superintendent the authority to make 
budgeted purchases for goods or services unless state law re-
quires the Board to make or approve a specific purchase. All con-
tracts shall be signed by the Superintendent or designee. 

The Superintendent shall develop purchasing procedures to imple-
ment the requirements of state and federal law. The District may 
reject any and all bids or proposals in accordance with state, fed-
eral law, district District policies, or requirements as applicable. 
[See also CB, CBB, CH(LEGAL), and COA] 

The Board delegates to the Superintendent the authority to deter-
mine the method of purchasing in accordance with CH(LEGAL) or 
CBB(LEGAL), as appropriate. Commitment to purchase on the ba-
sics basis of low bid or proposal alone shall not be inferred, but 
contracts shall be awarded on the basis of best value to the Dis-
trict. 

In the event of a catastrophe, emergency, or natural disaster affect-
ing the District, the Board delegates to the Superintendent the au-
thority to contract for the replacement, construction, or repair of 
school equipment or facilities in accordance with law, if emergency 
replacement, construction, or repair is necessary for the health and 
safety of District students and staff. The Superintendent shall re-
port to the Board at the next regular meeting any contract made 
under this authority. [See Disaster Exception, CH(LEGAL)] 

The delegation regarding emergency contracts does not waive 
competitive purchasing requirements under Education Code Chap-
ter 44. Only the Board is authorized to waive competitive purchas-
ing requirements under limited circumstances in accordance with 
Education Code 44.031(h). [See Emergency Damage or Destruc-
tion, CH(LEGAL)] 

District contracts must be submitted to a competitive procurement 
process when the aggregate purchase will total $50,000 or more 
for each 12-month period. The Superintendent or designee shall 
prepare the request for bids or proposals and the bid or proposal 
specifications. All bids or proposals shall be submitted by the des-
ignated purchasing method, either through the District’s electronic 
procurement system or in sealed envelopes, plainly marked with 
the name of the bidder or proposer, the date, the time of opening, 
and the bid or proposal number. The Superintendent shall accept 
the bid or proposal deemed to be of the best value for the District 
as identified in CH(LEGAL). 

Purchasing 
Authority 

Purchasing 
Procedures 
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The competitive procurement process, as set up in this policy, shall 
be applied to all lease-purchase contracts for personal property. 

The purchasing department shall establish guidelines that may re-
quire bids, quotations, or proposals to be obtained prior to approv-
ing a purchase when it appears that best value and substantial 
savings can be realized by the District. 

Bids or proposals that the District has chosen to accept through 
electronic transmission shall be administered in accordance with 
Board-adopted rulesthe rules below. Such rules shall safeguard the 
integrity of the competitive procurement process; ensure the identi-
fication, security, and confidentiality of electronic bids or proposals; 
and ensure that the electronic bids or proposals remain effectively 
unopened until the proper time. 

To ensure the security and confidentiality of electronic bids or pro-
posals, the following procedures rules shall be followed by District 
staff:0) 

1. Both District users and vendors are required to access the 
system through a unique user account and password. 

2. Individual user passwords shall be stored in a manner that 
cannot be accessed by any other user, and the District sys-
tem administrator shall only have the ability to reset the pass-
word through a system-generated program based on a user 
request to reset a password. 

3. All data transmitted between the District and vendors shall be 
encrypted using standard security technology. 

4. The system shall limit inactivity by expiring a session based 
on a preset period of time. 

5. All actions within the system can be audited for actions taken 
by any user. 

6. All formal solicitations shall be electronically sealed in an 
electronic lockbox and not accessible to any user other than 
the initiating vendor. 

7. The solicitation document includes, at a minimum, the date 
and time the bid was received by the system. 

8. The system shall not allow for any late bids after the closing 
date and time. 

9. The system shall only allow for bids to be electronically un-
sealed by authorized District staff; and 

Lease-Purchase 
Contracts 

Bids, Quotes, and 
Other Purchases 
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10. The system shall retain electronic copies of the vendors’ re-
sponses for the minimum period of time required by the state 
of Texas records retention schedule or for an extended period 
of time if required by the District. 

For the purpose of obtaining bids or proposals on supplies, materi-
als, equipment, and services, an electronic vendors list shall be 
maintained within the school administrative offices. Any and all bid-
ders and proposers who fail to deliver or to comply with any of the 
terms, specifications, or contract requirements may be deleted re-
moved from the vendors list for a period not to exceed two years 
from the time when the infraction occurred and the vendor was no-
tified in writing of removal from the list. 

The Board authorizes the Superintendent on the Board’s behalf to 
enter into cooperative interlocal agreements in accordance with 
Government Code Chapter 791state law when:0. 

1. The District determines that the interlocal agreement will in-
crease efficiency and effectiveness of the District. 

2. The interlocal agreement permits the District to enter into a 
purchasing contract offered through a cooperative purchasing 
program authorized by Local Government Code Chapter 271 
Subchapter Fstate law. The interlocal agreement may result in 
a purchase contract providing the best value to the District; or 

3. Other local governments, including other school districts, de-
sire the District to provide services to the local government 
because of the District’s equipment, knowledge, or expertise 
when: 

a. By providing this service to the local government, the 
District is fairly compensated; 

b. The District benefits by performing the service; and 

c. Expenditures by the District are included within the cur-
rent District budget. 

Cooperative interlocal agreements entered into by the Superinten-
dent shall be presented reported to the Board as necessary for rati-
fication and approvalat the next regular Board meeting. 

Comment:  The revisions are recommended to clarify that the board has 
delegated authority to the superintendent to enter into interlocal agree-
ments. The superintendent would report any newly entered interlocal 
agreements to the board at the next regular meeting. It would not be nec-
essary for the board to ratify or approve these agreements. 
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The Board shall assume responsibility for debts incurred in the 
name of the District so long as those debts are for purchases made 
in accordance with the adopted budget, state law, Board policy, 
and the District’s purchasing procedures. [See CE] The Board shall 
not be responsible for debts incurred by persons or organizations 
not directly under Board control. Persons making unauthorized pur-
chases shall assume full responsibility for all such debts. 

All purchase commitments shall be made by the Superintendent or 
designee in accordance with this policy and administrative proce-
dures, including the District’s purchasing procedures. 

Comment:  Revisions are intended to remove duplicative text that is al-
ready addressed below. 

All purchase commitments shall be made by the Superintendent on 
a properly drawn and issued purchase order or by electronic trans-
action by use of a District-authorized and -issued procurement 
card, in accordance with administrative procedures. All purchase 
commitments are to follow general accounting principles which in-
clude not committing to a purchase without ensuring funds are 
available and issuance of a District purchase order, unless such 
purchases are made authorized for purchase using a procurement 
card. Persons making unauthorized purchases shall assume full 
responsibility for all such debts. 

The purchase of goods or services from a business owned in 
whole or in part by a District employee shall not be permitted. This 
provision includes any individual actively receiving compensation 
as a substitute or with any other temporary employee status. The 
purchase of goods or services from a business owned in whole or 
in part by a person related to a District employee by blood (consan-
guinity) or by marriage (affinity) that results in the District employee 
receiving compensation directly or indirectly shall be permitted only 
when:0. 

1. The District employee does not exercise discretion in connec-
tion with contracts, purchases, payments, claims, or other pe-
cuniary transactions related to the services or equipment sup-
plied by the business, in which case the business shall not be 
permitted to sell services or equipment to the District em-
ployee’s department and department affiliates or campus and 
campus feeder pattern, as applicable, for as long as the em-
ployee continues in the department or campus position; 

2. The business transaction has been approved by the Superin-
tendent; and 
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3. The purchase of services or equipment has been contracted 
through a documented competitive process. 

Purchases of goods and services for which bidding and/or propos-
ing is neither required nor prohibited by law may be based on any 
procurement method that the Superintendent determines provides 
the best value for the District. 

District employees shall not be permitted to make purchases for 
personal use through the District’s business office except through 
contracts specifically designated as employee purchase agree-
ments. 

 

Permissive Bids and 
Proposals 

Personal Purchases 

Comprehensive Policy Review 053

153



Leander ISD  
246913  
  
PURCHASING AND ACQUISITION CHB 
PETTY CASH ACCOUNT (LOCAL)  

  1 of 1 
  
CHB(LOCAL)-X - Delete   

DELETE POLICY 

In order to facilitate refunds and minor purchases, the District and 
the individual schools in the District may maintain petty cash funds. 

The Superintendent or designee shall be responsible for disbursing 
and accounting for money from the District fund. The principal in 
each school shall have the same responsibility regarding individual 
school funds. 

Itemized expenditures from the individual funds shall be main-
tained and kept on file at each school. Expenditures made from the 
District fund shall be itemized and kept on file in the Superinten-
dent’s office. 

Comment:  If this remains a district practice, it can be addressed in an 
administrative regulation. 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

Solicitors, vendors, collectors, or salespersons shall not be permit-
ted to confer with students or employees during school hours with-
out the prior approval of the Superintendent or designee. 

Under no circumstances shall such persons be permitted to inter-
rupt classes or conduct personal business with employees. 

Any bidder/proposer who believes he or she is aggrieved in con-
nection with a procurement may protest to the director of purchas-
ing. The Level I protest shall be submitted in writing within five Dis-
trict business days after the facts or occurrences giving rise 
thereto. 

In the event of a timely protest, the purchasing department shall 
not proceed further with the procurement unless the chief financial 
officer makes a determination that the award of the contract is nec-
essary to protect the substantial interest of the District or that the 
protest would not affect the outcome of the award. 

Within ten District business days after receipt of a written protest, 
the director of purchasing shall:0) 

1. Inform the protestor in writing of the action taken and the rea-
son for it; and 

2. Provide the protester a copy of this protest procedure. 

If the protester did not receive the requested remedy at Level I, the 
protestor may submit a Level II appeal to the chief financial officer 
in writing within two District business days after notification of the 
determination made by the director of purchasing. The chief finan-
cial officer or designee shall have the authority to take any action 
reasonably necessary to resolve a protest. The chief financial of-
ficer shall:0. 

1. Respond in writing within ten District business days, stating 
the reasons for the action taken; and 

2. Inform the protesting party of the right to a Level III appeal of 
the determination of the chief financial officer. 

If the protestor did not receive the requested remedy at Level II, 
the protester may submit a Level III appeal in writing to the Board 
within ten District business days after notification of the determina-
tion made by the chief financial officer. The District shall determine 
whether the protest will be presented in open or closed meeting in 
accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act and other applicable 
laws [See BEC] Provisions for placement of items on a Board 

Vendor Interactions 
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meeting agenda, as provided in BE(LOCAL), shall not apply to pro-
tests. The Superintendent or designee shall inform the protester of 
the date, time, and place of the Board meeting at which the protest 
will be on the agenda for presentation to the Board. 

The Superintendent or designee shall provide the Board the record 
of the Level II protest. The protester may request a copy of the 
Level II record. The record shall include:0. 

1. The Level I record; 

2. The written response issued at Level II and any attachments; 
and 

3. All other documents relied upon by the administration in 
reaching the Level II decision. 

The presiding officer may set reasonable time limits and guidelines 
for the presentation, including an opportunity for the protester and 
administration each to make a presentation and an opportunity for 
questioning by the Board. The Board shall hear the protest and 
may request that the administration provide an explanation for the 
decisions at the preceding levels. 

Once the Board communicates its decision, the matter shall be 
concluded. 

When final action has been taken, a copy of the determination is-
sued shall be mailed within two District business days to the pro-
tester and other bidders or proposers involved in the procurement. 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

The purchasing departmentSuperintendent is authorized to declare 
District materials, equipment, personal property such as vehicles, 
and supplies to be unnecessary and shall dispose of unnecessary 
materials, equipment, personal property such as vehicles, and sup-
plies for fair market value. If the unnecessary property has no 
value, the purchasing department may dispose of such property 
according to administrative discretion. 

Instructional materials shall be disposed of in accordance with law. 
[See CMD(LEGAL)] 

Property obtained with federal funds or as federal surplus shall be 
managed in accordance with federal law. 
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DELETE POLICY 

The primary purpose of the District’s facilities shall be to support 
the curricular goals of the District. Activities such as facilities plan-
ning, disposition of real/personal property, maintenance (including 
care of buildings and equipment, prevention/corrective/emergency 
maintenance, and hygienic maintenance), building security prop-
erty inventory, and use of school facilities shall be designed and 
implemented to support the curricular goals of the District. 

Comment:  This curriculum linkage statement is only in two places in the 
manual. It is not necessary to include this statement in board policy. This 
policy was discussed during the administrative review. 
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DELETE POLICY 

The Superintendent or designee shall establish rules and regula-
tions concerning the operation and parking of vehicles on District 
property. Such rules and regulations shall be reviewed regularly 
and published annually in the student handbook. 

Comment: If this is still district practice, it can be addressed in the em-
ployee and student handbooks. 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

The Superintendent assistant superintendent for campus activities 
and support shall oversee the use of federal child nutrition funds to 
procure appropriate goods and services necessary for providing 
food service to students and shall develop and enforce financial 
management systems, internal control procedures, procurement 
procedures, and other administrative procedures as needed to 
comply with all state and federal requirements for use of these 
funds. 

[See CO(LEGAL) and COA(LEGAL)] 

The Board delegates to the assistant superintendent for campus 
activities and support Superintendent the authority to determine 
whether the District will apply a geographic preference when pro-
curing unprocessed, locally grown or locally raised agricultural 
products and to:0) 

1. Specify the types of products for which any geographic prefer-
ence will be applied; and 

2. Define the geographic area to be preferred for each applica-
ble product. 

Comments: This policy delegates the district administrator who would be 
responsible for the food services procurement functions listed in this pol-
icy. 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

The Superintendent shall establish procedures that ensure that all 
school facilities within the District comply with applicable laws and 
local building codes. 

For purposes of this policy ‘construction’ shall be defined at the ac-
tivity of moving, demolishing, installing or building a structure, facil-
ity, or system according to an approved plan and process and an 
act that requires the granting of specific permits. 

For purposes of this policy, ‘maintenance’ shall be defined as any 
other activity that is not considered construction. 

Comments:  At the request of the district, I have provided definitions for 
construction. In reviewing other districts’ policies, there were no sample 
definitions that I could provide. Instead of including a definition in policy, 
it might be more appropriate for the administrative team to develop a 
checklist with specific criteria to determine whether a project is consid-
ered construction or. maintenance. 

Prior to advertising, the Board shall determine the project deliv-
ery/contract award method to be used for each construction con-
tract valued at or above $50,000. To assist the Board, the Superin-
tendent shall recommend the project delivery/contract award 
method that he or she determines provides the best value to the 
District. [See CV series generally and CBB(LEGAL) for require-
ments if federal funds are involved.] 

Comments: Please confirm that the board approves the project deliv-
ery/contract award method.  

If this responsibility is delegated to the superintendent (or administrative 
team), please indicate on the copy of the policy returned with the check-
list. 

For construction contracts valued at or above $10,000, the Super-
intendent shall also submit the resulting contract to the Board for 
approval. Lesser expenditures for construction and construction-re-
lated materials or services shall be at the discretion of the Superin-
tendent and consistent with law and policy. [See also CH and 
CBB(LEGAL)] 

Comments: Please confirm that the $10,000 threshold at which a con-
struction contract would require board approval is still consistent with 
district practice. 
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Note: For provisions regarding delegation of authority for con-
struction contracts in the event of a catastrophe, emer-
gency, or natural disaster affecting the District, see 
CH(LOCAL). 

Change orders permitted by law shall be approved prior to any 
changes being made in the approved plans or the actual construc-
tion of the facility. 

For purposes of this policy, all change orders shall be classified as 
one of the following two types. 

Type One change orders are changes resulting from one or a com-
bination of factors such as: design problems that prevent the facil-
ity from functioning as designed, a specific issue that was not 
clearly addressed in the plans and specifications, or noncompli-
ance with codes due to new interpretations of existing codes or 
new code provisions with which the District must comply. Approval 
of Type One change orders usually must be made quickly to main-
tain the integrity/functionality of and to avoid delaying the project or 
in the worst case, stopping the work. 

To facilitate Type One change orders, an amount equal to the 
amount listed below with the corresponding type of project, delivery 
method of the project, and cost of the project, shall be set aside at 
the beginning of the project. The Superintendent may approve 
these change orders. If the requests for Type One change orders 
exceed the amount set aside prior to completion of the project, the 
Board may approve an additional allowance for Type One change 
orders. Any additional requirements shall be approved in advance 
by the Board. 

Greater Than Less Than 
or Equal To 

Amount 

$0 $25,000,000 $200,000 

$25,000,000 $100,000,000 $300,000 

$100,000,000 $200,000,000 $400,000 
 

Greater Than Less Than 
or Equal To 

Amount 

$0 $10,000,000 $300,000 

$10,000,000 $25,000,000 $375,000 

Change Orders 
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Greater Than Less Than 
or Equal To 

Amount 

$25,000,000 $100,000,000 $450,000 

$100,000,000 $200,000,000 $600,000 
 

Greater Than Less Than 
or Equal To 

Amount 

$0 $10,000,000 $400,000 

$10,000,000 $25,000,000 $500,000 

$25,000,000 $50,000,000 $600,000 

$50,000,000 $100,000,000 $700,000 

$100,000,000 $200,000,000 $800,000 

Type Two change orders modify the design of the project either to 
improve function or to accommodate a specified program need 
overlooked or not known at the initial design stage. Change orders 
valued above $40,000 shall require Board approval. The Superin-
tendent shall be authorized to approve change orders of a lesser 
amount. 

The Superintendent or designee shall maintain a log of all change 
orders approved by the Superintendent and shall report the 
changes to the Board on a monthly basis. Reports shall include the 
type of change, a brief description of the change, the reason for the 
change, and the cost of the change. The Superintendent or de-
signee shall require due diligence from the appropriate profes-
sional design team members regarding the cost calculations and 
any credits due for change orders submitted by the contractor. 

All construction projects shall be administered by the Superinten-
dent or designee. 

The Superintendent shall keep the Board informed concerning con-
struction projects and also shall provide information to the general 
public. 

The District shall not make final payments for construction or the 
supervision of construction until the work has been completed and 
the Superintendent or designee has accepted the work. 

 

Additions and 
Renovation 
Projects 

All Delivery 
Methods 

Type Two 

Reports to Board 

Project 
Administration 

Final Payment 

Comprehensive Policy Review 064

163



Leander ISD  
246913  
  
EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS DBB 
MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS AND COMMUNICABLE DISEASES (LOCAL) 

 

  1 of 2 
  
DBB(LOCAL)-X to A- Revise  

 

PROPOSED REVISIONS 

After the District makes an offer of employment but before a new 
employee begins duties, the District shall require, as a condition of 
employment, that an applicant for a position specifically identified 
as requiring physical activity or driving submit the results of a med-
ical examination certifying that he or she is physically able to per-
form the job-related functions of the position. The District shall des-
ignate the physician and shall pay the cost of this examination. 

The District shall require, as a condition of reassignment to a posi-
tion that would require increased physical activity, that any employ-
ee applying for a reassignment to a position specifically identified 
as requiring physical activity or driving submit the results of a med-
ical examination certifying that he or she is physically able to per-
form the job-related functions of the position. The District shall des-
ignate the physician and shall pay the cost of this examination. 

Comments:  The information above is more appropriate for inclusion in 
administrative regulations. This policy was intended to meet the legal re-
quirement to have a policy that addresses placement on temporary disa-
bility leave. 

The Superintendent or designee may require an employee to un-
dergo a medical examination if information received from the em-
ployee, the employee’s supervisor, or other sources indicates the 
employee has a physical or mental impairment that:0) 

1. Interferes with the employee’s ability to perform essential job 
functions; or 

2. Poses a direct threat to the health or safety of the employee 
or others. A communicable or other infectious disease may 
constitute a direct threat.  

The District may designate the physician to perform the examina-
tion. If the District designates the physician, the District shall pay 
the cost of the examination. The District may place the employee 
on paid administrative leave while awaiting results of the examina-
tion and evaluating the results. 

Based on the results of the examination, the Superintendent or de-
signee shall determine whether the employee has an impairment. If 
so, the Superintendent or designee shall determine whether the 
impairment interferes with the employee’s ability to perform essen-
tial job functions or poses a direct threat. If not, the employee shall 
be returned to his or her job position. 
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If the impairment does interfere with the employee’s ability to per-
form essential job functions or poses a direct threat, the Superin-
tendent or designee shall determine whether the employee has a 
disability and, if so, whether the disability requires reasonable ac-
commodation, including the use of available leave. The granting of 
additional unpaid leave may be a reasonable accommodation in 
some circumstances. If the employee does not have a disability, 
the Superintendent or designee shall evaluate the employee’s eli-
gibility for leave. [See DEC(LOCAL)] 

[See DAA for information on disabilities and reasonable accommo-
dation]  

The Superintendent or designee shall have authority to place an 
eligible employee on temporary disability leave at the employee’s 
request, as appropriate, when the employee’s condition interferes 
with the performance of regular duties. 

Based on the Superintendent’s recommendation that an eligible 
employee be involuntarily placed on temporary disability leave, the 
Board shall place an employee on temporary disability leave if the 
Board determines, in consultation with the physician who per-
formed the medical examination, that the employee’s condition in-
terferes with the performance of regular duties. [For employees 
who are eligible for temporary disability leave, see DEC(LOCAL)] 

In accordance with DGBA, an employee may file a complaint dis-
puting placement on temporary disability leave. As part of the com-
plaint process, the employee may present testimony or other rele-
vant information to the Board regarding the employee’s fitness to 
perform regular duties. 

Employees with communicable diseases shall follow recommenda-
tions of public health officials regarding contact with students and 
other employees. Food service workers shall comply with health 
requirements established by city, county, and state health authori-
ties. Bus drivers shall comply with legal requirements. [See DBA]  
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

Comments:  During the administrative review, there was extensive discus-
sion of this policy to ensure alignment with current district practice re-
garding employee conflict of interest. Please closely review the policy and 
recommended revisions. 

Note: For conflicts of interest and gifts and gratuities related to 
federal grants and awards, see CB and CBB. 

An employee shall disclose to his or her immediate supervisor and 
to the human resources department all of the following that in any 
way create a potential conflict of interest with the employee’s 
proper discharge of assigned duties and responsibilities or conflict 
with the best interest of the District: 

1. A personal financial interest. 

2. A business interest. 

3. A family relationship, by consanguinity (blood) within the third 
degree or by affinity (marriage) within the second degree. 

4. Any other obligation or relationship. that in any way creates a 
potential conflict of interest with the proper discharge of as-
signed duties and responsibilities or with the best interest of 
the District.  

Whenever the employee is assigned a new supervisor, the em-
ployee shall repeat the disclosure to the new supervisor. 

The Superintendent shall file an affidavit with the Board President 
disclosing a substantial interest, as defined by Local Government 
Code 171.002, in any business or real property that the Superin-
tendent or any of his or her relatives in the first degree may have. 

Any other employee who is in a position to affect a financial deci-
sion shall file an affidavit with the Superintendent disclosing a sub-
stantial interest, as defined by Local Government Code 171.002, in 
any business or real property that the employee or any of his or her 
relatives in the first degree by consanguinity (blood) or by affinity 
(marriage) may have. involving any business entity or real property 
in which the employee has a substantial interest, as defined by Lo-
cal Government Code 171.002, shall file an affidavit with the Su-
perintendent; however, the employee shall not be required to file 
an affidavit for the substantial interest of a relative. 
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Comments:  As reflected in the first paragraph, the district has estab-
lished a stricter disclosure standard than most districts. The adjustment to 
this provision is recommended to reflect that stricter standard. 

The Superintendent shall be required to file an affidavit disclosing 
interest in property in accordance with Government Code 553.002. 

The Superintendent, as the executive officer of the District, shall 
provide to the District in a timely manner information necessary for 
the District’s annual financial management report. 

[See BBFA] 

An employee shall not accept or solicit any gift, favor, service, or 
other benefit that could reasonably be construed to influence the 
employee’s discharge of assigned duties and responsibilities. [See 
CAA, CB, and CBB]  

An employee shall not recommend, endorse, or require students or 
staff to purchase any product, material, or service in which the 
employee has a financial interest or that is sold by a company that 
employs or retains the District employee during nonschool hours. 
No employee shall require students to purchase a specific brand of 
school supplies if other brands are equal and suitable for the 
intended instructional purpose. 

An employee shall not use his or her position with the District to at-
tempt to sell products or services.  

An employee shall disclose in writing to his or her immediate su-
pervisor and the human resources department any outside employ-
ment. The human resources department shall determine if this in 
any way creates a potential conflict of interest with the proper dis-
charge of assigned duties and responsibilities or with the best in-
terest of the District.  

Except when a teacher is assigned by the District to tutor a stu-
dent, a teachers shall not privately tutor their own students for pay 
during the school year.  

After the last day of school and until the first day of school, how-
ever, a teachers may privately tutor their own students for pay. 

No District employee—regular or temporary, full-time or part-time—
shall be permitted to hold a position with financial capacity in a PTA 
or booster club at a District schoolDistrict-affiliated or parent-sup-
port organization, such as the PTA, booster club, or the District’s 
educational foundation.  
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For purposes of this policy, “a position with financial capacity” shall 
include the offices of president, vice president, treasurer, and fund-
raising chair, as well as service on a financial review committee, 
acting as a check signer, and performance of any other function 
that involves the receipt and distribution of money. 
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DELETE POLICY 

In addition to requirements of law, the District shall not employ any 
person who is related by blood within the third degree, or by mar-
riage within the second degree, to a member of the Board or to the 
Superintendent, regardless of any delegation of hiring authority. 
[See DBE(LEGAL) and (EXHIBIT)]  

This prohibition shall not affect the employment of a District em-
ployee who has been continuously employed by the District for a 
period of one calendar year prior to the appointment of the Super-
intendent or the election or appointment of a Board member. 

Comments:  This requirement is now codified in law. See page 1 of 
DBE(LEGAL) for a district in a county with a population of 35,000 or 
more. This policy text was adopted in 2007 prior to enactment of the cur-
rent law. 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

After any applicable probationary contract period required by the 
District, term contracts governed by Chapter 21 of the Education 
Code (educator term contracts) shall be provided to: 0)  

1. Any employees in positions required by statute to receive 
such contracts, including SBEC-certified employees serving 
full-time as principals, assistant principals, teachers, school 
counselors, diagnosticians, librarians, and athletic directors;  

2. Full-time professional employees in other positions for which 
the District requires current SBEC certification, with the ex-
ception of Education Aide I, II, or III; and 

3. Full-time nurses. 

Comment:  According to state law and SBEC rules, educational aides are 
not entitled to Chapter 21 contracts so it was not necessary to mention 
this category in the policy. 

Educator term contracts shall also be provided for positions for 
which neither SBEC nor the District requires current SBEC certifi-
cation, including noncertified administrators recommended by the 
Superintendent, as reflected on the list approved by the Board.  

[For District employees hired under a continuing contract, see also 
DCC] 

Comments:  The district does not issue continuing contracts. 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

The Superintendent shall recommend an annual compensation 
plan for all District employees. The compensation plan may include 
wage and salary structures, stipends, benefits, and incentives. 
[See also DEAA]  The recommended plan shall support District 
goals for hiring and retaining highly qualified employees. The 
Board shall review and approve the compensation plan to be used 
by the District. The Board shall also determine the total compensa-
tion package for the Superintendent. [See BJ series] 

The Superintendent or designee shall implement the compensation 
plan and establish procedures for plan administration consistent 
with the budget. The Superintendent or designee shall classify 
each job title within the compensation plan based on the qualifica-
tions, duties, and market value of the position.  

The District shall pay all salaried employees over 12 months in 
equal monthly or bimonthly installments, regardless of the number 
of months employed during the school year. Salaried employees 
hired during the school year shall be paid in accordance with ad-
ministrative regulations. 

The Superintendent shall recommend to the Board an amount for 
employee pay increases as part of the annual budget. The Super-
intendent or designee shall determine pay adjustments for individ-
ual employees, within the approved budget following established 
procedures.  

A contract employee’s pay may be increased after performance on 
the contract has begun only if authorized by the compensation plan 
of the District or there is a change in the employee’s job assign-
ment or duties during the term of the contract that warrants addi-
tional compensation. Any such changes in pay that do not conform 
with the compensation plan shall require Board approval. [See 
DEA(LEGAL) for provisions on pay increases and public hearing 
requirements] 

The Superintendent may grant a pay increase to a noncontract em-
ployee after duties have begun because of a change in the em-
ployee’s job assignment or to address pay equity.   

If the Board chooses to pay employees during an emergency clo-
sure for which the workdays are not scheduled to be made up at a 
later date, then that authorization shall be by resolution or other 
Board action and shall reflect the purpose served by the expendi-
ture. [See EB for the authority to close schools] 
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Nonexempt employees who are required to work during an emer-
gency closing for a disaster, as declared by a federal, state, or lo-
cal official or the Board, shall be paid at the rate of one and one-
half times their regular rate of pay for all hours worked up to 40 
hours per week. Overtime for time worked over 40 hours in a week 
shall be calculated and paid according to law. [See DEAB] The Su-
perintendent or designee shall approve payments and ensure that 
accurate time records are kept of actual hours worked during 
emergency closings. 

Comments: The recommended text is required should the district ever 
wish to recoup from FEMA a portion of the pay for nonexempt employees 
required to report work during a federally declared disaster.  

Premium Pay 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

The Superintendent shall recommend a stipend pay schedule as 
part of the annual compensation plan of the District. [See DEA] 

The Superintendent or designee may assign noncontractual sup-
plemental duties to personnel exempt under the Fair Labor Stand-
ards Act (FLSA), as needed. [See DK(LOCAL)]  The employee 
shall be compensated for these assignments according to the com-
pensation plan of the District. 

The Superintendent shall have authority to submit plans and grant 
applications for incentive and innovation programs to TEA or other 
granting organizations on behalf of the Board. Incentive plans shall 
address teacher eligibility, including any exclusions. 

Locally developed incentive programs, if any, shall be addressed in 
the compensation plan of the District. 

[For information regarding the District’s annual compensation plan, 
see DEA] 

Comments: The duplicative cross-reference is recommended for removal. 
The cross-reference is in the first paragraph. 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

The Superintendent or designee shall determine the classification 
of positions or employees as “exempt” or “nonexempt” for pur-
poses of payment of overtime in compliance with the Fair Labor 
Standards Act (FLSA). 

The District shall pay employees who are exempt from the over-
time pay requirements of the FLSA on a salary basis. The salaries 
of these employees are intended to cover all hours worked, and 
the District shall not make deductions that are prohibited under the 
FLSA. 

An employee who believes deductions have been made from his or 
her salary in violation of this policy should bring the matter to the 
District’s attention, through the District’s complaint policy. [See 
DGBA]  If improper deductions are confirmed, the District will reim-
burse the employee and take steps to ensure future compliance 
with the FLSA. 

Nonexempt employees may be compensated on an hourly basis or 
on a salary basis. Employees who are paid on an hourly basis shall 
be compensated for all hours worked.    

A nonexempt employee shall have the approval of his or her super-
visor before working overtime. An employee who works overtime 
without prior approval is subject to discipline but shall be compen-
sated in accordance with the FLSA. 

For purposes of FLSA compliance, the workweek for District em-
ployees shall begin at 12:00 a.m. Monday and end at 11:59 p.m. 
Sunday. 

At the District’s option, nonexempt employees may receive com-
pensatory time off, rather than overtime pay, for overtime work. The 
employee shall be informed in advance if overtime hours will ac-
crue compensatory time rather than pay. 

Compensatory time earned by nonexempt employees may not ac-
crue up to the maximum established in accordance with adminis-
trative regulations beyond a maximum of 60 hours. If an employee 
has a balance of more than 60 hours of compensatory time, the 
District shall require the employee to use the compensatory time, 
or at the District’s option, the District shall pay the employee for the 
compensatory time.  

An employee shall use compensatory time within the duty year in 
which it is earned. Except, an employee may carryover five hours 
of compensatory time into the next duty year. At the end of the duty 
year, the District shall pay the employee for any remaining unused 
compensatory time beyond the five hours. 
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Compensatory time may be used at either the employee’s or the 
District’s option. An employee may use compensatory time in ac-
cordance with the District’s leave policies and if such use does not 
unduly disrupt the operations of the District. [See DEC(LOCAL)]  
The District may require an employee to use compensatory time 
when in the best interest of the District. 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS, pages 3 and 5 

The Superintendent shall develop administrative regulations ad-
dressing employee leaves and absences to implement the provi-
sions of this policy. 

The term “immediate family” is defined as: 

1. Spouse. 

2. Son or daughter, including a biological, adopted, or foster 
child, a son- or daughter-in-law, a stepchild, a legal ward, or a 
child for whom the employee stands in loco parentis. 

3. Parent, stepparent, parent-in-law, or other individual who 
stands in loco parentis to the employee. 

4. Sibling, stepsibling, and sibling-in-law. 

5. Grandparent and grandchild. 

6. Any person residing in the employee’s household at the time 
of illness or death.  

For purposes of the Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA), the 
definitions of spouse, parent, son or daughter, and next of kin are 
found in DECA(LEGAL). 

The term “family emergency” shall be limited to disasters and life-
threatening situations involving the employee or a member of the 
employee’s immediate family.  

A “leave day” for purposes of earning, using, or recording leave 
shall mean the number of hours per day equivalent to the em-
ployee’s usual assignment, whether full-time or part-time. 

A “school year” for purposes of earning, using, or recording leave 
shall mean the term of the employee’s annual employment as set 
by the District for the employee’s usual assignment, whether full-
time or part-time. 

A catastrophic illness or injury is a severe condition or combination 
of conditions affecting the mental or physical health of the em-
ployee or a member of the employee’s immediate family that re-
quires the services of a licensed practitioner for a prolonged period 
of time and that forces the employee to exhaust all leave time 
earned by that employee and to lose compensation from the Dis-
trict. Such conditions typically require prolonged hospitalization or 
recovery or are expected to result in disability or death. Conditions 
relating to pregnancy or childbirth shall be considered catastrophic 
if they meet the requirements of this paragraph. 

Leave 
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Note:  For District contribution to employee insurance during 
leave, see CRD(LOCAL). 

The District shall make state personal leave and local leave for the 
current year available for use at the beginning of the school year.  

If an employee separates from employment with the District before 
his or her last duty day of the school year or begins employment 
after the first duty day of the school year, state personal leave shall 
be prorated based on the actual time employed.  

If an employee separates from employment before the last duty 
day of the school year, the employee’s final paycheck shall be re-
duced for state personal leave the employee used beyond his or 
her pro rata entitlement for the school year. 

An employee shall submit medical certification of the need for 
leave if: 

1. The employee is absent more than three consecutive work-
days because of personal illness or illness in the immediate 
family; 

2. The District requires medical certification due to a questiona-
ble pattern of absences or when deemed necessary by the 
supervisor or Superintendent; or 

3. The employee requests FMLA leave for the employee’s seri-
ous health condition; a serious health condition of the em-
ployee’s spouse, parent, or child; or for military caregiver 
leave. 

In each case, medical certification shall be made by a health-care 
provider as defined by the FMLA. [See DECA(LEGAL)] 

The Board requires employees to differentiate the manner in which 
state personal leave is used.  

Nondiscretionary use of leave shall be for the same reasons and in 
the same manner as state sick leave accumulated before May 30, 
1995. [See DEC(LEGAL)] 

Nondiscretionary use includes leave related to the birth or place-
ment of a child and taken within the first year after the child’s birth, 
adoption, or foster placement. 

Discretionary use of leave is at the individual employee’s discre-
tion, subject to limitations set out below. 
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In deciding whether to approve or deny a request for discretionary 
use of state personal leave, the supervisor shall not seek or con-
sider the reasons for which an employee requests to use leave. 
The supervisor shall, however, consider the duration of the re-
quested absence in conjunction with the effect of the employee’s 
absence on the educational program and District operations, as 
well as the availability of substitutes. 

Discretionary use of state personal leave shall not exceed five con-
secutive workdays. 

Each employee in a position normally requiring ten, 11, or 12 
months of service per year shall earn five, six, or seven paid local 
leave days, respectively, per school year in accordance with ad-
ministrative regulations. 

Local leave shall accumulate to a maximum of 30 leave days. 

Local leave shall be used according to the terms and conditions of 
state personal leave. [See State Personal Leave, above]  

An employee shall be granted five days of bereavement leave 
upon the death of an immediate family member, as defined in this 
policy. Such leave shall be taken with no loss of pay or other paid 
leave. Bereavement leave shall be noncumulative. 

To receive bereavement leave, an employee must provide docu-
mentation in accordance with administrative regulations. 

The District shall establish a catastrophic event benefit (CEB) that 
employees may join through contribution of local leave or state per-
sonal leave. 

Leave contributed to the CEB shall be solely for the use of partici-
pating employees. An employee who is a member of the CEB may 
request leave from the CEB if the employee or a member of the 
employee’s immediate family experiences a catastrophic illness or 
injury and the employee has exhausted all paid leave and any ap-
plicable compensatory time. 

The Superintendent shall develop regulations for the operation of 
the CEB that address the following: 

1. Membership in the CEB, including the number of days an em-
ployee must contribute to become a member; 

2. Procedures to request leave from the CEB; 

3. The maximum number of days per school year a member em-
ployee may receive from the CEB; 
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4. The committee or administrator authorized to consider re-
quests for leave from the CEB and criteria for granting re-
quests; and 

5. Other procedures deemed necessary for the operation of the 
CEB. 

An employee may appeal a decision regarding the CEB in accord-
ance with DGBA(LOCAL), beginning with the Superintendent or 
appropriate administrator. 

FMLA leave shall run concurrently with applicable paid leave and 
compensatory time, as applicable. 

Note: See DECA(LEGAL) for provisions addressing FMLA. 

For purposes of an employee’s entitlement to FMLA leave, the 12-
month period shall be measured forward from the date an individ-
ual employee’s first FMLA leave begins. 

When both spouses are employed by the District, the District shall 
limit FMLA leave for the birth, adoption, or placement of a child, or 
to care for a parent with a serious health condition, to a combined 
total of 12 weeks. The District shall limit military caregiver leave to 
a combined total of 26 weeks.  

The District shall not permit use of intermittent or reduced schedule 
FMLA leave for the care of a newborn child or for the adoption or 
placement of a child with the employee. 

When an employee requests leave, the employee shall provide 
certification, in accordance with FMLA regulations, of the need for 
leave.  

In accordance with administrative regulations, when an employee 
takes FMLA leave due to the employee’s own serious health condi-
tion, the employee shall provide, before resuming work, a fitness-
for-duty certification.  

When a teacher takes leave near the end of the semester, the Dis-
trict may require the teacher to continue leave until the end of the 
semester.  

Any full-time employee whose position requires educator certifica-
tion by the State Board for Educator Certification or by the District 
shall be eligible for temporary disability leave. The maximum length 
of temporary disability leave shall be 180 calendar days. [See 
DBB(LOCAL) for temporary disability leave placement and 
DEC(LEGAL) for return to active duty.] 

Appeal 
 

Family and Medical 
Leave 

Twelve-Month 
Period 

Combined Leave for 
Spouses 

Intermittent or 
Reduced Schedule 
Leave 

Certification of 
Leave 

Fitness-for-Duty 
Certification 

Leave at the End of 
Semester 

Temporary Disability 
Leave 

Under State 
Authority 

Comprehensive Policy Review 082

179



Leander ISD  
246913  
  
COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS DEC 
LEAVES AND ABSENCES (LOCAL)  

  5 of 5 
  
DEC(LOCAL)-X-Revise   

An employee’s notification of need for extended absence due to 
the employee’s own medical condition shall be forwarded to the 
Superintendent as a request for temporary disability leave. 

The District shall require the employee to use temporary disability 
leave and paid leave, including any compensatory time, concur-
rently with FMLA leave. 

Any employee who is not covered by the state temporary disability 
leave program, but who is eligible for District health insurance ben-
efits, shall be eligible for local temporary disability leave for the 
same reasons as in the state temporary disability leave program. 
An employee who takes local temporary disability leave shall be 
subject to the same conditions as under the state temporary disa-
bility leave program; however, an employee returning from local 
temporary disability leave shall not be guaranteed a position with 
the District. 

The maximum length of local temporary disability leave shall be 90 
calendar days. The Superintendent shall have the authority to grant 
additional leave on a case-by-case basis in accordance with ad-
ministrative guidelines. 

Comment:  It is recommended that the district have clear guidelines in 
place that would determine whether the granting of additional leave is 
appropriate. This is to ensure for equitable treatment of all employees. 

Note: Workers’ compensation is not a form of leave. The work-
ers’ compensation law does not require the continuation 
of the District’s contribution to health insurance.  

An absence due to a work-related injury or illness shall be desig-
nated as FMLA leave, temporary disability leave, and/or assault 
leave, as applicable. 

The District shall not permit the option for paid leave offset in con-
junction with workers’ compensation income benefits. [See CRE] 

Absences due to compliance with a valid subpoena or for jury duty 
shall be fully compensated by the District and shall not be de-
ducted from the employee’s pay or leave balance. 

Absences for court appearances related to an employee’s personal 
business shall be deducted from the employee’s available paid 
leave balance. When available paid leave is exhausted, such ab-
sences shall be taken as leave without pay. 
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Vacation Days 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Holidays 

Eligible employees in positions normally requiring 
at least 247 days of service annually shall receive paid vacation 
days in accordance with administrative regulations that address 
the following:0) 

1. Eligibility criteria; 

2. Accrual rates and availability; 

3. Request and approval processes; 

4. Accumulation and carryover limits; and 

5. Treatment of vacation days upon separation from service. 
 

 
Eligible employees in positions normally requiring 
at least 247 days of service annually shall receive paid holidays in 
accordance with the employee’s duty schedule and ad- 
ministrative regulations. 

[See DEAB for overtime pay provisions.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 of 1 
 

DED(LOCAL)-A or B-Add 

Comments: During the administrative review it was confirmed that the 
district does provide paid vacation to a specific group of hourly employ- 
ees. This is different from the paid leave described in policy DEC and off- 
duty days that are usually applicable to employees with specifically de- 
fined duty years. If a district offers paid vacation and holidays, there 
should be a board statement to that effect similar to what is found in 
DEC(LOCAL) for local leave. 
 
Please provide the information for the blanks below (e.g. 255 days or 12 
months) 

Comments: If the district does not offer paid holidays then the following 
section would not be included in the policy. 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

The recommendation to the Board and its decision not to renew a 
contract under this policy shall not be based on an employee’s ex-
ercise of Constitutional rights or based unlawfully on an employee’s 
race, color, religion, sex, gender, national origin, age, disability, or 
any other basis prohibited by law. Reasons for proposed nonre-
newal of an employee’s term contract shall be:0) 

1. Deficiencies pointed out in observation reports, appraisals or 
evaluations, supplemental memoranda, or other communica-
tions; or receipt of an evaluation with an “unsatisfactory” rat-
ing in one or more domains or a “below expectations” rating in 
two or more domains. 

Comments:  The referenced evaluation rating categories were associated 
with PDAS and are no longer applicable under the T-TESS. 

2. Failure to fulfill duties or responsibilities. 

3. Incompetency or inefficiency in the performance of duties. 

4. Inability to maintain discipline in any situation in which the em-
ployee is responsible for the oversight and supervision of stu-
dents. 

5. Insubordination or failure to comply with official directives. 

6. Failure to comply with Board policies or administrative regula-
tions. 

7. Excessive absences or tardiness, or a pattern of absences or 
tardiness. 

8. Conducting personal business during school hours when it re-
sults in neglect of duties. 

9. Reduction in force because of financial exigency. [See DFFA] 

10. Reduction in force because of a program change. [See DFFB] 

11. The employee is not retained at a campus in accordance with 
the provisions of a campus turnaround plan. [See AIC] 

12. Drunkenness or excessive use of alcoholic beverages; or 
possession, use, or being under the influence of alcohol or al-
coholic beverages while on District property, while working in 
the scope of the employee’s duties, or while attending any 
school- or District-sponsored activity. 

Reasons 
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13. The illegal possession, use, manufacture, or distribution of a 
controlled substance, a drug, a dangerous drug, hallucino-
gens, or other substances regulated by state statutes. 

14. Failure to meet the District’s standards of professional con-
duct. [See DH] 

15. Failure to report any arrest, indictment, charge, conviction for 
any felony, any crime involving moral turpitude, or other of-
fense listed at DH(LOCAL); or failure to report if the employee 
has entered a no contest or guilty plea or has been granted 
probation, deferred adjudication, or other adjudication for any 
felony, any crime involving moral turpitude, or other offense 
listed at DH(LOCAL). [See DBAA and DH] 

16. Conviction of or deferred adjudication for any felony, any 
crime involving moral turpitude, or other offense listed at 
DH(LOCAL); or conviction of a lesser included offense pursu-
ant to a plea when the original charged offense is a felony. 
[See DH] 

17. Failure to comply with reasonable District requirements re-
garding training, advanced coursework, or professional im-
provement and growth. 

18. Disability, not otherwise protected by law, that prevents the 
employee from performing the essential functions of the job. 

19. Any activity, school-connected or otherwise, that, because of 
publicity given it, or knowledge of it among students, faculty, 
or the community, impairs or diminishes the employee’s effec-
tiveness in the District. 

20. Any breach by the employee of an employment contract or 
any reason specified in the employee’s employment contract. 

21. Failure to maintain an effective working relationship, or main-
tain good rapport, with parents, the community, or colleagues. 
[See DH] 

22. A significant lack of student progress attributable to the edu-
cator. 

23. Behavior that presents a danger of physical or mental harm to 
a student or to other individuals. 

24. Assault on a person on District property or at a school-related 
function, or on an employee, student, or student’s parent re-
gardless of time or place. 
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25. Use of profanity in the course of performing any duties of em-
ployment, whether on or off school premises, in the presence 
of students, staff, or members of the public, if reasonably 
characterized as unprofessional. 

26. Falsification of records or other documents related to the Dis-
trict’s activities. 

27. Failure to provide, or falsification or omission of, required in-
formation or documentation on an employment application or 
during the hiring process. 

28. Misrepresentation of facts to a supervisor or other District offi-
cial in the conduct of District business. 

29. Failure to fulfill requirements for state licensure or certifica-
tion, including passing certification or licensing examinations 
required by state or federal law or by the District, for the em-
ployee’s assignment. 

30. Failure to maintain licensing and certification requirements, in-
cluding the completion of required continuing education 
hours, for the employee’s assignment. 

31. Failure to complete certification or permit renewal require-
ments, or failure to fulfill the requirements of a deficiency plan, 
under an Emergency Permit or a Temporary Classroom As-
signment Permit. 

32. Any attempt to encourage or coerce a child to withhold infor-
mation from the child’s parent or from other District personnel. 

33. Any reason that makes the employment relationship void or 
voidable, such as a violation of federal, state, or local law. 

34. Failure to comply with a criminal history record check required 
by state law. 

35. Lack of funding for a federally or categorically funded position. 

36. Current placement as an excess Chapter 21 employee. 

37. Failure to fulfill the requirements of an performance improve-
ment plan. 

38. Any reason constituting good cause for terminating the con-
tract during its term. 

Administrative recommendations for renewal or proposed nonre-
newal of term contracts shall be submitted to the Superintendent. A 
recommendation for proposed nonrenewal shall be supported by 

Recommendations 
from Administration 
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any relevant documentation. The final decision on the administra-
tive recommendation to the Board on each employee’s contract 
rests with the Superintendent. 

The Superintendent shall prepare lists of employees whose con-
tracts are recommended for renewal or proposed nonrenewal by 
the Board. Supporting documentation, if any, and reasons for the 
recommendation shall be submitted for each employee recom-
mended for proposed nonrenewal. 

The Board shall consider such information, as appropriate, in sup-
port of recommendations for proposed nonrenewal and shall then 
act on all recommendations. 

After the Board votes to propose nonrenewal, the Superintendent 
or designee shall deliver written notice of proposed nonrenewal in 
accordance with law. 

If the notice of proposed nonrenewal does not contain a statement 
of the reason or all the reasons for the proposed action, and the 
employee requests a hearing, the District shall give the employee 
notice of all reasons for the proposed nonrenewal at a reasonable 
time before the hearing. The initial notice or any subsequent notice 
shall contain the hearing procedures. 

If the employee desires a hearing after receiving the notice of pro-
posed nonrenewal, the employee shall notify the Board in writing 
not later than the 15th day after the date the employee received 
the notice of proposed nonrenewal. 

When a timely request for a hearing on a proposed nonrenewal is 
received by the presiding officer, the Board shall notify the em-
ployee whether the hearing will be conducted by the Board [see 
Hearing by the Board, below] or an attorney designated by the 
Board [see Hearing by an Attorney Designated by the Board, be-
low]. 

In either case, the hearing shall be held not later than the 15th day 
after receipt of the request, unless the parties mutually agree to a 
delay. The employee shall be given notice of the hearing date as 
soon as it is set. 

Unless the employee requests that the hearing be open, the hear-
ing shall be conducted in closed meeting with only the members of 
the Board, the employee, the Superintendent, their representa-
tives, and such witnesses as may be called in attendance. Wit-
nesses may be excluded from the hearing until called to present 
evidence. The employee and the administration may choose a rep-
resentative. Notice, at least five days in advance of the hearing, 
shall be given by each party intending to be represented, including 

Superintendent’s 
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the name of the representative. Failure to give such notice may re-
sult in postponement of the hearing. 

The conduct of the hearing shall be under the presiding officer’s 
control and shall generally follow the steps listed below: 0. 

1. After consultation with the parties, the presiding officer shall 
impose reasonable time limits for presentation of evidence 
and closing arguments. 

2. The hearing shall begin with the administration’s presentation, 
supported by such proof as it desires to offer. 

3. The employee may cross-examine any witnesses for the ad-
ministration. 

4. The employee may then present such testimonial or docu-
mentary proof, as desired, to offer in rebuttal or general sup-
port of the contention that the contract be renewed. 

5. The administration may cross-examine any witnesses for the 
employee and offer rebuttal to the testimony of the em-
ployee’s witnesses. 

6. Closing arguments may be made by each party. 

A record of the hearing shall be made so that a certified transcript 
can be prepared, if required. 

The Board may consider only evidence presented at the hearing. 
After all the evidence has been presented, if the Board determines 
that the reasons given in support of the recommendation to not re-
new the employee’s contract are lawful, supported by the evidence, 
and not arbitrary or capricious, it shall so notify the employee by a 
written notice not later than the 15th day after the date on which 
the hearing is concluded. This notice shall also include the Board’s 
decision on renewal, which decision shall be final. 

The hearing must be private unless the employee requests in writ-
ing that the hearing be public, except that the attorney may close 
the hearing to maintain decorum. If the employee does not request 
a public hearing, only the attorney designated by the Board, the 
employee, the Superintendent, their representatives, and wit-
nesses shall be permitted to be in attendance, and witnesses may 
be excluded from the hearing until called to present evidence. The 
employee and the administration may choose a representative. No-
tice, at least five days in advance of the hearing, shall be given by 
each party intending to be represented, including the name of the 
representative. Failure to give such notice may result in postpone-
ment of the hearing. 

Hearing Procedures 

Board Decision 

Hearing by an 
Attorney Designated 
by the Board 
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The conduct of the hearing shall be under the control of the attor-
ney designated by the Board and shall generally follow the steps 
listed at Hearing by the Board. 

Not later than the 15th day after the completion of the hearing, the 
attorney shall provide to the Board a record of the hearing and his 
or her recommendation on renewal. 

The Board shall consider the record of the hearing and the attor-
ney’s recommendation at the first Board meeting for which notice 
can be posted, unless the parties agree in writing to a different 
date. The Board shall notify the employee of the meeting date as 
soon as it is set. At the meeting, the Board shall allow each party 
an equal amount of time to present oral arguments. The Board 
shall notify the employee in writing of the Board’s decision on re-
newal not later than the 15th day after the date of the meeting. 

If the employee fails to request a hearing, the Board shall take the 
appropriate action and notify the employee in writing of that action 
not later than the 30th day after the date the notice of proposed 
nonrenewal was sent.   

  

Board Review 
 

No Hearing 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

Organizations representing professional, paraprofessional, or sup-
port employees may use District facilities with prior approval of the 
appropriate administrator. Other groups composed of District em-
ployees may use District facilities in accordance with policy GKD. 

An employee’s participation in community, political, or employee or-
ganization activities shall be entirely voluntary and shall not: 

1. Interfere with the employee’s performance of assigned duties 
and responsibilities. 

2. Result in any political or social pressure being placed on stu-
dents, parents, or staff. 

3. Involve trading on the employee’s position or title with the Dis-
trict. 

4. Involve the use of any District funds, school vehicles, equip-
ment, telephones, or materials at any time.,  

5. Involve the use of District facilities during school hours, or 
time [See GKD for nonschool use of school facilities]. 

Comment:  Items 4 and 5, above, and all the provisions below date back 
to 1998. Much of the information below could be addressed in adminis-
trative regulations or in the employee handbook instead of in board pol-
icy. 

0.Any participation in political activities by District employees shall 
be during off-duty time. Employees engaging in political activity 
shall make it clear that their views and actions are theirs as individ-
uals and that they in no manner represent the views of the District. 

All school personnelDistrict employees may exercise their right and 
duty to participate in the election process, especially for local elec-
tions and also for state and national elections as follows:. The fol-
lowing guidelines are given by the Board to ensure that all employ-
ees can exercise their right to the fullest measure and feel 
complete freedom to openly and actively support the candidate of 
their choice. 

Comment: The final sentence above is essentially rationale for the policy 
language below. It is not necessary to include the rationale text in policy. 

1. Administrators should shall use care so that nothing said or 
done could be construed as undue pressure on people under 
him or her to vote for or against a particular person or issue. 
This policy is not intended to restrict the free exchange of 

Use of District 
Facilities 

Participation in 
Organizations / 
Activities 

Political Activities 

Guidelines 
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ideas of employees or otherwise affect their rights of discus-
sion or to make inquiries of their supervisors or colleagues re-
garding public issues or political contests. 

2. Employees are encouraged to refer political candidates, 
Board candidates, or any other citizen seeking information re-
lating to school operations to the Superintendent in order to 
prevent any student, employee, or public confusion that might 
be created by misstatement of school policies, administrative 
actions, or Board decisions. 

0.No employee shall engage in political activities, as defined by 
this policy, upon property under the jurisdiction of the Board.  

The term “Property” as used herein includes shall mean school 
premises, property owned by the District, and property in the pos-
session of the District, whether the possession be through lease or 
otherwise. 

The Ppolitical activities not permitted shall include the following: 

1. Posting of political circulars or petitions on bulletin board. 

2. Using students for writing or addressing political materials, or 
the distribution of such materials to students. 

0.Political activities not permitted during active duty timeassigned 
work hours shall include: 

Comments:  The above revision is intended to clarify when these activi-
ties would not be permitted. 

1. Distribution to school employees of political circulars or peti-
tions unless sent through the United States mail. 

2. Collecting and/or soliciting of funds for political use. 

3. Soliciting campaign workers. 

0.Elections to determine membership to the Board shall be consid-
ered political; however, nothing in this policy shall prevent: 

1. Disseminating information concerning school tax and/or bond 
elections. 

2. Discussing and studying politics and political issues in the 
classroom when such discussions and study are appropriate 
to classroom studies such as history, current events, and po-
litical science. 

Comments:  The provisions on political activities addressed early in the 
policy does not make a distinction between the type of elections. There are 

On District 
Premises 

During Active 
Duty 
TimeAssigned 
Work Hours 

District Elections 
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currently laws regarding electioneering by district employees that would 
be more appropriate to outline in the employee handbook. 
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DELETE EXHIBIT (for Policy Online) 

Comment:  It is recommended that the form be removed from Policy Online and be posted on the dis-
trict’s website for access by district employees.. 

Note: Informal resolution is encouraged but does not extend any deadlines in DGBA(LO-
CAL), except by mutual written consent. 

 Whistleblower complaints must be filed within the time specified by law and may 
be made to the Superintendent or designee beginning at Level Two. 

EMPLOYEE COMPLAINT FORM—LEVEL ONE 

To file a formal complaint, please fill out this form completely and submit it by hand delivery, 
electronic communication, or U.S. Mail to the appropriate administrator within the time estab-
lished in DGBA(LOCAL). All complaints will be heard in accordance with DGBA(LEGAL) and 
(LOCAL) or any exceptions outlined therein. 

1. Name:   

2. Address:   

  

Telephone number:   

E-mail address:   

3. Position:   Campus/Department:   

4. If you will be represented in presenting your complaint, please identify the person 
representing you. If the person representing you will participate by telephone 
conference call, please check the box below. The District will inform you if the 
equipment necessary for telephone representation is unavailable. 

 Representation will be by telephone conference call. 

Please note: You must designate a representative who will be participating in person or 
by telephone with an advance notice of at least three days, or the District may resched-
ule the conference or hearing to a later date. 

Name:   

Address:   

  

Telephone number:   

E-mail address:   
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5. Please describe the decision or circumstance causing your complaint (give specific, fac-
tual details). 

  

  

  

  

6. What was the date of the decision or circumstance causing your complaint? 

  

7. Please explain how you have been harmed by this decision or circumstance. 

  

  

8. Please describe any efforts you have made to resolve your concerns and the responses 
to your efforts. Please include dates of communication and with whom you communi-
cated regarding your concerns. 

  

  

   

9. Please describe the outcome or remedy you seek for this complaint. 

  

  

  

Employee’s signature:   

Signature of employee’s representative:   

Date of filing:   

 

Complainant, please note: 

A complaint form that is incomplete in any material way may be dismissed but may be refiled 
with all the required information if the refiling is within the designated time for filing a 
complaint. 

Attach to this form any documents you believe will support the complaint; if unavailable when 
you submit this form, they may be presented no later than the Level One conference. Please 
keep a copy of the completed form and any supporting documentation for your records. 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

Each District employee shall perform his or her duties in accord-
ance with state and federal law, District policy, and ethical stand-
ards. The District holds all employees accountable to the Educa-
tors’ Code of Ethics. [See DH(EXHIBIT)] 

Each District employee shall recognize and respect the rights of 
students, parents, other employees, and members of the commu-
nity and shall work cooperatively with others to serve the best inter-
ests of the District. 

An employee wishing to express concern, complaints, or criticism 
shall do so through appropriate channels. [See DGBA] 

Each employee shall comply with the standards of conduct set out 
in this policy and with any other policies, regulations, and guide-
lines that impose duties, requirements, or standards attendant to 
his or her status as a District employee. Violation of any policies, 
regulations, or guidelines, including intentionally making a false 
claim, offering a false statement, or refusing to cooperate with a 
District investigation, may result in disciplinary action, including ter-
mination of employment. [See DCD and DF series] 

The District prohibits the use, possession, or display of any firearm, 
location-restricted knife, club, or prohibited weapon, as defined at 
FNCG, on District property at all times. 

No violation of this policy occurs when:0) 

1. A District employee who holds a Texas handgun license 
stores a handgun or other firearm in a locked vehicle in a 
parking lot, parking garage, or other parking area provided by 
the District, provided the handgun or other firearm is not 
loaded and not in plain view; or 

2. The use, possession, or display of an otherwise prohibited 
weapon takes place as part of a District-approved activity su-
pervised by proper authorities. [See FOD] 

Comment:  Based on current state law from 2019 [Ed. Code 37.0815(a)], 
the district cannot regulate that the firearm be unloaded. 

A certified employee, licensed employee, or any other employee 
designated in writing by the Superintendent or a campus principal 
may use electronic communication, as this term is defined by law, 
with currently enrolled students only about matters within the scope 
of the employee’s professional responsibilities. 

Violations of 
Standards of 
Conduct 

Weapons Prohibited 

Exceptions 

Electronic 
Communication 

Use with Students 
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Unless an exception has been made in accordance with the em-
ployee handbook or other administrative regulations, an employee 
shall not use a personal electronic communication platform, appli-
cation, or account to communicate with currently enrolled students. 

Unless authorized above, all other employees are prohibited from 
using electronic communication directly with students who are cur-
rently enrolled in the District. The employee handbook or other ad-
ministrative regulations shall further detail:0. 

1. Exceptions for family and social relationships; 

2. The circumstances under which an employee may use text 
messaging to communicate with individual students or student 
groups;  

3. Hours of the day during which electronic communication is 
discouraged or prohibited; and  

4. Other matters deemed appropriate by the Superintendent or 
designee. 

In accordance with ethical standards applicable to all District em-
ployees [see DH(EXHIBIT)], an employee shall be prohibited from 
using electronic communications in a manner that constitutes pro-
hibited harassment or abuse of a District student; adversely affects 
the student’s learning, mental health, or safety; includes threats of 
violence against the student; reveals confidential information about 
the student; or constitutes an inappropriate communication with a 
student, as described in the Educators’ Code of Ethics. 

An employee shall have no expectation of privacy in electronic 
communications with students. Each employee shall comply with 
the District’s requirements for records retention and destruction to 
the extent those requirements apply to electronic communication. 
[See CPC] 

All employees shall be held to the same professional standards in 
their public use of electronic communication as for any other public 
conduct. If an employee’s use of electronic communication violates 
state or federal law or District policy, or interferes with the em-
ployee’s ability to effectively perform his or her job duties, the em-
ployee is subject to disciplinary action, up to and including termina-
tion of employment. 

In accordance with administrative regulations, an employee shall 
notify his or her supervisor when a student engages in improper 
electronic communication with the employee. 

Personal Use 

Reporting Improper 
Communication 
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An employee shall not be required to disclose his or her personal 
email address or personal phone number to a student. 

The District prohibits any employee from video or audio recording 
another employee without the other employee’s knowledge and 
consent. 

Each employee shall adhere to District safety rules and regulations 
and shall report unsafe conditions or practices to the appropriate 
supervisor. 

An employee shall not engage in prohibited harassment, including 
sexual harassment, of:0. 

1. Other employees. [See DIA] 

2. Students. [See FFH; see FFG regarding child abuse and ne-
glect.] 

While acting in the course of employment, an employee shall not 
engage in prohibited harassment, including sexual harassment, of 
other persons, including Board members, vendors, contractors, 
volunteers, or parents. 

An employee shall report child abuse or neglect as required by law. 
[See FFG] 

An employee shall not form romantic or other inappropriate social 
relationships with students. Any sexual relationship between a stu-
dent and a District employee is always prohibited, even if consen-
sual. [See FFH] 

As required by law, the District shall notify the parent of a student 
with whom an educator is alleged to have engaged in certain mis-
conduct. [See FFF] 

An employee shall not smoke or use tobacco products or e-ciga-
rettes on District property, in District vehicles, or at school-related 
activities. [See also GKA] 

The Board recognizes that one of the most serious threats to the 
health and well-being of our society is the illegal use of controlled 
substances. 

Drugs influence behavior in ways that significantly disturb the 
teaching and learning process and must not be tolerated within the 
educational environment. Therefore, the Board authorizes the Su-
perintendent to provide leadership supportive of a school climate 
for both students and employees that is free from the illegal use of 
controlled substances. 
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Comments:  The authorization statement is not necessary since this is 
part of the superintendent’s management responsibilities. This could be 
addressed as part of the superintendent performance goals. 

As a condition of employment, an employee shall abide by the 
terms of the following drug-free workplace provisions.  An em-
ployee shall notify the Superintendent in writing if the employee is 
convicted for a violation of a criminal drug statute occurring in the 
workplace in accordance with Arrests, Indictments, Convictions, 
and Other Adjudications, below. 

An employee shall not manufacture, distribute, dispense, possess, 
use, or be under the influence of any of the following substances 
during working hours while on District property or at school-related 
activities during or outside of usual working hours:0. 

1. Any controlled substance or dangerous drug as defined by 
law, including but not limited to marijuana, any narcotic drug, 
hallucinogen, stimulant, depressant, amphetamine, or barbitu-
rate. 

2. Alcohol or any alcoholic beverage. 

3. Any abusable glue, aerosol paint, or any other chemical sub-
stance for inhalation. 

4. Any other intoxicant or mood-changing, mind-altering, or be-
havior-altering drug. 

An employee need not be legally intoxicated to be considered “un-
der the influence” of a controlled substance. 

It shall not be considered a violation of this policy if the employee:
0. 

1. Manufactures, possesses, or dispenses a substance listed 
above as part of the employee’s job responsibilities; 

2. Uses or possesses a controlled substance or drug authorized 
by a licensed physician prescribed for the employee’s per-
sonal use; or 

3. Possesses a controlled substance or drug that a licensed 
physician has prescribed for the employee’s child or other in-
dividual for whom the employee is a legal guardian. 

An employee who violates these drug-free workplace provisions 
shall be subject to disciplinary sanctions. Sanctions may include:0. 

1. Referral to drug and alcohol counseling or rehabilitation pro-
grams; 

Exceptions 

Sanctions  
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2. Referral to employee assistance programs; 

3. Termination from employment with the District; and  

4. Referral to appropriate law enforcement officials for prosecu-
tion. 

Any employee who voluntarily seeks help or assistance from 
school personnel or medical assistance in dealing with a personal 
alcohol or drug problem, prior to being reported by any school offi-
cial or law enforcement officer, may not be considered in violation 
of this policy and may be entitled to anonymity for referral to proper 
medical and/or psychological counseling by the Superintendent or 
designee, depending upon the circumstances. Anonymity may be 
withdrawn at any time the Superintendent or designee determines 
that the teaching or learning environment is in jeopardy. The Su-
perintendent or designee shall be the sole determiner of this jeop-
ardy. 

Employees shall receive a copy of this policy.  

An employee shall notify his or her principal or immediate supervi-
sor within three calendar days of any arrest, indictment, conviction, 
no contest or guilty plea, or other adjudication of the employee for 
any felony, any offense involving moral turpitude, and any of the 
other offenses as indicated below:0. 

1. Crimes involving school property or funds; 

2. Crimes involving attempt by fraudulent or unauthorized 
means to obtain or alter any certificate or permit that would 
entitle any person to hold or obtain a position as an educator; 

3. Crimes that occur wholly or in part on school property or at a 
school-sponsored activity; or 

4. Crimes involving moral turpitude, which include: 

• Dishonesty; fraud; deceit; theft; misrepresentation; 

• Deliberate violence; 

• Base, vile, or depraved acts that are intended to arouse 
or gratify the sexual desire of the actor; 

• Felony possession or conspiracy to possess, or any mis-
demeanor or felony transfer, sale, distribution, or con-
spiracy to transfer, sell, or distribute any controlled sub-
stance defined in Chapter 481 of the Health and Safety 
Code; 

• Felony driving while intoxicated (DWI); or 
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• Acts constituting abuse or neglect under the Texas Fam-
ily Code. 

An employee’s dress and grooming shall be clean, neat, in a man-
ner appropriate for his or her assignment, and in accordance with 
any additional standards established by his or her supervisor and 
approved by the Superintendent. 

 

Dress and Grooming 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

All personnel are employed subject to assignment and reassign-
ment by the Superintendent or designee when the Superintendent 
determines that the assignment or reassignment is in the best in-
terest of the District. Reassignment shall be defined as a transfer 
to another position, department, or facility that does not necessitate 
a change in the employment contract of a contract employee. Any 
change in an employee’s contract shall be in accordance with pol-
icy DC. 

Any employee may request reassignment within the District to an-
other position for which he or she is qualified. 

An employee who is recommended for promotion, who applies for 
a transfer within the District, or who receives notice of an involun-
tary transfer or a demotion must disclose to the human resources 
department and his or her current and prospective supervisors all 
family relationships with other District employees. 

This disclosure shall be made regardless of whether the reassign-
ment would place the employee in the same department with a 
member of the employee’s immediate family or would result in the 
employee supervising or being supervised by a member of his or 
her immediate family. 

[For information addressing relationship to the Superintendent or a 
Board member, see DBE(LEGAL).] 

For purposes of this policy, the term The District shall define “im-
mediate family” for purposes of this policyis defined as:0) 

1. Spouse; 

2. Son or daughter, including a biological, adopted, or foster 
child, son- or daughter-in-law, stepchild, legal ward, or child 
for whom the employee stands in loco parentis; 

3. Parent, step-parent, parent-in-law, or other individual who 
stands in loco parentis to the employee; 

4. Sibling, step-sibling, or sibling-in-law; 

5. Grandparent, spouse’s grandparent, or grandchild; 

6. Aunt, uncle, niece, or nephew; or 

7. Any other person who may be residing in the employee’s 
home. 
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Members of the same immediate family may be assigned to the 
same school, building, or other worksite. To avoid conflicts, how-
ever, the District reserves the right to reassign an employee or to 
restrict such employment, as provided in this Board policy. [See 
also DC(LOCAL)]. 

In no event shall an employee directly supervise and/or evaluate 
another member of his or her immediate family. Nor shall an em-
ployee be within two levels of the line of supervision to influence or 
affect employment, promotion, salary administration, or any other 
management or personnel transaction involving a member of his or 
her immediate family.  

The limitations and requirements of these provisions regarding as-
signment of immediate family members shall not apply to any per-
son who was employed by the District as of July 1, 2007, and who 
was assigned to the same campus or department as a member of 
his or her immediate family. 

The District shall define “immediate family” for purposes of this pol-
icy as:0)0. 

1. Spouse; 

2.1. Son or daughter, including a biological, adopted, or foster 
child, son- or daughter-in-law, stepchild, legal ward, or child 
for whom the employee stands in loco parentis; 

3.1. Parent, step-parent, parent-in-law, or other individual who 
stands in loco parentis to the employee; 

4.1. Sibling, step-sibling, or sibling-in-law; 

5.1. Grandparent, spouse’s grandparent, or grandchild; 

6.1. Aunt, uncle, niece, or nephew; or 

7.1. Any other person who may be residing in the employee’s 
home. 

The principal’s criteria for approval of campus assignments and re-
assignments shall be consistent with District policy regarding equal 
opportunity employment, and with staffing patterns approved in the 
District and campus plans. [See BQ series]  In exercising their au-
thority to approve assignments and reassignments, principals shall 
work cooperatively with the central office staff to ensure the effi-
cient operation of the District as a whole. 

Noncontractual supplemental duties for which supplemental pay is 
received may be discontinued by either party at any time. An em-
ployee who wishes to relinquish a paid supplemental duty may do 
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so by notifying the Superintendent or designee in writing. Paid sup-
plemental duties are not part of the District’s contractual obligation 
to the employee, and an employee shall hold no expectation of 
continuing assignment to any paid supplemental duty. 

Subject to the Board-adopted budget and compensation plan and 
in harmony with employment contracts, the Superintendent shall 
determine required work calendars for all employees. [See DC, EB] 

Daily time schedules for all employees shall be determined by the 
Superintendent or designee and principals. 

 

Work Calendars and 
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DELETE POLICY 

Teachers shall be expected to assume reasonable duties over and 
above their regular teaching responsibilities. Activities and services 
that make minor demands on the teacher’s time shall be part of 
each teacher’s basic assignment. These duties may be scheduled 
before and after, as well as during, certain parts of the school day 
and at co-curricular activities. Administrators shall strive to equalize 
such duties among teachers and to keep such duties to a mini-
mum. 

Extra responsibilities that make major demands on a teacher’s time 
shall be rewarded with extra compensation. Such jobs, and their 
compensation, shall be in accordance with the current “position 
pay” salary schedule of the District. 

Comments:  This should be addressed in teacher contracts and in admin-
istrative regulations. 

Extra Duty 
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DELETE POLICY 

Every effort is made to keep the number of meetings that teachers 
must attend to a minimum and consistent with effective school op-
eration. Meetings may be called by administrators as necessary. 

Staff members shall participate in professional meetings and activi-
ties, which may take place up to one hour before school starts or 
after school. In addition, staff members shall be expected to partici-
pate in a limited number of evening activities such as open house, 
parent meetings, etc., as required by their immediate supervisor. 

Principals should evaluate their faculty meetings very carefully and 
schedule only those that are essential and profitable. A principal is 
free, however, to schedule as many meetings as necessary for the 
successful operation of the school program. 

It is important that teachers attend meetings scheduled for them. 
They should be on time and stay until the meeting is completed. If 
it is necessary for a teacher to be absent from a meeting, come in 
late, or leave early, this information should be given to the principal 
prior to the meeting. 

All teachers, including substitutes, are required to attend the re-
quired activities and meetings regularly and punctually unless ex-
cused by the principal or Superintendent to their designees. Failure 
to attend a required activity or meeting without approval shall be 
reported by the principal or supervisor to the Superintendent. 

Teachers shall attend all meetings of their respective grades or de-
partments as may be deemed necessary by their head teachers, 
supervisors, or principals, unless excused.  

All professional employees and aides are required by law, and 
compensated in salary, to attend eight or more days of professional 
development training. These days may be scheduled before, 
within, and after the regular instructional year of the students.   

Comments:  There is not a requirement that staff meetings be addressed 
in board policy. This policy was added in 1992 and has not been revised 
since that year. 
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Leander ISD  
246913  
  
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DME 
RESEARCH AND PUBLICATION (LOCAL)  

  1 of 1 
  
DME(LOCAL)-X-Delete   

DELETE POLICY 

Instructional materials, publications, programs, computer pro-
grams, and devices prepared by employees as part of their job as-
signment shall be property of the District, unless prepared by such 
employees on their own time without use of District facilities or 
equipment. The Board shall encourage professional development 
for staff personnel and the sharing of new developments with other 
districts. The Board is aware that professional publication of mate-
rial by staff members serves to enhance the reputation of the Dis-
trict. 

The Superintendent or designee shall review material prepared by 
staff members prior to copyright or patent for subsequent publica-
tion or distribution and may waive all or part of the Board’s proprie-
tary rights in favor of those employees preparing such material. 

The Board shall authorize the Superintendent to sell instructional 
materials that have been prepared by the District to other districts, 
organizations, or commercial firms desiring to purchase copies or 
obtain reproduction rights. 

All staff members shall comply with the Family Rights to Privacy 
Act (Public Law 93-380), Educational Amendments of 1974 (Title V, 
Section 513), as it concerns the release of any personally identifia-
ble data, including pictures and illustrations. 

Comments:  Much of this information is now covered in CY(LOCAL). 
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Leander ISD  
246913  
  
PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL DNA 
EVALUATION OF TEACHERS (LOCAL) 

 

  1 of 2 
  
DNA(LOCAL)-X-Revise  

 

PROPOSED REVISIONS 

Comments:  The revisions are recommended to reflect that the district 
evaluates some teachers less than annually. The policy establishes the eli-
gibility criteria and the frequency of a complete appraisal. 

The District shall appraise teachers using a local appraisal process 
and evaluation criteria developed in accordance with law and ad-
ministrative regulations. 

District teachers shall be appraised annually. 

Teachers who are eligible for less frequent evaluations in accord-
ance with law [see DNA(LEGAL)] and the local criteria established 
in this policy shall be appraised in accordance with the provisions 
below.  

To be eligible for less-than-annual evaluations under the District’s 
local appraisal system, a teacher shall:0) 

1. Be rated at least proficient on 10 of the 17 dimensions and no 
dimension, defined as a rating of Improvement Needed or its 
equivalent; 

2. Be employed on an educator term contract; 

3. Hold SBEC certification; and 

4. Have served at the current campus for at least one year. 

Eligible teachers shall be appraised every five years. 

During any school year when a complete appraisal is not sched-
uled for an eligible teacher, either the teacher or the principal may 
require that an appraisal be conducted by providing written notice 
to the other party. 

A teacher’s supervisor shall have the authority to return a teacher 
to the traditional appraisal cycle as a result of performance defi-
ciencies documented in accordance with state rule. 

In the years in which an appraisal is not scheduled for an eligible 
teacher, he or she shall follow the procedures outlined in the Dis-
trict’s local appraisal system. 

The annual review process shall produce a written document to be 
presented to the teacher, signed by the teacher and supervisor, 
and maintained in the personnel file. 

The formal appraisal of District teachers shall be in accordance 
with an alternate appraisal system developed locally in compliance 
with statutory provisions and state rules. 

Local Appraisal 
Process 

Annual Appraisal 

Exception 

Less-Than-Annual 
Eligibility 

Frequency 

Annual Review 
Process 

Appraisal System 
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Leander ISD  
246913  
  
PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL DNA 
EVALUATION OF TEACHERS (LOCAL) 

 

  2 of 2 
  
DNA(LOCAL)-X-Revise  

 

District teachers shall be appraised annually. 

The District’s alternate appraisal process shall be developed in col-
laboration with the administration and the District- and campus-
level decision-making committees and shall be detailed in adminis-
trative guidelines. 

Components of the appraisal system shall ensure that teachers re-
ceive appropriate guidance and feedback and may include, but are 
not limited to, formal and informal observations, classroom walk-
throughs, student learning indicators, and conferences. The ap-
praisal process shall produce a written document to be presented 
to the teacher, signed by the teacher and supervisor, and main-
tained in the personnel file. 

Complaints regarding teacher appraisal shall be addressed in ac-
accordance with DGBA(LOCAL). 

 

General 
Requirements 

Grievances 
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Leander ISD  
246913  
  
PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL DNB 
EVALUATION OF CAMPUS ADMINISTRATORS (LOCAL) 

 

  1 of 1 
  
DNB(LOCAL)-X to B - Revise  

 

PROPOSED REVISIONS 

Comments:  This policy addresses the evaluation of campus administra-
tors. Policy DN(LOCAL) addresses evaluation of all other employees, 
other than teachers, which is addressed at DNA(LOCAL). 

The District shall appraise principals using a local appraisal pro-
cess developed in accordance with law and administrative regula-
tions. 

Campus administrators other than principals shall be appraised ac-
cording to a local appraisal process determined by each adminis-
trator’s position and job responsibilities and developed in accord-
ance with law and administrative regulations. 

District principals and other campus administrators shall be ap-
praised annually. 

The annual appraisal of District professional personnel, other than 
teachers, shall be in accordance with a local appraisal system writ-
ten in compliance with statutory provisions and commissioner’s 
rules. 

When relevant to the decision, written evaluations of a professional 
employee’s performance, as documented to date, and any other in-
formation the administration determines to be appropriate shall be 
considered in decisions affecting contract status. 

Written evaluations and other evaluative information need not be 
considered prior to a decision to terminate a probationary contract 
at the end of the contract term. 

Comments:  The termination of a probationary contract at the end of the 
year is addressed at DFAB(LEGAL). Local policy language is not neces-
sary to address this process. 

 

Principals 

Other Campus 
Administrators 

Frequency 

Locally Developed 
Plan 

Employment 
Decisions 

Exception 
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023 

 
Agenda Item: Discussion of Districtwide Intruder Detection Audit Report Findings 
Purpose (this meeting): ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested 
Administrator Responsible: Bryan Miller 
Attachments: N/A 
  
 
Background Information: 
This agenda item is to acknowledge and discuss the Texas School Safety Center Intruder Detection Audits that were 
recently conducted at one or more of our campuses. The audits test whether a campus is accessible to an unauthorized 
individual. These audits, conducted as part of Governor Abbott’s school safety directives for all school systems 
following the tragedy in Uvalde, seek to help districts identify how campuses can improve safety for students, such 
as ensuring exterior doors are locked. The audit provides us with an opportunity to create a safer learning environment 
for our students and staff. We acknowledge that parents and community members are likely very interested in the 
details of the audit results; however, it is in the best interest of the students that we do not share this information to 
the broader public as it could lead to compromising important campus security information. Specific details of the 
Intruder Detection Audit will be discussed in the executive session and with the Safety and Security Committee. 
 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
N/A 
 
Sample Motion: 
N/A 
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Template 09/29/20

Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: Consider Approval of Food Service Management Contract
Purpose (this meeting): ☐ Discussion Item/Report Only ☒ Action Requested
Administrator Responsible: Brandon Evans
Attachments: Final Contract 2023-2024 FSMC between LISD and Southwest Foodservice 

Excellence

Background Information:
In December 2023, the District began the RFP process for the food service contract. Three (3) food service 
management companies submitted proposals, Aramark, Sodexo and Southwest Food Excellence. A committee of 
four (4) District staff reviewed the proposals. At the beginning of April, the District submitted the committee’s 
recommendation to TDA and on May 1st the District received notification that the proposal had been accepted. The 
results with Southwest Food Excellence as the selected vendor was approved by TDA. The term of the agreement 
will be from July 1, 2023, to June 30, 2024.  The agreement includes four (4) one-year extensions options. 

Administrative Recommendation:
Administration recommends that the Board award the Food Service Management Contract to Southwest Foodservice 
Excellence.

Sample Motion:
I move that the Board award the Food Service Management Contract to Southwest Foodservice Excellence.
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Regular Meeting Date:  May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: Discussion of 2023-24 Total Compensation Recommendation
Purpose: ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested
Administrator Responsible: Karie Lynn Eggeling
Attachments: 2023-24 Total Compensation Presentation

2023-24 Across the Board Pay Increase Summary (2%) Atch1
2023-24 Across the Board Pay Increase Summary (3%) Atch2
2023-24 Across the Board Pay Increase Summary (5%) Atch2

Background Information:

COMPENSATION
Each year, we review our compensation program to ensure that we are staying competitive in the market so we can 
recruit and retain the best employees. We do a comprehensive review of all LISD’s compensation plan components 
and make recommendations to the Board for an across-the-board pay increase, in addition to other compensation 
changes to ensure our competitiveness. As a reminder, LISD conducts in-depth salary scale reviews on a rotating 
basis. This year we reviewed market data for all scales and are recommending additional modifications to the scales 
and some stipend adjustments. In order to place the district’s pay scales in the best market position, scale adjustments 
are included in the total cost amounts listed below. Additionally, we have included a differential pay for CNS and 
Custodial at South schools, a small adjustment for a category of substitutes, a student teacher compensation program 
and a longevity bonus proposal. 

Scale Employees 2% Total Cost 3% Total Cost 5% Total Cost
Teacher 3,405 $4,089,000 $6,195,000 $10,399,000

Registered Nurse 46 $57,000 $85,000 $142,000
Counselor 106 $129,000 $195,000 $331,000

Administrative/Professional 553 $903,000 $1,354,000 $2,254,000
Information Technology 82 $132,000 $198,000 $330,000
Office/Paraprofessional 1,007 $593,000 $888,000 $1,477,000

Auxiliary 377 $261,000 $390,000 $646,000
Transportation 316 $156,000 $233,000 $386,000

TOTAL ACROSS THE BOARD 5,892 $6,320,000 $9,538,000 $15,965,000
SCALE ADJUSTMENTS $3,691,000 $1,665,000 $1,516,000

Custodial/CNS South Pay Differential $142,000 $142,000 $142,000
Stipend Adjustments and Stipend 

Review
$24,000 $24,000 $24,000

Substitute Rate Increase $59,000 $59,000 $59,000
Student Teacher/Co-op Teacher 

Incentives
$235,000 $235,000 $235,000

Paying Teachers to Sub $175,000 $175,000 $175,000
Sped Stipend Change Proposal $1,845,000 $1,845,000 $1,845,000

Longevity Bonus Proposal $3,088,000 $3,088,000 3,088,000
ADDITIONAL TOTAL REWARDS 

RECOMMENDATIONS
$5,568,000 $5,568,000 $5,568,000

GRAND TOTAL $15,579,000 $16,771,000 $23,049,000
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EMPLOYEE ELIGIBILITY
Employee is employed by the district in a regular part or full-time position, including Teacher Fellows (substitutes 
and temporary employees are ineligible).  Employees must be in an active status, or on approved medical leave, on a 
date determined by the Superintendent.

BENEFITS
Healthcare trend continues to increase annually and is anticipated to increase by 4.5% for 2023. Other factors 
affecting the district’s costs are increased cost due to inflation.

In 2023, the district’s funding level per employee increased slightly by $10, while overall plan costs increased 
significantly.  If the funding is not increased in 2024 and beyond, the district will move towards a deficit position in 
total plan costs to employer/employee funding quickly, establishing the need to draw from fund balance to offset this 
deficit.

Due to these factors, the CFO has developed a different way of funding the plan to ensure the fund remains sound 
with a minimum 35% fund balance as well as ensure a cash flow balance that covers weekly claims paid.  

Administrative Recommendation:
The presentation is for discussion purposes. A recommendation for action will be made at a future meeting.

Sample Motion:
N/A
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Total Compensation Review
For 2023-24 Changes

Human Resources
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Total Rewards System

LISD strives to provide a competitive, 
equitable, and transparent total 
compensation system. We are committed to 
providing a compensation program that allows 
us to attract and retain the highly skilled and 
talented staff necessary to meet our
operational needs and strategic priorities.

Employee base pay is only one element of the 
total rewards provided to employees in 
exchange for their talent, time and 
efforts. Benefits, retirement plans, employee 
leave, staff development and work-life 
balance also contribute to the total rewards 
provided to employees

2
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Compensation Philosophy
In order to pay employees fairly and attract and retain 
qualified employees, LISD’s compensation system shall be 
administered to support the following objectives:

 Stay competitive with appropriate labor markets for
the various jobs and scales

 Provide appropriate internal equity between district
jobs based on the responsibility and skill required

 Reward for job-relevant experience
 Be cost effective and budget sensitive
 Be administered fairly and equitably across all 

departments/campuses
 Support LISD’s mission and strategy and align with 

LISD’s organizational culture

3
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Across-the-Board 
Increase

4
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Slide 5

What Are Local ISDs Considering?

ISD
2023-24

Projected Across the 
Board

Austin 5-6%

Eanes 2%

Georgetown 2%

Lake Travis 2%

Pflugerville 3%

Round Rock 5%

NOTE:  
Most districts are still 
in the planning stage 
and at the time of the 
presentation, the 
amounts shown are 
assumptions.
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Slide 6

Historical Across-the-Board Salary Increases
Salary Scale 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Teacher $1,514 $1,548 $1,054 $3,900 $0 $1,138 $2,858

Counselor $1,514 $1,548 $1,054 $3,900 $0 $1,138 $2,858

Administrator/
Professional*

2% 3% 2% 4% $0 2% 4%/4.5%

Information 
Technology 

2% 3% 2% 4% $0 2% 4%

Office/
Paraprofessional

2% 3% 2% 4% $0 2% 4%

Auxiliary/
Transportation

2% 3% 2% 4% $0 2% 4%

* SPED Licensed scale was increased 4.5% and other Administrator/Professional scales increased 4%
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Historical Teacher Pay

School 
Year

Texas 
Increase 
Median %

Central Tx 
Increase 
Median%

RRISD
Increase 
Median%

LISD Pay 
Increase 
Avg. %

LISD Pay 
Increase 
Avg. $

LISD 0 Year 
Bachelor's 

LISD 
Highest 
Salary

2022-23 3.0% 3.2% 5.0% 5.0% $1,789 $53,520 $74,646

2021-22 2.1% 2.0% 1.0% 2.0% $1,138 $50,900 $73,788

2020-21 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 0.0% $0 $50,000 $72,650

2019-20 7.0% 6.7% 7.4% 7.5% $3,900 $50,000 $72,650

2018-19 2.0% 2.3% 2.0% 2.0% $1,054 $47,000 $68,550

NOTE: TASB reports that one-third of all ISDs did not give any increase for 2020-21
7
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Slide 8

2022-23  Teacher Local Comparisons

(TASB Survey Data, 2022-23)
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Slide 9

2023-24  Teacher Local Comparisons – LISD 2%

Estimated scales based on local district assumptions at time of presentation
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Slide 10

2023-24  Teacher Local Comparisons – LISD 3%

Estimated scales based on local district assumptions at time of presentation
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Slide 11

2023-24  Teacher Local Comparisons – LISD 5%

Estimated scales based on local district assumptions at time of presentation
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Slide 12

Counselor & RN Salary Comparisons

Title 2022-23 LISD Average 
and Calendar

2022-23 
Local Mkt 
Average 

Market 
Ratio*

Counselor, Elementary $68,490 195 $67,180 101%

Counselor, Middle School $74,832 207 $73,613 102%

Counselor, High School $73,343 207 $74,101 99%

Registered Nurse $63,377 187 $60,000 106%

* Market Ratio adjusted to reflect equalized calendar days for more accurate comparison.
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Slide 13

Across-the-Board Increase Summary

Scale Employees
2% ATB Total 

Cost with 
Benefits

3% ATB Total 
Cost with 
Benefits

5% ATB Total 
Cost with 
Benefits

Teacher ($2,981/$1,789/$1,192) 3,405 $4,089,000 $6,195,000 $10,399,000

Registered Nurse 46 $57,000 $85,000 $142,000

Counselor 106 $129,000 $195,000 $331,000

Administrator/Professional 553 $903,000 $1,354,000 $2,254,000

Information Technology 82 $132,000 $198,000 $330,000

Office/Paraprofessional 1,007 $593,000 $888,000 $1,477,000

Auxiliary 377 $261,000 $390,000 $646,000

Transportation 316 $156,000 $233,000 $386,000

TOTAL 5,892 $6,320,000 $9,538,000 $15,965,000
Slide 13
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Salary Scale 
Review

14
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Rotating Salary Scale Review

Professional/
Administrators/IT

Paraprofessionals/
Auxiliary

• Allows for less budget impact each 
year and HR to do more 

comprehensive compensation 
reviews for specific scales 

• Review Teacher Scale market 
analysis each year

• Review overall market data of each 
scale each year

• Review target stipends each year

2024-25

2022-23

Slide 15

Due to the increasing changes in local market a full review of all scales was performed this year. We will continue 
the 2-year rotating cycle between the two main salary scale groups in future years.  We will review the 
Teacher/Librarian, RN, and Counselor scales each year.

All Scales

2023-24

15
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Historical Salary Scale Review Summary

Auxiliary

573 Total 
Employees

485 
Employees 
Impacted by 

Review

$430,000 
Adjustments

Office 
Paraprofessional

790 Total 
Employees

685 
Employees 
Impacted by 

Review

$342,000
Adjustments

Teacher
Librarian

RN
Counselor

2,836 Total 
Employees

2,836 
Employee 

Impacted by 
Review

$12,400,000
Adjustments

Administrator 
Professional/

Info Technology

534 Total 
Employees

527 
Employees 
Impacted by 

Review

$1,314,000 
Adjustments

Auxiliary

1028 Total 
Employees

734 Total 
Employees 
Impacted

$692,000 
Scale 

Redesign

Office 
Paraprofessional

977 Total 
Employees

906 Total 
Employees 
Impacted

$473,000 
Adjustments 

Licensed 
Professionals

130 Total 
Employees

130 Total 
Employees 
Impacted

$160,000 
Adjustments

Auxiliary

1415 Total 
Employees

1095 Total 
Employees 
Impacted

$4,740,000
Adjustments

Effective 18-19 Effective 19-20 Effective 20-21

NOTE:  Due to rounding, numbers presented throughout this and other documents may not add up precisely to the totals provided. Teacher scales are reviewed annually. 

Effective 21-22 Effective 22-23

16
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Defined Local Market

Slide 17

Austin ISD

Eanes ISD

Georgetown ISD

Lake Travis ISD

Pflugerville ISD

Round Rock ISD

LISD’s local market is where we compete 
for most jobs.  These districts have  
historically paid the highest for all jobs 
within the Central Texas area.
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Administrator/Professional Scales

C
am

pu
s 

A/
P •Principal

•Assistant 
Principal

•Dean of 
Instruction

•ARD Specialist
•SPED Team 
Lead

D
is

tri
ct

 A
/P •Director

•Coordinator
•Accountant
•Analyst
•Instructional 
Specialist

O
pe

ra
tio

na
l S

vc
s •Energy Mgr

•Construction 
PM

•Grounds 
Supervisor

•Maintenance 
Supervisor

Li
ce

ns
ed

 P
ro

fe
ss

io
na

l •Diagnostician
•LSSP
•SLP
•OT
•PT

• Exempt level jobs 
(do not earn 
overtime)

• Managerial and 
professional jobs

• Local market review 

18
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Office/Paraprofessional/Auxiliary Scales

O
ffi

ce
/P

ar
ap

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l •Administrative 

Asst. 
•Bookkeeper
•Registrar
•Instructional 
Assistant Au

xi
lia

ry •Custodian
•Child Nutrition 
Worker

•Ground Technician
•Digital Print 
Operator

•Warehouse 
Technician

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n •Bus Driver
•Vehicle Mechanic
•Dispatcher
•Routing Assistant

• Nonexempt level jobs 
(earn overtime)

• Paraprofessional, 
physical work jobs

• Local market review 

19

294



Information Technology Scale

In
fo

 T
ec

h •Applications Dev
•Systems Engineer
•Help Desk Specialist
•Campus 
Technologist

•Security 
Administrator

•PEIMS Coordinator

• Exempt and non-exempt 
level jobs

• Technical jobs

• TASB Review – private 
sector and district market 
surveys used

20

295



Market Competitiveness/Internal Equity

Slide 21

Market 
Competitiveness Internal Equity

LISD strives to balance internal equity and 
market completeness, but leans towards internal 

equity as the foundation of system

• Internal equity - Maintain 
parity in positions across 
the district.

• External completeness 
Review jobs that fall 
outside of 15% of market 
for changing market 
issues
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Teacher/Campus Administrator 
Scale Relationship

Part of reviewing the internal equity among 
scales is ensuring that there is appropriate pay 
differences for jobs. 

If the Teacher scale accelerates faster than the 
Campus A/P or District A/P scale does, then too 
much overlap can occur making these growth 
jobs less attractive for more experienced 
teachers. The same holds true for promotion 
into administrative positions. 

Please reference the example to the right (ARD 
Specialist, SPED Team Lead and Curriculum 
Specialist are campus and district jobs that a 
Teacher may transfer into for career growth*).  

*All the listed non-teaching positions receive years of 
experience credit for teaching years.

Page 22

TEACHER

$56,251 
$301/day

$70,053 
$375/day 

SPED
LEAD

Pay starts at 
Teacher 13

$84,668 
$385/day 

$71,725
$326/day 

CURR
SPEC

Pay starts at 
Teacher 16

$69,139 
$334/day 

$81,585 
$394/day 

Pay starts at 
Teacher 3

ARD 
SPEC

$68,020 
$364/day 

$57,644
$308/day 

Pay starts at 
Teacher 6
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Market Review Results – 2% Across-the Board
Salary Scale

Benchmark 
Jobs 

Surveyed

22-23 Avg 
Pay to 
Market

23-24 Avg 
Pay to 
Market

22-23 
MDPT to 
Market

23-24 
MDPT to 
Market

Avg EE % 
Increase Cost

Teacher/RN/Counselor 2.8% $1,648,000

Campus 
Admin/Professionals 6 101% 102% 104% 104% 3.9% $290,000

District Admin/Professionals 25 102% 102% 99% 101% 3.7% $216,000

Operational Services 6 94% 99% 90% 94% 8.3% $77,000

SPED Licensed Professionals 6 98% 95% 94% 95% 4.3% $199,000

Information Technology 23 97% 100% 90% 98% 5.4% $245,000

Office/Paraprofessional 23 99% 103% 97% 100% 3.6% $429,000

Auxiliary 11 95% 95% 95% 94% 2.5% $68,000

Transportation 6 93% 97% 95% 99% 7.5% $508,000

TOTAL COST $3,691,000
NOTE:  SPED Licensed Professional employees will also receive new SPED stipends further improving their market position over base pay comparison shown here 23

Teachers/RNs
/Counselors 
would need 

2.75% 
increase to 
maintain 
market 
position
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Market Review Results – 3% Across-the Board
Salary Scale

Benchmark 
Jobs 

Surveyed

22-23 Avg 
Pay to 

Market

23-24 Avg 
Pay to 
Market

22-23 
MDPT to 
Market

23-24 
MDPT to 
Market

Avg EE % 
Increase Cost

Campus 
Admin/Professionals 6 101% 102% 104% 104% 4.0% $134,000

District 
Admin/Professionals 25 102% 103% 99% 103% 3.8% $82,000

Operational Services 6 94% 99% 90% 94% 8.3% $64,000

SPED Licensed 
Professionals 6 98% 100% 94% 96% 5.2% $193,000

Information Technology 23 97% 100% 90% 98% 5.8% $205,000

Office/Paraprofessional 23 99% 103% 97% 101% 4.7% $429,000

Auxiliary 11 95% 96% 95% 95% 3.5% $91,000

Transportation 6 93% 99% 95% 98% 8.5% $467,000

TOTAL COST $1,665,000

NOTE:  SPED Licensed Professional employees will also receive new SPED stipends further improving their market position over base pay comparison shown here 24
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Market Review Results – 5% Across-the Board
Salary Scale

Benchmark 
Jobs 

Surveyed

22-23 Avg 
Pay to 

Market

23-24 Avg 
Pay to 
Market

22-23 
MDPT to 
Market

23-24 
MDPT to 
Market

Avg EE % 
Increase Cost

Campus Admin/Professionals 6 101% 104% 104% 106% 5.7% $81,000

District Admin/Professionals 25 102% 104% 99% 104% 5.4% $5,000

Operational Services 6 94% 100% 90% 96% 10.0% $56,000

SPED Licensed Professionals 6 98% 102% 94% 97% 7.0% $180,000

Information Technology 23 97% 103% 90% 100% 7.7% $198,000

Office/Paraprofessional 23 99% 105% 97% 103% 6.6% $343,000

Auxiliary 11 95% 97% 95% 97% 5.4% $118,000

Transportation 6 93% 99% 95% 99% 10.7% $535,000

TOTAL COST $1,516,000

NOTE:  SPED Licensed Professional employees will also receive new SPED stipends further improving their market position over base pay comparison shown here 25
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Other Review 
Recommendations

Slide 26
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CUSTODIAL/CNS SOUTH DISTRICT PAY 
DIFFERENTIAL

Slide 27
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Custodial/CNS South District Pay Differential

Cost: $142,400

• With the combination of an overall shortage 
custodial and child nutrition services workers, 
lower wages, and extended drives to southern 
campuses and facilities.

• LISD hopes to combat the current issues in 
staffing and recruiting for campuses and facilities 
in the southern areas by recommending a $1.50 
per hour shift differential rate for these locations.

• Custodial South district pay differential cost would 
be $142,440.

* Child Nutrition Services cost are $62,370; 
however, these cost are federally funded.

.
28
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STIPEND REVIEW
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STIPEND CATEGORY
Total 

Number of 
Stipends

COST 
WITH 

BENEFITS

HS Debate Advisor – increase by $500 6 $3,000

HS Tennis Asst Coach - 2 additional days 5 $4,000

HS Football Assistant – equalize pay for all assistant coaches 30 $18,000

HS Theatre Director – increase by $500 6 $5,000

Reduction of Stipends -$6,000

TOTAL 53 $24,000

Recommended Stipend Changes

For 2022-23, LISD currently has 2,105 stipends at a total cost of $8,735,000.  
Recommending minor stipend changes:
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SUBSTITUTE PAY REVIEW
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Substitute Pay Increase

Cost: $59,000

SUBSTITUTE CATEGORY LISD 
CURRENT

LISD 
PROPOSED

LOCAL ISD 
MEDIAN

LOCAL
MKT RATIO 

BEFORE

LOCAL
MKT RATIO 

AFTER

RRISD 
RATES

RRISD
MKT RATIO

BEFORE

RRISD MKT 
RATIO 
AFTER

Short-Term

Non-Degreed $115 $115 $118 98% 98% $115 100% 100%

Degreed $115 $115 $120 96% 96% $115 100% 100%

Certified $120 $120 $123 98% 98% $120 100% 100%

Long-Term
Degreed $135 $140 $150 90% 93% $125 108% 112%

Certified $175 $175 $160 109% 109% $175 100% 100%

Registered Nurses Sub $170 $170 $170 100% 100% $170 100% 100%
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STUDENT/CO-OP TEACHER INCENTIVES

Slide 33
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Student and Co-op Teacher Incentives

Student Teacher Cost: $235,000

Student Teacher Recruitment Incentive LISD Cost

The purpose of the Student Teacher Recruitment Incentive is to provide student teachers with monetary incentive to 
choose LISD for their student teaching semester (80 per year at $1,250 per term). $100,000

Student Teacher Sign-On Incentive LISD Cost

The purpose of the Student Teacher Sign-on Incentive is to secure a commitment from our highest quality student 
teachers once they have successfully completed their student teaching in LISD (60 per year at $1,250 lump sum). $75,000

New to the Profession Classroom Start-Up LISD Cost

Fund for Teachers strengthens instruction by investing in outstanding teachers' self-determined professional growth 
and development in order to support student success, enrich their own practice, and strengthen their schools and 
communities (200 per year at $200 lump sum).

$40,000

Cooperating Teacher Stipend LISD Cost
Cooperating teachers are responsible for modeling, providing guidance, feedback, and evaluation of student 
teachers. This is a challenging task as they must support every aspect of the student teacher, while also helping to 
recruit them to LISD. It requires a high level of commitment on the part of the cooperating teacher (100 per year at 
$200 lump sum).

$20,000
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Additional 
Proposals
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Slide 36

2023-2024 Approved SPED 
Stipend Changes

Position Stipend 2022-23 Approved 
2023-24

Change Total Cost 
2022-23

Total Cost 
2023-24

Total 
Increase

Self-Contained $2,000 $5,000 $3,000 $354,000 $940,000 $586,000

Behavior $0 $3,000 $3,000 $0 $219,000 $219,000

General $0 $2,500 $2,500 $0 $1,040,000 $1,040,000

Vision $2,700 $2,700 $0 $27,000 $27,000 $0

Total Budget 
Increase $1,845,000Total budgeted annual cost $2,226,000

Position Titles Impacted:
Self Contained: ELE, ESLE, SLE, ICAP, ICAP C, Life Skills, Autism Grant, 18+/SELF, TASC, IBC
SPED Behavior: Behavior (GOALS, Aspire, SCSS)
SPED General: Res/Incl, VAC, Homebound, Deaf/Hard of Hearing, Adapted PE, DL, Virtual, ARD Spec, MS/HS Team Lead, IRS Staff (Diag, LSSP, OT, PT, SLP)
*SPED Vision: Vision, O&M ($2,700 - no change recommended)
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Employee Longevity Pay Option
Option Program

Longevity Pay Proposal Providing a longevity incentive to all permanent employees on their 5, 10, 
15, 20, 25, 30, and 35 years of service at LISD. 

Cost: $3,088,000

Bonus Amount Service Years 
Completed

$4,000 5 Years

$4,000 10 Years

$4,000 15 Years

$4,000 20 Years

$4,000 25 Years

$4,000 30 Years

$4,000 35 Years 

• Honors the longevity of staff in an equitable way, regardless of 
pay or position type

• Provides years of service recognition for the 5-year milestones, 
up to 35 years

• Competitive with surrounding district competitor longevity pay 
efforts
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Benefits
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Presentation Title

Medical Insurance History

* Anticipated

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Total Plan Cost $28,245,000 $26,380,000 $30,200,000 $34,069,000 $35,296,000*

Employee 
Only

Employee 
+ Family

Employee 
Only

Employee 
+ Family

Employee 
Only

Employee 
+ Family

Employee 
Only

Employee 
+ Family

Employee 
Only

Employee 
+ Family

Average Premium 
Increase 9% -1% -2% 0% 2%

BCBS CDHP 3000 
Employee Premium $19 $786 $19 $786 $19 $786 $19 $786 $19 $802

BCBS CDHP $1500 
Employee Premium $65 $1,067 $65 $1,067 $65 $1,067 $65 $1,067 $66 $1,088

BCBS PPO $1000 
Employee Premium $175 $1,417 $175 $1,417 $175 $1,417 $175 $1,417 $179 $1,445

HCH HDHP $2000 $0 $709 $0 $709 $0 $723

HCH HDHP $5000 $42 $927 $42 $927 $43 $946

Slide 39
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Historical District Premium Contributions

Medical Plan Funding

• For many years, the district 
contribution remained constant.  This 
can push any cost increases to 
employee premiums. In 2021-2022 the 
district did not increase the 
contribution amount. 

• In 2017-18, we recommended that the 
district provide a small  continual 
increase to the fund for appropriate 
cost sharing.

• Continued district funding to ensure a 
consistent cost share with employees 
is vital.

40
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Historical LISD Medical Insurance Cost Share

PEPM – Per Employee Per Month/PEEPM  - Per Enrolled Employee Per Month

52.0% 50.7% 53.3% 57.2% 52.6%

48.0% 49.3% 46.7% 42.8% 47.4%

2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3  A N T I C I P A T E D

Employee Cost

LISD Cost

$28,245,000
Plan Cost

$30,200,000
Plan Cost

$34,069,000
Plan Cost

$26,380,000
Plan Cost

Slide 41

For the last several 
years the district has 
provided additional 

funding to the medical 
plan to assist in 

keeping the cost-share 
between employees 
and the district more 
consistent with the 

exception of the 2022 
year.  

$34,959,000
Plan Cost
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2022-23 District Health Plan Contributions
Self-Funded Plan Benefits 

• Lower premiums - On average, 
employee premiums would go up 
by 68% in TRS ActiveCare

• Richer plan designs – LISD can 
design best value plans for 
employees

• Flexibility – Can make plan 
changes based on our employee 
needs

• Competitiveness – Other local 
ISDs have self-funded plans

Local ISD Medical Plan
Monthly 

Contribution per 
Employee

Annual 
Contribution per 

Employee

Austin ISD Self-funded $500 $6,000

Lake Travis ISD Self-funded $500 $6,000

Eanes ISD TRS ActiveCare $473 $5,676

LEANDER ISD* Self-funded $492 $5,580

Round Rock ISD Self-funded $466 $4,980

Pflugerville ISD Self-funded $410 $4,800

Georgetown ISD Self-funded $378 $4,536
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TRS and RRISD 2023 Plan Comparison
LISD BCBS 
HD $3,000
Low Plan

RRISD 
Low Plan

LISD BCBS 
PPO $1,000
High Plan

RRISD 
High Plan

LISD HCH
ACO $2,000 

Copay

RRISD 
Standard Plan

PLAN VALUE 80% 77% 83% 81% 78% 77%

Employee Only $19 $0 $179 $145 $43 $0

Employee + Spouse $665 $564 $1,228 $825 $829 $626

Employee + 
Children $361 $410 $663 $683 $448 $455

Employee + Family $802 $846 $1,445 $1,365 $946 $939

LISD/RRISD Comparison

LISD/TRS ActiveCare Comparison

NOTE: LISD provides $504 annual to employee’s Health Savings Account for the Low and Med plans ; TRS received $638.3 million in ESSER funds to keep premiums down for 2023

Yellow highlights 
indicate where 
LISD has higher 
premium

LISD BCBS 
$1,500 

Med Plan

LISD HCH 
ACO $5,000

HD

83% 71%

$66 $0

$921 $635

$482 $306

$1,088 $723

LISD HCH 
ACO $5,000

HD

71%

$0

$635

$306

$723

LISD BCBS 
HD $3,000
Low Plan

TRS ActiveCare 
Low Plan

LISD BCBS 
$1,500 

Med Plan

TRS ActiveCare  
Med Plan

LISD BCBS PPO 
$1,000

High Plan

TRS ActiveCare  
High Plan

LISD HCH
ACO $2,000 

Copay

TRS 
ActiveCare 

HMO

PLAN VALUE 80% 74% 82% 76% 83% 79% 80% 73%

Employee Only $19 $16 $66 $97 $179 $653 $43 $4

Employee + Spouse $665 $698 $921 $757 $1,228 $2,042 $829 $666

Employee + 
Children $361 $315 $482 $375 $663 $1,147 $448 $294

Employee + Family $802 $905 $1,088 $1,045 $1,445 $2,481 $946 $868
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Medical/Rx Plan Enhancement History

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Premium Impact 2% premium increase No premium change
Lowered premium for some tiers. 

Significantly enhanced Married 
LISD tier cost

No premium increase.  Some 
tiers slightly lowered.

Employee Premiums Average 
Increase: 5%

Medical Plan

• Bexa – breast screening
($82,800 cost)

• Increased stop loss level to 
$375k ($203,095 savings from
renewal)

• Exclude Gene Therapy ($2M -
$3M cost avoidance)

• Grail – cancer screening
($300,000 cost; note: savings 
recognized in following years 
~$19k per participant)

• Hemophilia Alliance
Network ($242,504 
savings)

• Renewed Stop Loss  
contract to include NNL 
and Rate Cap

• Big Pink Bus Initiative 
(end of 2022, cost 
$5,500)

• Healthcare Highways 
Discount over BCBS 
($853,680 savings)

• Added HCH with 2 narrow 
network options/lower 
employee cost

• Changed Stop Loss vendors 
($200,000 savings)

• Added ABA Coverage 
($36,000 cost)

• Hemophilia Alliance Network 
($196,629 savings)

• Healthcare Highways 
Discount over BCBS 
($199,389 savings)

• Changed Stop Loss vendors 
($342,000 savings)

• Changed EAP vendor -
7.26% utilization rate 
compared to national 
average 2-4%

• Removed Member 
Rewards based on 
cost/benefit analysis 
($95,000 savings)

• Added MDLive Behavioral 
Health, marriage & family 
counseling and changed 
EAP

• BCBS Vitals ($100,000 
savings)

• Added marriage and 
family counseling benefit 
($135,000 cost)

• Plan Design changes 
($144,976 savings)

Rx Plan

• Contract renewal ($907,872 
savings)

• Prudent Rx (TBD)
• Protection Program (TBD)

• Contract renewal 
($758,676 savings)

• Prudent Rx ($186,428 
savings)

• Protection Program 
($565,238 savings)

• Contract renewal ($498,780 
savings)

• Prudent Rx ($106,000 
savings) 

• Spec. Drug Alliance 
($291,000 savings)

• Removal of RxResults -
switch to CVS ($264,000 
savings)

• Low Clinical Value Program 
($68,000 cost avoidance)

• High Dollar Claims Review 
($196,000 cost avoidance)

• Contract renewal 
($497,129 cost savings)

• High Dollar Claims 
Review ($100,000 cost 
avoidance)

Estimated Savings/Cost 
Avoidance $2,728,167 - $3,728,167 $2,601,023 $1,455,798 $965,000 $707,105 

$13,690,701 total savings (2017-2023)
$1,955,814 average savings per year
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Presentation Title

Medical Insurance Contribution Scenarios

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Average Premium 
Increase -1% -2% 0% 2% 4.5% 

* Anticipated

2023 2024

Employee 
Only

Employee 
+ Family

Employee 
Only

Employee 
+ Family

Average Premium 
Increase 4.5%

BCBS Low Plan 
Employee Premium $19 $802 $20 $838

BCBS Med Plan 
Employee Premium $66 $1,088 $69 $1,137

BCBS High Plan 
Employee Premium $179 $1,445 $187 $1,510

NEW – HCH Low $0 $723 $0 $756

NEW – HCH High $43 $946 $43 $989

Slide 45
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0%
0

86%,3534

14%
599

0%
0

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

Decrease Minimal
($0-$20)

Moderate
($21-$65)

Largest
($66+)

Premium Increase…

2024 Employee Contribution Changes

• 76% of all employees enrolled are in employee only 
plans (3139 employees)

• 11% of employees will see no change in premium

• 65% of employees will see $10 or less change

• 86% of employees will see a minimal increase of 
$20 or less

• 2% of employees are on family plans and will see 
increases over $46, with the highest increase being 
$65 (68 employees)
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Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC

Projected Benefits Fund
Assumptions Summary  

Considerations

• Fund balance 
recommendation –
minimum: 35% of 
district’s annual cost (3 
months of claims cost) 
Recommendation is higher to 
survive high claims years

• LISD currently 
contributes $360 per 
eligible employee. This 
equates to $492 per 
enrolled employee

• Assumes Increase in 
Employer Funding for 
participating employees 
to level out plan year 
deficit

Claims trend 4.5% for Medical & Rx

Population growth 2% per year

Change in Fixed Expenses 7.5% increase per year

District contribution 
(per enrolled employee)

$492 Current
$410 as of 7/2023
$460 as of 7/2024
$510 as of 7/2025
$560 as of 7/2026
$610 as of 7/2027

Employee premium adjustment 
(premium increases do not meet recommended 

maintenance of 35% fund balance)

4.5% for 2024
4.5% for 2025
4.5% for 2026
4.5% for 2027
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Recommendation 
& Options 
Summary

Slide 48
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2% ATB Summary and Total Rewards Recommendation

Slide 49

Salary Scale Budgeted 
Positions

2% ATB Total Cost 
with Benefits Scale Adjustments Total Cost Avg Employee 

Increase
Teachers 3,405 $4,089,000 $1,577,000 $5,666,000 2.8%

Registered Nurses 46 $57,000 $21,000 $78,000 2.6%
Counselors 106 $129,000 $50,000 $179,000 2.3%

Administrative / Professional 553 $903,000 $793,000 $1,696,000 4.6%
Information Technology 82 $132,000 $245,000 $377,000 5.4%
Office / Paraprofessional 1,007 $593,000 $429,000 $1,022,000 3.6%

Auxiliary* 377 $261,000 $68,000 $329,000 2.5%
Transportation 316 $156,000 $508,000 $664,000 7.5%

ATB and SCALE ADJUSTMENT TOTAL 5,892 $6,320,000 $3,691,000 $10,011,000

Recommendation Additional 
Proposals

Compensation 
Review Total Cost

Custodial South District Pay Differential $142,000 $142,000

Stipend Review $24,000 $24,000
Substitute Pay Review $59,000 $59,000

Student/Co-op Teacher Incentives $235,000 $235,000
Paying Teachers to Sub $175,000 $175,000

SPED Stipend Change Proposal $1,845,000 $1,845,000

Longevity Bonus Proposal $3,088,000 $3,088,000

ADDITIONAL TOTAL REWARD RECOMMENDATIONS $4,933,000 $635,000 $5,568,000

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST $11,253,000 $4,326,000 $15,579,000

Totals may be slightly off due to rounding
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Salary Scale Budgeted 
Positions

3% ATB Total Cost 
with Benefits Scale Adjustments Total Cost Avg Employee 

Increase
Teachers 3,405 $6,195,000 $0 $6,195,000 3.0%

Registered Nurses 46 $85,000 $0 $85,000 2.9%
Counselors 106 $195,000 $0 $195,000 3.0%

Administrative / Professional 553 $1,354,000 $473,000 $1,827,000 4.8%
Information Technology 82 $198,000 $205,000 $403,000 5.8%
Office / Paraprofessional 1,007 $888,000 $429,000 $1,317,000 4.7%

Auxiliary* 377 $390,000 $91,000 $481,000 3.5%
Transportation 316 $233,000 $467,000 $700,000 8.5%

ATB and SCALE ADJUSTMENT TOTAL 5,892 $9,538,000 $1,665,000 $11,203,000

Recommendation Additional 
Proposals

Compensation 
Review Total Cost

Custodial South District Pay Differential $142,000 $142,000

Stipend Review $24,000 $24,000
Substitute Pay Review $59,000 $59,000

Student/Co-op Teacher Incentives $235,000 $235,000
Paying Teachers to Sub $175,000 $175,000

SPED Stipend Change Proposal $1,845,000 $1,845,000

Longevity Bonus Proposal $3,088,000 $3,088,000
ADDITIONAL TOTAL REWARD RECOMMENDATIONS $4,933,000 $635,000 $5,568,000

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST $14,471,000 $2,300,000 $16,771,000

Totals may be slightly off due to rounding

3% ATB Summary and Total Rewards Recommendation
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Salary Scale Budgeted 
Positions

5% ATB Total Cost 
with Benefits Scale Adjustments Total Cost Avg Employee 

Increase
Teachers 3,405 $10,399,000 $0 $10,399,000 5.2%

Registered Nurses 46 $142,000 $0 $142,000 4.7%
Counselors 106 $331,000 $0 $331,000 4.2%

Administrative / Professional 553 $2,254,000 $322,000 $2,576,000 6.7%
Information Technology 82 $330,000 $198,000 $528,000 7.7%
Office / Paraprofessional 1,007 $1,477,000 $343,000 $1,820,000 6.6%

Auxiliary* 377 $646,000 $118,000 $764,000 5.4%
Transportation 316 $386,000 $535,000 $921,000 10.7%

ATB and SCALE ADJUSTMENT TOTAL 5,892 $15,965,000 $1,516,000 $17,481,000

Recommendation Additional 
Proposals

Compensation 
Review Total Cost

Custodial South District Pay Differential $142,000 $142,000

Stipend Review $24,000 $24,000
Substitute Pay Review $59,000 $59,000

Student/Co-op Teacher Incentives $235,000 $235,000
Paying Teachers to Sub $175,000 $175,000

SPED Stipend Change Proposal $1,845,000 $1,845,000

Longevity Bonus Proposal $3,088,000 $3,088,000

ADDITIONAL TOTAL REWARD RECOMMENDATIONS $4,933,000 $635,000 $5,568,000

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST $20,898,000 $2,151,000 $23,049,000

5% ATB Summary and Total Rewards Recommendation

Totals may be slightly off due to rounding
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Presentation Title
LISD HCH ACO $5,000

HD

Discussion
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 2023-24 Budget Estimate

2% Midpoint Across-the-Board Pay Increase, Compensation Review and Additional Proposals

Employee Group Recommendations
Budgeted 

Positions
2022-23 Budget 2023-24 Budget Cost Increase

Total Cost with 

Benefits

0 Years Experience Teacher starting salary - $54,462
Bachelors degreed Teacher - 2% midpoint $1,192 base salary 

increase
2,365 $135,988,000 $138,722,000 $2,734,000 $2,862,000

Masters degreed Teacher - 2% midpoint $1,192 base salary 

increase  (scale remains $1,000 above Bachelors)
1,019 $59,694,000 $60,842,000 $1,148,000 $1,201,000

Doctorate degreed Teacher - 2% midpoint $1,192 base salary 

increase (scale remains $2,000 above Bachelors)
21 $1,234,000 $1,258,000 $25,000 $26,000

Subtotal 3,405 $196,916,000 $200,823,000 $3,907,000 $4,089,000

Registered Nurses $3,000 more than Teacher scale 46 $2,866,000 $2,920,000 $54,000 $57,000

Counselors $5,000 more than Teacher scale 106 $7,525,000 $7,649,000 $123,000 $129,000

Administrative/Professional 2% of midpoint base salary increase 553 $44,803,000 $45,666,000 $863,000 $903,000

Information Technology 2% of midpoint base salary increase 82 $6,477,000 $6,604,000 $126,000 $132,000

Office/Paraprofessional 2% of midpoint base salary increase 1,007 $29,358,000 $29,925,000 $567,000 $593,000

Auxiliary* 2% of midpoint base salary increase 377 $14,325,000 $14,575,000 $250,000 $261,000

Transportation 2% of midpoint base salary increase 316 $8,166,000 $8,315,000 $149,000 $156,000

5,892 $310,437,000 $316,476,000 $6,039,000 $6,322,000

Compensation Review* Review of all pay scales $3,691,000

Custodial/CNS South Diff Add differential to base pay for travel to south LISD $142,000

Stipend Review Review of annualized stipends $24,000

Substitute Pay Review Review of Substitute Pay Rates $59,000

Student/Co-op Teacher 

Incentives
Develop Student Teacher recruitment incentives $235,000

Paying Teachers to Sub Incentivize Teachers to Sub for Absent Teachers $175,000

$4,326,000

SPED Stipend Proposal
Create additional SPED stipends to assist in 

recruitment/retention
$1,845,000

Longevity Bonus Proposal Create program to reward employees for retention $3,088,000

$4,933,000

$15,581,000

4/26/2023

TOTAL ADDITIONAL PROPOSALS

TOTAL COMPENSATION REVIEW ESTIMATED COST

GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED COST

Totals may be slightly off due to rounding

Teachers

TOTAL ACROSS-THE-BOARD ESTIMATED COST

* NOTE:  This does not include CNS employees

328



 2023-24 Budget Estimate

3% Midpoint Across-the-Board Pay Increase, Compensation Review and Additional Proposals

Employee Group Recommendations
Budgeted 

Positions
2022-23 Budget 2023-24 Budget Cost Increase

Total Cost with 

Benefits

0 Years Experience Teacher starting salary - $55,059
Bachelors degreed Teacher - 3% midpoint $1,789 base salary 

increase
2,365 $135,988,000 $140,130,000 $4,142,000 $4,336,000

Masters degreed Teacher - 3% midpoint $1,789 base salary 

increase  (scale remains $1,000 above Bachelors)
1,019 $59,694,000 $61,433,000 $1,739,000 $1,820,000

Doctorate degreed Teacher - 3% midpoint $1,789 base salary 

increase (scale remains $2,000 above Bachelors)
21 $1,234,000 $1,271,000 $37,000 $39,000

Subtotal 3,405 $196,916,000 $202,834,000 $5,918,000 $6,195,000

Registered Nurses $3,000 more than Teacher scale 46 $2,866,000 $2,948,000 $81,000 $85,000

Counselors $5,000 more than Teacher scale 106 $7,525,000 $7,712,000 $187,000 $195,000

Administrative/Professional 3% of midpoint base salary increase 553 $44,803,000 $46,097,000 $1,294,000 $1,354,000

Information Technology 3% of midpoint base salary increase 82 $6,477,000 $6,667,000 $189,000 $198,000

Office/Paraprofessional 3% of midpoint base salary increase 1,007 $29,358,000 $30,207,000 $848,000 $888,000

Auxiliary* 3% of midpoint base salary increase 377 $14,325,000 $14,697,000 $372,000 $390,000

Transportation 3% of midpoint base salary increase 316 $8,166,000 $8,388,000 $222,000 $233,000

5,892 $310,437,000 $319,549,000 $9,113,000 $9,539,000

Compensation Review* Review of all pay scales $1,665,000

Custodial/CNS South Diff Add differential to base pay for travel to south LISD $142,000

Stipend Review Review of annualized stipends $24,000

Substitute Pay Review Review of Substitute Pay Rates $59,000

Student/Co-op Teacher 

Incentives
Develop Student Teacher recruitment incentives $235,000

Paying Teachers to Sub Incentivize Teachers to Sub for Absent Teachers $175,000

$2,300,000

SPED Stipend Proposal
Create additional SPED stipends to assist in 

recruitment/retention
$1,845,000

403b Retirement/Universal Life 

Insurance Proposal
$700,000

Local Leave Retirement Proposal $175,000

Longevity Bonus Proposal Create program to reward employees for retention $4,845,000

$7,565,000

$19,404,000

4/18/2023* NOTE:  This does not include CNS employees

Totals may be slightly off due to rounding

Teachers

Provide program to help employee financial prepare for future

TOTAL COMPENSATION REVIEW ESTIMATED COST

TOTAL ADDITIONAL PROPOSALS

GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED COST

TOTAL ACROSS-THE-BOARD ESTIMATED COST
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 2023-24 Budget Estimate

5% Midpoint Across-the-Board Pay Increase, Compensation Review and Additional Proposals

Employee Group Recommendations
Budgeted 

Positions
2022-23 Budget 2023-24 Budget Cost Increase

Total Cost with 

Benefits

0 Years Experience Teacher starting salary - $56,251
Bachelors degreed Teacher - 5% midpoint $2,981 base salary 

increase
2,365 $135,988,000 $142,941,000 $6,954,000 $7,279,000

Masters degreed Teacher - 5% midpoint $2,981 base salary 

increase  (scale remains $1,000 above Bachelors)
1,019 $59,694,000 $62,613,000 $2,919,000 $3,055,000

Doctorate degreed Teacher - 5% midpoint $2,981 base salary 

increase (scale remains $2,000 above Bachelors)
21 $1,234,000 $1,296,000 $62,000 $65,000

Subtotal 3,405 $196,916,000 $206,850,000 $9,935,000 $10,399,000

Registered Nurses $3,000 more than Teacher scale 46 $2,866,000 $3,002,000 $136,000 $142,000

Counselors $5,000 more than Teacher scale 106 $7,525,000 $7,841,000 $316,000 $331,000

Administrative/Professional 5% of midpoint base salary increase 553 $44,803,000 $46,956,000 $2,154,000 $2,254,000

Information Technology 5% of midpoint base salary increase 82 $6,477,000 $6,793,000 $315,000 $330,000

Office/Paraprofessional 5% of midpoint base salary increase 1,007 $29,358,000 $30,770,000 $1,411,000 $1,477,000

Auxiliary* 5% of midpoint base salary increase 377 $14,325,000 $14,942,000 $617,000 $646,000

Transportation 5% of midpoint base salary increase 316 $8,166,000 $8,535,000 $369,000 $386,000

5,892 $310,437,000 $325,689,000 $15,253,000 $15,966,000

Compensation Review* Review of all pay scales $1,516,000

Custodial/CNS South Diff Add differential to base pay for travel to south LISD $142,000

Stipend Review Review of annualized stipends $24,000

Substitute Pay Review Review of Substitute Pay Rates $59,000

Student/Co-op Teacher 

Incentives
Develop Student Teacher recruitment incentives $235,000

Paying Teachers to Sub Incentivize Teachers to Sub for Absent Teachers $175,000

$2,151,000

SPED Stipend Proposal
Create additional SPED stipends to assist in 

recruitment/retention
$1,845,000

Longevity Bonus Proposal Create program to reward employees for retention $3,088,000

$4,933,000

$23,050,000

4/26/2023

TOTAL COMPENSATION REVIEW ESTIMATED COST

TOTAL ADDITIONAL PROPOSALS

GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED COST

TOTAL ACROSS-THE-BOARD ESTIMATED COST

* NOTE:  This does not include CNS employees

Totals may be slightly off due to rounding
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: Discussion of 2023 Certified Estimated Property Values and Recapture 
Purpose (this meeting): ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested
Administrator Responsible: Pete Pape
Attachments: Discussion of 2023 Property Value Growth and Recapture Pres

Williamson County Appraisal District-2023 Certified Estimate of 
Appraised Value
Travis County Appraisal District-2023 Certified Estimate of Appraised 
Value

Background Information:
The 2023 certified estimates of property value were received from the Williamson Central Appraisal District 
(WCAD) on April 27, 2023.  Mr. Alvin Lankford, Chief Appraiser for the WCAD, reports the estimated 2023 
Williamson County net taxable value before freeze at $29,771,739,198, up 12.11% from last year.

The Travis Central Appraisal District (TCAD) 2023 certified estimate of property value is dated April 21, 2023.  Ms. 
Marya Crigler, Chief Appraiser for the TCAD, reports the estimated 2023 Travis County freeze adjusted taxable 
value at $14,166,345,358, up 6.81% from last year.

The district’s total overall estimated freeze adjusted property value increase is projected to be approximately 
$41,237,634,874, up 9.83% from last year’s certified net freeze adjusted taxable value of $37,546,193,872.  The 
preliminary numbers represent the Chief Appraisers’ estimates of the taxable value for our jurisdiction after estimates 
of the loss due to taxpayer protests.  Taxpayers have until May 15 to protest their appraisals, and the final certifications 
are due to taxing entities by July 25.

Although property values have risen 9.83% in aggregate for the CADs combined, Maintenance and Operations 
(M&O) total net revenues are not changing from the original estimate of 15% growth.  The amount of recapture the 
district will owe at 9.83% property growth is lower than the estimate under a 15% growth projection. The decrease 
in projected tax revenue is offset by a decrease in the amount of recapture that will be due back to the State.  
Additionally, HB 3 passed in 2019, placed a cap of 2.5% on local tax revenue growth by requiring compression of 
the M&O tax rate to offset increases in taxes from rises in property values. This legislation requires the M&O tax 
rate for Tier 1 to be compressed (reduced) to result in tax revenue gain of no more than 2.5%.  The law also provides 
for a limitation on compression in that no district may have an MCR less than 90% of any other district (MCR floor).  
Under current law, the district’s Maximum Compressed Rate (MCR) portion of the M&O rate is estimated to decrease 
slightly over one penny, from $0.8046 to the state floor of $0.7944.  

Recapture is triggered when local tax collections exceed the calculated Tier 1 Entitlement.  The district entered 
recapture last year because of the 27% property value growth realized in LISD.  The amount of recapture is dependent 
upon the total local tax collections and the Tier 1 Entitlement calculation (which is determined by student counts), 
therefore the actual amount of recapture is not known until the end of the fiscal year.  Current estimates with 9.83% 
property value growth indicate a recapture payment of $58,282,552, for 2023-2024.  In contrast, the rise in property 
values results in additional tax collections from the I&S tax rate.  This provides additional capacity for future debt 
service retirement.

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A

Sample Motion:
N/A
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2023 Property Value Growth & 
Recapture Discussion

May 11, 2023

333



2023 Certified Preliminary Values
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Local Property Value Growth vs. State
Funding Formula Revenue Growth

Total Tax Rate 
Reduction Over 

Last Seven Years:
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Property Value and Tax Rates
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Average Home in LISD
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Tax Revenue & Property Value
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State Funding Formula
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Recapture Projections
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Recapture & Revenue per ADA
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Property Value Impact on Debt Service
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ENTITY

Percent 

Change from 

2018 Prelim 

(4/11/19) to 

Supp 2018.9

Percent 

Change from 

2019 Prelim 

(3/31/2020) to 

Supp 2019.9

Percent 

Change from 

2020 Prelim 

(3/30/2021) to 

Supp 2020.10

Percent 

Change from 

2021 Prelim 

(3/30/2021) to 

Supp 2021.09

Percent 

Change from 

2022 Prelim 

(3/30/2022) to 

Supp 2022.09

Percent 

Change 

Average                

2018-2022

Percent 

Change from 

2022 Certified 

Estimate  to 

Supp 2022.09

2022 

Estimated % 

Reduction 

Used

Chief 

Appraiser's 

suggested 

2023 

Reduction % 

on Non HS

 2023 Certified Estimate 

Using Chief Appraiser's 

Suggested 2023 

Reduction %  

Percent Change from 

Supp 2022.09 to 2023 

Preliminary 

(4/02/2023)

2023 Preliminary 

Value 4/02/2023 (Net 

taxable before 

freeze)

Total Taxable Loss 

% using 2022 CA 

Suggested Reduction

2022.09 

CERTIFIED 

VALUES                

(As of Supp 9) 

Appr + Under 

ARB Rev

2022 Certified 

Estimate Using 

Alvin's Suggested 

2022 Reduction %

2022 Preliminary 

Value 3/30/2022(Net 

taxable before 

freeze)

LEANDER ISD 

(SLE)

Total Taxable (Before 

Freeze) Value Loss % -2.51% -2.68% -1.97% -2.10% -5.51% -2.95% -0.23% -5.50% -2.50% 29,771,739,198$             14.59% 30,535,117,126 -2.50% $26,646,268,519 $26,707,940,442 $28,201,269,430

Non-HS Loss % -4.52% -4.45% -3.73% -2.87% -3.11%
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Assessment Roll Grand Totals Report
Tax Year: 2023 As of:  Preliminary

WCAD

Table Generated: 4/1/2023 4:55:24 AM Property Types: A, BPP1, BPP2, BPP3, BPP4, BPP5, BPP6, BPP7, BPP8, BPP9, C1, C2, C3, C4, C5, C6, CA, COM, Test, L, LTR, LTRC, LTRR, M, N, P1, P2, P3, P, R, RES, RAD, RU

Total Improvements (=)
Improvements - Non Homesite (+)

(+)Improvements - Homesite

Land - Homesite
Land Totals

(=)Total Land Market Value

Land - Non Homesite
Land - Ag Market
Land - Timber Market
Land - Exempt Ag/Timber Market

(+)
(+)
(+)
(+)
(+)

Improvement Totals

Productivity Totals
Total Productivity Market (Non Exempt)
Ag Use (395)
Timber Use (0)
Total Productivity Loss
Total Assessed

(+)
(-)
(-)
(=)

SLE - Leander ISD Number of Properties: 65152

(+)

$3,853,741,068
$6,121,142,687

$870,733,804
$0
$0

$10,845,617,559 $10,845,617,559

$19,439,911,502
$6,314,099,039

$25,754,010,541 (+) $25,754,010,541

$870,733,804
$361,119

$0
$870,372,685 $870,372,685

$32,622,864,259(=)
(-)

Total Market Value

Total Homestead Cap Adjustment (31379)
Total Exempt Property (893)

$37,568,929,329

$2,238,635,328
$1,837,057,057

(=)

(-)
(-)

Other Totals

Exemptions

Total Exemptions (=) $2,087,747,133
Net Taxable (Before Freeze)

(-) $2,087,747,133
(=) $30,535,117,126

$37,568,929,329

(HS Assd                                      )16,385,365,698

Personal Property (3592) (+)$969,301,229 $969,301,229
Minerals (0) (+)$0 $0
Autos (0) (+)$0 $0

Total Market Value 100% $37,745,788,289(=)

(HS) Homestead Local (37252) (+) $0
(HS) Homestead State (37252) (+) $1,483,720,419
(O65) Over 65 Local (7873) (+) $22,813,996
(O65) Over 65 State (7873) (+) $78,127,259
(DP) Disabled Persons Local (644) (+) $1,787,712
(DP) Disabled Persons State (644) (+) $6,150,693
(DV) Disabled Vet (1052) (+) $10,851,181
(DVX) Disabled Vet 100% (622) (+) $256,383,607
(DVXSS) DV 100% Surviving Spouse (44) (+) $14,642,758
(DVXMAS) MAS 100% Surviving Spouse (3) (+) $1,033,530
(PRO) Prorated Exempt Property (3) (+) $155,678
(SOL) Solar (101) (+) $3,160,468
(PC) Pollution Control (21) (+) $1,700,424
(AUTO) Lease Vehicles Ex (24) (+) $80,905,486
(MUV) Bus/Pers Mix Use Vehicle Ex-HB 1022 (5) (+) $60,000
(BI) Builders Inventory (2842) (+) $125,737,783
(HB366) House Bill 366 (434) (+) $516,139
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Assessment Roll Grand Totals Report
Tax Year: 2023 As of:  Preliminary

WCAD

Table Generated: 4/1/2023 4:55:24 AM Property Types: A, BPP1, BPP2, BPP3, BPP4, BPP5, BPP6, BPP7, BPP8, BPP9, C1, C2, C3, C4, C5, C6, CA, COM, Test, L, LTR, LTRC, LTRR, M, N, P1, P2, P3, P, R, RES, RAD, RU

Printed on 04/03/2023 at 12:30 PM Job ID: 2354327 Page 41 of 62347



Assessment Roll Grand Totals Report
Tax Year: 2023 As of:  Preliminary

WCAD

Table Generated: 4/1/2023 4:55:24 AM Property Types: A, BPP1, BPP2, BPP3, BPP4, BPP5, BPP6, BPP7, BPP8, BPP9, C1, C2, C3, C4, C5, C6, CA, COM, Test, L, LTR, LTRC, LTRR, M, N, P1, P2, P3, P, R, RES, RAD, RU

**** O65 Freeze Totals
Freeze Assessed
Freeze Taxable
Freeze Ceiling (7297)
**** O65 Transfer Totals
Transfer Assessed
Transfer Taxable
Post-Percent Taxable

$2,977,700,350
$2,513,423,982
$22,909,989.48

$8,959,855
$8,046,855
$5,853,135

Transfer Adjustment (17) $2,193,720
Freeze Adjusted Taxable (Net Taxable - Freeze Taxable - Transfer Adjustment) (=) $28,019,499,424

*** DP Freeze Totals
Freeze Assessed
Freeze Taxable
Freeze Ceiling (627)
*** DP Transfer Totals
Transfer Assessed
Transfer Taxable
Post-Percent Taxable

$224,023,591
$184,831,980

$1,518,177.19

$0
$0
$0

Transfer Adjustment (0) $0
Freeze Adjusted Taxable (Net Taxable - Freeze Taxable - Transfer Adjustment) (=) $27,834,667,444
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Assessment Roll Grand Totals Report
Tax Year: 2022 As of: Supplement 9

WCAD

Total Improvements (=)
Improvements - Non Homesite (+)

(+)Improvements - Homesite

Land - Homesite
Land Totals

(=)Total Land Market Value

Land - Non Homesite
Land - Ag Market
Land - Timber Market
Land - Exempt Ag/Timber Market

(+)
(+)
(+)
(+)
(+)

Improvement Totals

Productivity Totals
Total Productivity Market (Non Exempt)
Ag Use (464)
Timber Use (0)
Total Productivity Loss
Total Assessed

(+)
(-)
(-)
(=)

SLE - Leander ISD (ARB Approved Totals) Number of Properties: 62744

(+)

$2,496,652,843
$5,436,496,934

$741,839,107
$0
$0

$8,674,988,884 $8,674,988,884

$22,227,665,987
$5,317,499,363

$27,545,165,350 (+) $27,545,165,350

$741,839,107
$298,249

$0
$741,540,858 $741,540,858

$28,767,901,455(=)
(-)

Total Market Value

Total Homestead Cap Adjustment (33247)
Total Exempt Property (885)

$37,149,146,180

$6,102,537,814
$1,537,166,053

(=)

(-)
(-)

Other Totals

Exemptions

$37,149,146,180

(HS Assd                                      )15,210,470,094

Personal Property (3463) (+)$928,991,946 $928,991,946
Minerals (0) (+)$0 $0
Autos (0) (+)$0 $0

Total Market Value 100% $37,319,463,265(=)

(HS) Homestead Local (37811) (+) $0
(HS) Homestead State (37811) (+) $1,491,849,401
(O65) Over 65 Local (7802) (+) $22,619,610
(O65) Over 65 State (7802) (+) $77,405,459
(DP) Disabled Persons Local (684) (+) $1,901,242
(DP) Disabled Persons State (684) (+) $6,534,164
(DV) Disabled Vet (1118) (+) $11,596,754
(DVX) Disabled Vet 100% (649) (+) $222,996,867
(DVXSS) DV 100% Surviving Spouse (45) (+) $12,827,878
(DVXMAS) MAS 100% Surviving Spouse (3) (+) $928,663
(PRO) Prorated Exempt Property (31) (+) $12,608,513
(SOL) Solar (88) (+) $2,677,712
(PC) Pollution Control (21) (+) $1,635,811
(CHDO04) Comm Housing Dev - 2004 (1) (+) $4,828,040
(AUTO) Lease Vehicles Ex (24) (+) $82,112,907
(MUV) Bus/Pers Mix Use Vehicle Ex-HB 1022 (5) (+) $67,710
(BI) Builders Inventory (3763) (+) $133,262,887
(FP) Freeport (12) (+) $35,522,352
(HB366) House Bill 366 (446) (+) $523,476
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Assessment Roll Grand Totals Report
Tax Year: 2022 As of: Supplement 9

WCAD

Total Exemptions (=) $2,121,899,446
Net Taxable (Before Freeze)

(-) $2,121,899,446
(=) $26,646,002,009
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Assessment Roll Grand Totals Report
Tax Year: 2022 As of: Supplement 9

WCAD

**** O65 Freeze Totals
Freeze Assessed
Freeze Taxable
Freeze Ceiling (6836)
**** O65 Transfer Totals
Transfer Assessed
Transfer Taxable
Post-Percent Taxable

$2,528,715,805
$2,100,205,131
$20,326,602.02

$32,320,462
$28,840,902
$20,035,354

Transfer Adjustment (61) $8,805,548
Freeze Adjusted Taxable (Net Taxable - Freeze Taxable - Transfer Adjustment) (=) $24,536,991,330

*** DP Freeze Totals
Freeze Assessed
Freeze Taxable
Freeze Ceiling (623)
*** DP Transfer Totals
Transfer Assessed
Transfer Taxable
Post-Percent Taxable

$201,321,253
$162,842,355

$1,436,776.40

$382,831
$329,831
$243,539

Transfer Adjustment (1) $86,292
Freeze Adjusted Taxable (Net Taxable - Freeze Taxable - Transfer Adjustment) (=) $24,374,062,683
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Assessment Roll Grand Totals Report
Tax Year: 2022 As of: Supplement 9

WCAD

Total Improvements (=)
Improvements - Non Homesite (+)

(+)Improvements - Homesite

Land - Homesite
Land Totals

(=)Total Land Market Value

Land - Non Homesite
Land - Ag Market
Land - Timber Market
Land - Exempt Ag/Timber Market

(+)
(+)
(+)
(+)
(+)

Improvement Totals

Productivity Totals
Total Productivity Market (Non Exempt)
Ag Use (0)
Timber Use (0)
Total Productivity Loss
Total Assessed

(+)
(-)
(-)
(=)

SLE - Leander ISD (Under ARB Review Totals) Number of Properties: 2

(+)

$0
$190,000

$0
$0
$0

$190,000 $190,000

$0
$0
$0 (+) $0

$0
$0
$0
$0 $0

$266,510(=)
(-)

Total Market Value

Total Homestead Cap Adjustment (0)
Total Exempt Property (0)

$266,510

$0
$0

(=)

(-)
(-)

Other Totals

Exemptions
Total Exemptions (=) $0
Net Taxable (Before Freeze)

(-) $0
(=) $266,510

$266,510

(HS Assd                                      )0

Personal Property (1) (+)$76,510 $76,510
Minerals (0) (+)$0 $0
Autos (0) (+)$0 $0

Total Market Value 100% $266,510(=)
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Assessment Roll Grand Totals Report
Tax Year: 2022 As of: Supplement 9

WCAD

**** O65 Freeze Totals
Freeze Assessed
Freeze Taxable
Freeze Ceiling (0)
**** O65 Transfer Totals
Transfer Assessed
Transfer Taxable
Post-Percent Taxable

$0
$0

$0.00

$0
$0
$0

Transfer Adjustment (0) $0
Freeze Adjusted Taxable (Net Taxable - Freeze Taxable - Transfer Adjustment) (=) $266,510

*** DP Freeze Totals
Freeze Assessed
Freeze Taxable
Freeze Ceiling (0)
*** DP Transfer Totals
Transfer Assessed
Transfer Taxable
Post-Percent Taxable

$0
$0

$0.00

$0
$0
$0

Transfer Adjustment (0) $0
Freeze Adjusted Taxable (Net Taxable - Freeze Taxable - Transfer Adjustment) (=) $266,510
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P.O. BOX 149012 850 EAST ANDERSON LN AUSTIN, TEXAS 78714-9012 (512) 834 9317 TDD (512) 836-3328 
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LEANDER ISD 
TRISH BODE 
C/O SUPERINTENDENTS OFFICE 
PO BOX 218 
LEANDER, TX 78646‐0218 
 

April 21,2023   

 
 
 
The appraisal district has substantially completed the 2023 valuation of properties in your jurisdiction. We 
have not yet received our processed any protests. Per Section 26.01(e) of the Texas Property Tax Code, I am 
supplying you with the estimate of taxable value of your jurisdiction. Please note that this estimate is based on 
the January 1 assessment date and historic protest trends. 
 
 

2022 Certified Net Taxable  $13,143,000,502 
   

2023 Preliminary Net Taxable  $14,756,609,748 
Estimate of value loss due to protests  ($590,264,390) 

2023 Estimate of Net Taxable  $14,166,345,358 
   
   

Estimate of taxable value of new value  $230,231,942 
   

 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Marya Crigler 
Chief Appraiser 
mcrigler@tcadcentral.org 
(512) 834‐9317 ext 337 

LEANDER ISD 
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Tax Rate Worksheet Information (numbering based on form 50‐856)                  69 
1  2022 total taxable value  $13,143,000,502 

2  2022 tax ceiling  $1,777,010,630 

4  2022 total adopted tax rate  1.274600 

5  2022 taxable value lost because of court appeals of ARB 
decisions reduced 2022 ARB values 

 

5A  Original 2022 ARB Value  $430,059,133 

5B  2022 values resulting from final court decisions  $409,394,492 

6  2022 taxable value subject to an appeal under Chapter 42   

6A  2022 ARB certified value  $1,239,186,395 

6B  2022 disputed value  $123,918,640 

9  2022 taxable value of property in territory the taxing unit 
deannexation after Jan 1, 2022 

 

10  2022 taxable value lost because a property first qualified for 
exemption in 2023 

 

10A  Absolute exemptions  $158,138,881 

10B  Partial exemptions and amount exempt due to an increased 
exemption 

$36,220,985 

11  2022 taxable value lost because a property first qualified for 
agricultural appraisal in 2023 

 

11A  2022 market value   

11B  2023 productivity value   

18  Total 2023 taxable value on certified appraisal roll today   

18A  Certified taxable  $14,166,345,358 

18C  Pollution control and energy storage systems exemptions   

18D  Tax increment financing   

19  Total value of properties under protest or not on certified roll   

19A  2023 taxable value of properties under protest   

19B  2023 value of properties not under protest or included in 
certified appraisal 

 

20  2023 tax ceiling  $2,110,981,908 

22  Total 2023 taxable value of properties in territory annexed after 
Jan 1, 2022 

$   0 

23  Total 2023 taxable value of new improvements and new 
personal property located in new improvements 

$230,231,942 

 
Notice of Public Hearing – Budget/Tax Rate Information 
2022 Average appraised value of properties with a homestead exemption  $996,852 

2022 Total appraised value of all property  $22,588,945,143 

2022 Total appraised value of all new property  $205,140,215 

2022 Average taxable value of properties with a homestead exemption  $599,385 

2022 Total taxable value of all property  $13,143,000,502 

2022 Total taxable value of all new property  $194,839,083 

   

2023 Average appraised value of properties with a homestead exemption  $1,030,418 

2023 Total appraised value of all property  $24,434,342,286 

2023 Total appraised value of all new property  $236,442,953 

2023 Average taxable value of properties with a homestead exemption  $656,379 

2023 Total taxable value of all property  $14,166,345,358 

 
LEANDER ISD355



REAL PROPERTY & MFT HOMES

24,192,135,899Market Value

13,553,103,567Improvement HS Value

3,188,916,148Improvement NHS Value

16,742,019,715Total Improvement

5,132,096,166Land HS Value

1,857,031,960Land NHS Value

BUSINESS PERSONAL PROPERTY

460,988,058Ag Land Market Value

7,450,116,184Total Land Value

5,013,176,672HS CAP Limitation Value (-)

18,925,327,383NET APPRAISED VALUE

(Count) (23,629)

(1,202)

205,742,385Market Value

OIL & GAS / MINERALS (0)

0Market Value

OTHER (Intangibles) (0)

0Market Value

16,978,340,111NET TAXABLE

24,397,878,284TOTAL MARKET

(Total Count) (24,831)

28,981,089

0

2,791,203

36,464,002

354,622

6,143,413

33,319,314

30,320,589

(Count) (5)

6,143,413

0

(0)

0

36,464,002

(Total Count) (5)

(0)

0

984,878

33,212,982

(0)

1,886,013,049

205,742,385

5,015,967,875

24,434,342,286

461,342,680

16,748,163,128

18,958,646,697

7,480,436,773

(Count) (23,634)

13,559,246,980

3,188,916,148

(0)

0

24,228,599,901

(Total Count) (24,836)

(1,202)

0

5,133,081,044

17,011,553,093

(0)

NOT UNDER REVIEW UNDER REVIEW TOTAL

TRAVIS CAD

69 0

2023

As of Roll #

Nightly Totals LEANDER ISD

APPROX TOTAL LEVY = LIMIT ADJ TAXABLE * (TAX RATE / 100) + ACTUAL TAX

$210,214,284.51 = 14,900,391,447 1.274600* / 100) + $20,293,895.13

APPRAISED VALUE 23,938,504,055 23,974,614,57236,110,517

1,614,9661,613,829 1,137

459,727,714459,374,229

354,622Ag Land Market Value 461,342,680

353,485

460,988,058

Ag Loss (-)

Ag Use

1,947,093,604106,332Total Exemption Amount 1,946,987,272

100.0%0.2%99.8%

2,110,721,792 2,111,161,646TAX LIMIT/FREEZE ADJUSTMENT

14,867,618,319 32,773,128LIMIT ADJ TAXABLE (I&S) 14,900,391,447

439,854

000CHAPTER 313 ADJUSTMENT

14,867,618,319LIMIT ADJ TAXABLE (M&O) 14,900,391,44732,773,128
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0

2023 LEANDER ISD
69

TRAVIS CADNightly Totals

As of Roll #Tax Limit Adjustment Breakdown
(Freeze)

Limitation Net Appr Taxable Actual Tax Ceiling Count

59,715,767 471,700.3650,794,453 467,129.45 154DP

2,221,060,211 19,778,301.332,007,148,111 19,494,185.06 3,546OV65

60,068,959 344,59552,599,490 332,207.92 107OV65S

20,293,522.432,110,542,054Total 2,340,844,937 20,594,596.69 3,807

Tax Rate: 1.274600

Transfer Net Appr Taxable Post % Taxable Adjustment Count

1,605,158 179,7381,499,158 1,319,420 2OV65

1,319,420Total 179,7381,499,158 21,605,158

Limitation Net Appr Taxable Actual Tax Ceiling Count

492,854 372.7439,854 372.7 1OV65

372.7439,854Total 492,854 372.7 1

Tax Rate: 1.274600

UNDER REVIEW

Transfer Net Appr Taxable Post % Taxable Adjustment Count

1,605,158 179,7381,499,158 1,319,420 2OV65

1,319,420Total 179,7381,499,158 21,605,158

Limitation Net Appr Taxable Actual Tax Ceiling Count

59,715,767 471,700.3650,794,453 467,129.45 154DP

2,221,553,065 19,778,674.032,007,587,965 19,494,557.76 3,547OV65

60,068,959 344,59552,599,490 332,207.92 107OV65S

20,293,895.132,110,981,908Total 2,341,337,791 20,594,969.39 3,808

Tax Rate: 1.274600

TOTAL

NOT UNDER REVIEW
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Nightly Totals LEANDER ISD
69 As of Roll # 0

2023
Exemptions

TRAVIS CAD

NOT UNDER REVIEW UNDER REVIEW TOTALEXEMPTIONS

CountCountTotal Total CountTotalCode Method

DP-Local 150 0403,226 0 403,226 150DP

DP-Prorated 0 00 0 0 0DP

DP-State 150 01,401,853 0 1,401,853 150DP

DV1 64 0508,000 0 508,000 64DV1

DV1S 2 05,000 0 5,000 2DV1S

DV2 49 0445,500 0 445,500 49DV2

DV2S 2 07,500 0 7,500 2DV2S

DV3 65 0616,000 0 616,000 65DV3

DV3S 1 00 0 0 1DV3S

DV4 146 01,032,000 0 1,032,000 146DV4

DV4S 10 060,000 0 60,000 10DV4S

DVCH 1 00 0 0 1DVCH

DVHS 167 0108,249,381 0 108,249,381 167DVHS

DVHS-Prorated 1 0794,400 0 794,400 1DVHS

DVHSS 23 05,507,348 0 5,507,348 23DVHSS

DVHSS-Prorated 0 00 0 0 0DVHSS

EX-XJ 4 042,669,114 0 42,669,114 4EX-XJ

EX-XJ-PRORATED 0 00 0 0 0EX-XJ

EX-XO 1 02,596 0 2,596 1EX-XO

EX-XO-PRORATED 0 00 0 0 0EX-XO

EX-XR 10 0712,679 0 712,679 10EX-XR

EX-XR-PRORATED 0 00 0 0 0EX-XR

EX-XV 618 01,094,668,498 0 1,094,668,498 618EX-XV

EX-XV-PRORATED 1 0403,855 0 403,855 1EX-XV

EX366 140 0139,751 0 139,751 140EX366

FR 5 08,003,969 0 8,003,969 5FR

HS-Local 0 00 0 0 0HS

HS-Prorated 23 0803,069 0 803,069 23HS

HS-State 15,604 3619,443,004 93,332 619,536,336 15,607HS

LIH 1 03,020,798 0 3,020,798 1LIH

OV65-Local 3,751 110,761,150 3,000 10,764,150 3,752OV65

OV65-Prorated 0 00 0 0 0OV65

OV65-State 3,751 136,627,222 10,000 36,637,222 3,752OV65

OV65S-Local 112 0300,237 0 300,237 112OV65S

OV65S-Prorated 0 00 0 0 0OV65S

OV65S-State 112 01,080,789 0 1,080,789 112OV65S

PC 5 0602,304 0 602,304 5PC

SO 498 08,718,029 0 8,718,029 498SO

1,946,987,272 1,947,093,604 25,47225,467 106,332 5Total:
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Nightly Totals LEANDER ISD
69

2023 TRAVIS CAD

No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Assumption As of Roll # 0

New Value

Total New Market Value:

Total New Taxable Value:

$236,442,953

$230,231,942

Exemption Description Count Last Year Market Value

New Absolute Exemptions

Exemption Loss

25EX-XV 158,138,881Other Exemptions (including public property, reli...

Absolute Exemption Value Loss: 158,138,881

CountDescription Partial Exemption AmtExemption

New Partial Exemptions

3DP 39,000Disability

3DV1 22,000Disabled Veterans 10% - 29%

1DV2 7,500Disabled Veterans 30% - 49%

5DV3 50,000Disabled Veterans 50% - 69%

12DV4 120,000Disabled Veterans 70% - 100%

11DVHS 9,531,715Disabled Veteran Homestead

550HS 21,494,245Homestead

86OV65 1,079,490Over 65

245SO 3,877,035Solar (Special Exemption)

Total NEW Exemption Value

36,220,985Partial Exemption Value Loss:

194,359,866

CountDescription Increased Exemption AmtExemption

Increased Exemptions

Total Exemption Value Loss: 194,359,866

Increased Exemption Value Loss: 00

916

25

Average Exemption Average TaxableCount of HSCategory Average Market

Average Homestead Value

656,3791,030,418A Only 46,69615,465

A & E 46,641 654,5451,028,05615,578

Property Under Review - Lower Value Used

Lower Market ValueCount Market Value Estimated Lower Taxable Value
36,419,7405 36,464,002 33,180,740
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Nightly Totals LEANDER ISD
69 As of Roll # 0

2023 TRAVIS CAD

State Category Breakdown

Not Under Review

Count Acres New ValueCode Description Market Value Taxable Value

A Single-family Residential 20,239 200,165,112 18,993,094,232 13,225,931,881

B Multifamily Residential 36 0 1,146,606,717 1,143,175,542

C1 Vacant Lots and Tracts 1,882 0 342,102,153 337,392,085

C2 Colonia Lots and Land Tracts 1 0 123,850 123,850

D1 Qualified Open-Space Land 285 20,751.28 0 460,988,058 1,598,946

D2 Farm or Ranch Improvements on Qualified 15 0 548,886 548,886

E Rural Land,Not Qualified for Open-Space Land 582 1,234,658 301,048,578 265,299,776

ERROR ERROR 6 0 1 0

F1 Commercial Real Property 284 0 1,390,387,753 1,389,567,201

F2 Industrial Real Property 201 0 227,720,135 225,441,778

J1 Water Systems 1 0 11,344 11,344

J2 Gas Distribution Systems 1 0 2,049,720 2,049,720

J3 Electric Companies (including Co-ops) 16 0 16,503,826 16,503,826

J4 Telephone Companies (including Co-ops) 41 0 6,674,646 6,674,646

J7 Cable Companies 2 0 147,714 147,714

L1 Commercial Personal Property 1,081 0 161,804,680 153,630,448

L2 Industrial and Manufacturing Personal Property 23 0 13,201,228 13,185,351

M1 Mobile Homes 187 0 10,650,348 8,990,867

O Residential Inventory 408 35,043,183 184,953,658 184,619,045

S Special Inventory 19 0 3,448,413 3,447,205

XJ Private Schools (§11.21) 4 0 42,669,114 0

XO Motor Vehicles for Income Production and 2 0 4,639 0

XR Nonprofit Water or Wastewater Corporation 10 0 712,679 0

XV Other Totally Exempt Properties (including 630 0 1,092,425,912 0

Totals: 20,751.28 236,442,953 24,397,878,284 16,978,340,111

5:59:14 AM <trueprodigy.com>04/14/23Printed:4/14/23 1:00 AMGenerated:  of 1450Page 913
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Nightly Totals LEANDER ISD
69 As of Roll # 0

2023 TRAVIS CAD

State Category Breakdown

Under Review

Count Acres New ValueCode Description Market Value Taxable Value

A Single-family Residential 2 0 620,601 549,829

D1 Qualified Open-Space Land 1 11.97 0 354,622 1,137

E Rural Land,Not Qualified for Open-Space Land 3 0 35,488,779 32,662,016

Totals: 11.97 0 36,464,002 33,212,982
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Nightly Totals LEANDER ISD
69 As of Roll # 0

2023 TRAVIS CAD

State Category Breakdown

Grand Totals

Count Acres New ValueCode Description Market Value Taxable Value

A Single-family Residential 20,241 200,165,112 18,993,714,833 13,226,481,710

B Multifamily Residential 36 0 1,146,606,717 1,143,175,542

C1 Vacant Lots and Tracts 1,882 0 342,102,153 337,392,085

C2 Colonia Lots and Land Tracts 1 0 123,850 123,850

D1 Qualified Open-Space Land 286 20,763.25 0 461,342,680 1,600,083

D2 Farm or Ranch Improvements on Qualified 15 0 548,886 548,886

E Rural Land,Not Qualified for Open-Space Land 585 1,234,658 336,537,357 297,961,792

ERROR ERROR 6 0 1 0

F1 Commercial Real Property 284 0 1,390,387,753 1,389,567,201

F2 Industrial Real Property 201 0 227,720,135 225,441,778

J1 Water Systems 1 0 11,344 11,344

J2 Gas Distribution Systems 1 0 2,049,720 2,049,720

J3 Electric Companies (including Co-ops) 16 0 16,503,826 16,503,826

J4 Telephone Companies (including Co-ops) 41 0 6,674,646 6,674,646

J7 Cable Companies 2 0 147,714 147,714

L1 Commercial Personal Property 1,081 0 161,804,680 153,630,448

L2 Industrial and Manufacturing Personal Property 23 0 13,201,228 13,185,351

M1 Mobile Homes 187 0 10,650,348 8,990,867

O Residential Inventory 408 35,043,183 184,953,658 184,619,045

S Special Inventory 19 0 3,448,413 3,447,205

XJ Private Schools (§11.21) 4 0 42,669,114 0

XO Motor Vehicles for Income Production and 2 0 4,639 0

XR Nonprofit Water or Wastewater Corporation 10 0 712,679 0

XV Other Totally Exempt Properties (including 630 0 1,092,425,912 0

Totals: 20,763.25 236,442,953 24,434,342,286 17,011,553,093
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Owner ID Taxpayer Name Market Value Taxable ValueRank

As of Roll #

Nightly Totals2023

69 Top Taxpayers

LEANDER ISD
0

TRAVIS CAD

1624946 G&I VII RIVER PLACE LP $178,029,836 $178,029,8361

1902346 KARLIN RIVER PLACE LLC $156,423,943 $156,423,9432

1743998 BREIT STEADFAST MF STEINER TX $129,495,237 $129,495,2373

1678844 RRE RIVERLODGE HOLDINGS LLC $114,000,235 $114,000,2354

1913652 S2 TINTARA LP $106,999,450 $106,999,4505

1814523 VERANDAH AT GRANDVIEW HILLS LLC $104,623,602 $104,623,6026

1752227 SONTERRA LUXURY APTS LLC $101,901,952 $101,901,9527

1670893 CANYON CREEK TEXAS LLC $94,112,273 $94,112,2738

1711483 MRG ATX HOLDINGS LLC $92,191,190 $88,004,0129

1673627 BELL FUND V FOUR POINTS LLC $78,084,776 $78,084,77610

1398638 CMS/COLONIAL MULTIFAMILY CANYON $74,282,963 $74,282,96311

1770051 NR TACARA AT STEINER RANCH LLC $71,914,926 $71,914,92612

1709457 PROMESA APARTMENTS LTD $65,395,423 $65,395,42313

1899645 MFREVF III CANYON CREEK LP $61,823,019 $61,823,01914

1603219 G&I VII FOUR POINTS LP $61,478,497 $61,478,49715

1926967 VEGAS SUN LLC $60,912,621 $60,912,62116

1670895 CANTEBREA CROSSING TEXAS LLC $60,774,148 $60,774,14817

1552169 CRLP ESCALON CANYON CREEK APTS $54,682,741 $54,682,74118

1589893 BDN FOUR POINTS LAND LP $53,175,563 $53,175,56319

1610290 TOLL AUSTIN TX II LLC $49,018,087 $49,018,08720

$1,769,320,482 $1,765,133,304Total
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Template 09/29/20

Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: Consider Approval of Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for 
Architectural/Engineering Services for 2023 Building Program

Purpose (this meeting): ☐ Discussion Item/Report Only ☒ Action Requested
Administrator Responsible: Jimmy Disler
Attachments: N/A

Background Information:
Administration would like to begin the Request for Qualifications (RFQ) process for Architectural/Engineering 
Services for the 2023 Building Program with the goal of bringing a recommendation for architect(s)/engineer(s) to 
the Board at its August 10, 2023 meeting. 

The 2023 Building Program consists of the following projects:

Design for New Construction:
Science Materials Center and Special Education 18+ Facility
Middle School #10 (Actual Construction in future Bond)
High School #7 (Actual Construction in future Bond)
Early College High School (Actual Construction in future Bond)
Plant Services Mechanics Shop

Design for Additions and Renovations:
Leander High School - Masterplan Redesign
Grandview Hills Site - IT Broadband Network Node, South Transportation Center, Plant Services Ancillary 
Renovation

Administrative Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Board authorize the administration to begin the RFQ process for the selection of 
architect(s)/engineer(s) for the previously mentioned and described projects within the 2023 Building Program.

Sample Motion:
I move that the Board authorize the administration to begin the RFQ process for the selection of 
architect(s)/engineer(s) for the previously mentioned and described projects within the 2023 Building Program.
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Template 09/29/20

Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information
Meeting Date:  Thursday, May 11, 2023

Agenda Item: Consider Approval of Selection of Construction Delivery Method for 2023 
Building Program

Purpose (this meeting): ☐ Discussion Item/Report Only ☒ Action Requested
Administrator Responsible: Jimmy Disler
Attachments: N/A

Background Information:
Administration is recommending that the Board authorize the use of one-step Construction Management at Risk 
(CMAR) method for the 2023 Building Program. If the Board wishes to move forward with this method, it is the 
administration’s goal to bring a recommendation for CMAR(s) to the Board at its August 10, 2023 meeting.

The 2023 Building Program consists of the following projects:

New Construction:
Elementary #31
Elementary #32
Science Materials Center and Special Education 18+ Facility
Middle School #10 (Actual Construction in future Bond)
High School #7 (Actual Construction in future Bond)
Early College High School (Actual Construction in future Bond)
Plant Services Mechanics Shop

Additions and Renovations:
Leander High School Phase 1 of Masterplan, Modernization of Don Tew Performing Arts Center
Cedar Park High School Modernization of campus, South Performing Arts Center
Vista Ridge High School
Running Brushy Middle School
Henry Middle School
Bagdad Elementary School
Grandview Hills Site

Modernization of campus
Modernization of campus
Modernization of campus (Actual Construction in future bond)
Modernization of campus
IT Broadband Network Node, South Transportation Center, Plant Services 
Ancillary Renovation

Administrative Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Board approve the one-step Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) method for the 2023 
Building Program and the Administration is to receive and rank the proposals, and bring back a recommendation to 
the Board of Trustees for approval.

Sample Motion:
I move that the Board approve the one-step Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) method for the 2023 Building 
Program and the Administration is to receive and rank the proposals, and bring back a recommendation to the Board 
of Trustees for approval.
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